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REYBERT             
 

CHRONOLOGICAL EXCERPTS FROM CENSUS AND OTHER RECORDS 
 

By Raymond J. Terry 
 

 
Variations in spelling of the name Reybert: In census records 
enumerators often wrote what they thought they heard, 
information was sometimes given by neighbors when the 
targeted family was unavailable and enumerators' handwriting 
was at times difficult to interpret.  The name is usually 
spelled Reybert/Raybert in civil vital records.  Variations 
found to date are: 
 

RAYBERT, REBERT, REBERTH, REBYERT, REEBERT, REIBERT, 
REMERT, REUBERT, REEGBERT, REMENT, REYBERD, REYBERT, REYBURT, 

REYBUT, RHIBERT RHIMET, RIBERT, RIBET, RIBIT, RIBUT, 
RIEBERT, RIEMERT, RIGLEST, RIMERT, RIVET, ROIBERT, ROYBERT, 

RUEBERT, RYBERT, RYBUT, BUTT, PAYBURT 
 

Anna Reybert Powell (1858-1957) of Hempstead, LI, told 
this story (summarized): 
 

A Hessian soldier (or perhaps two Hessian 
brothers) hid in a haystack rather than return 
to (Germany) about 1784.  The British had to 
pay for each soldier not returning to his 
principality therefore tried to return each 
"Hessian" to his homeland. 
 

He or they were living in New Jersey in 
1784.  (The Revolutionary War was fought from 
1776 to 1781 and the last troops left our 
shores in 1783.)   Our ancestor married an 
American woman.  Their children grew and 
attended school.  A Yankee schoolteacher 
Anglicized the name (whatever it was) to 
Reybert.  The name is guessed to have been 
Reimer and the given name of our ancestor may 
have been Jacob, though this is less certain 
than the surname of Reimer, which itself is 
guess. 
 

When one of the "Reimer" family died in 
Germany, his relatives were traced in this 
country and were notified that there was 
property in Germany if a representative would 
go over and claim it.  No one would go to Hesse 
Cassel to present the claim.  Anna said she was 
told this story by her grandfather, 6James H. 
Reybert.  Anna's tale was repeated to me by 
four different descendants which accounts for 
variances from one to the other. 
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A researcher of the Long Island Reyberts was able to 
find descendents of the New Jersey Reyberts across the U.S.  
Mabel Reece Alexander of Sunnyvale, CA (dau of Ella B. L.  
Reybert and John Reece) reported that the New Jersey branch 
of the Reybert family has the tradition that the progenitor 
of the Reybert name was a Hessian soldier named "Rimert," 
very similar to the Long Island tale of "Reimer."  When 
candidates who could have been the Hessian have been located 
in census records their names invariably have a final "t" -- 
Reberth, Rement, Rimert, Rhimet. 
 

No listing of Reimer, Rimert or other variations with 
first name Jesse or Justus been found in the computer lists 
of Hessian troops in America compiled by the State Archives 
at Marburg, Germany. 

 
 
NOTES:  
 
1. Census roll number refers to National Archives (NARA) 
microfilm rolls, NARA, Washington, D.C. 
 
2. A number has been temporarily assigned to each person in 
the first four U.S. generations.    
 
3. Family linkages to the persons found in the 1790 census, 
the 1797 tax list, and 1800 census are speculative.  No proof 
whatsoever has been uncovered The relationship of 2Robert, 
6James H., and 24Jesse is also speculative.  Only 
circumstances link them together: similar names, dates, 
locations, occupations, contact with one another and stories 
passed down to living Reybert descendents. 
 

--------- 
 

Paper making was the principal occupation of the early 
Reyberts.  On Long Island's north shore, Hendrick Onderdonck, 
Henry Remsen and Hugh Gaine erected a paper mill at Hempstead 
Harbor, the present-day Roslyn, in 1773.  It was believed to 
be the first in the state (p 449, Munsell's 1882 History of 
Queens County.)  

 
The Reybert family name first appears in records at 

Hempstead Harbor, Town of North Hempstead, Queens Co., New 
York.  Five paper mills were in operation here in 1810 (p227, 
Town of North Hempstead.) 
 

The New Jersey branch of the Reybert family has been 
found mainly in Belleville, Essex Co., NJ, site of the 
Kingsland paper mill. 
 

All of the identified members of the early U.S. genera- 
Tions (assuming each Reybert had a progenitor in common who 
was of Germanic origin) have been connected with the paper 
industry: 
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1Jesse/Justus/Justice Reberth/Rimert/Rement, living at 
      Hempstead Harbor (first paper mill on LI) 1790,  
 1797, 1800. 

 
2Robert Reybert, N.J., paper maker (death cert.) 

 
6James H. Reybert, N.Y., paper mill owner (deed.) 

 
7Jestis Rhimet, Jr., living at Hempstead Harbor 1797. 

 
24Jesse Reybert, N.Y., paper manufacturer (directory.) 

 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1790 FEDERAL CENSUS: 
 

All of New York State was checked for variations of 
the name Reybert having a given name with first 
initial "J." (9 Jesse R-----'s.)  One candidate was 
found which approximated J---- Reybert: 

 
1. TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD, QUEENS CO., LONG ISLAND 

(Site of first paper mill in New York State.) 
 

(Name speculation - 
See later entries) 

A)   1Jesse REBERTH 
1 male over 16      1Jesse, Justice?  
1 male under 16     7Jestis Jr.?  
1 female             Elizabeth? 
 
 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Neighbors of  1Jesse Reberth 
1790  North Hempstead Census 

 
(Page references are to Patriots of the North Shore 
by Leonard Wanzer, Jr.) 

 
1Jesse Reberth was enumerated near John Rogers, Gregory 

Ritchie, Richard Manet and William Valentine.  They were 
living on the east side of the mill ponds in Hempstead Harbor 
(p. 106.)  On the west side of the mill ponds lived Hendrick 
Onderdonk, the owner of probably the first paper mill in the 
State of New York, established 1773 at Hempstead Harbor. 
 

RICHARD MANET (p. 110):  His birthplace and parents are 
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unknown.  He was in Hempstead Harbor in 1775 and at that time 
joined the militia company from the district of Great Neck- 
Cow Neck-Hempstead Harbor.  He returned to Long Island after 
the war and was residing at Hempstead Harbor in 1789 along a 
highway, described thusly: "running from Richard Manet's 
house to along the east side of the mill swamp."  In the 1790 
census he was residing near the residence of William 
Valentine with a household of six free whites and one slave. 
 

On 17 April 1795 Richard Manet, Andrew Onderdonck, 
William Valentine, and Richard Kirk were "proprietors of the 
school house at Hempstead Harbor." 
 

GREGORY RITCHIE (p. 115):  He was residing at Hempstead 
Harbor before the War and in 1775 enlisted with the Great 
Neck-Cow Neck-Hempstead Harbor Patriot militia company, 
commanded by Captain John Sands.  Ritchie was one of the 
three musicians of the company, the hautboy (playing an 
instrument similar to an oboe.)  After the war he returned to 
or continued to reside at Hempstead Harbor.  His home was on 
what is now East Broadway in Roslyn Village.  He ran a small 
mill on one of the ponds above the harbor for awhile.  He 
carried out several transactions at the Hempstead Harbor 
paper mill in 1785 and 1786.  He was employed at the paper 
mill in 1820.  The 1790 census lists him with ten free whites 
and no slaves. 

 
At the time of the 1801 assessment he owned no real 

estate within North Hempstead Township.  He is listed as 
Gregory Ritchie & Son with $60 personal property. 
 

WILLIAM VALENTINE (p. 94):  He was born in 1741 in the 
northern part of Hempstead Township which would today be 
Roslyn Village.  He married Phebe Smith in 1764 and settled 
at Hempstead Harbor.  He was appointed one of the highway 
overseers in 1773.  He served as a private in the militia 
company of Captain John Sands.  After the defeat at Brooklyn 
in August, 1776, he remained on Long Island and in October 
signed allegiance to King George III.  During the occupation 
he was given a wood quota of four cords to be supplied to the 
British and Hessian forces on Long Island.  He carried on 
business at the Hempstead Harbor paper mill during 1790, 91, 
and 1792.  He served as one of the proprietors of the 
Hempstead Harbor school house in April, 1795 and in 1796 was 
appointed the township school commissioner. 

 
He appears in the 1790 census with ten free whites and 

no slaves.   His youngest son William ran the paper mill and 
store at Hempstead Harbor  in later years and resided in what 
is now the Roslyn Village Hall. 

 
 
HENDRICK ONDERDONK (p. 72):  Born Jamaica 11 Dec 1724.  

Married Phebe Treadwell 1750.  Moved to Hempstead Harbor 
1752.  1758 bought the grist mill at the head of Hempstead 
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Harbor for 1100 lbs.  1773, Onderdonk, Henry Remsen and Hugh 
Gaine erected the first paper mill on Long Island at Hemp- 
stead Harbor.  During the seven year occupation his home was 
occupied at times by Hessian troops -- Captain Baron Ewald's 
men of the Hessian Jager Corps, under the command of Lt. Col. 
Lewis de Wurmb.  The home is now the George Washington Manor 
at Roslyn Village.  In 1801 his mill and farm were sold to 
Abraham Coles and Daniel Hoagland.  He had 13 children.  His 
wife died 1801, he 1809.  Both are buried on Cow Neck. 
 

JOHN ROGERS (p. 72):  Hendrick Onderdonk's home was 
raided during the occupation.  Andrew ran to John Rogers' 
home for assistance -- Rogers was a blacksmith and lived in 
the small home at the north end of East Broadway. It is still 
standing. 
 
 
 
 
 

   (Table of neighbors, next page.) 
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     THE NEIGHBORS OF REBERTH, RIMERT, REYBERT 
(table adjusted to compare neighbors of Reberth, etc. 

 
CENSUS 1790          TAX LIST 1797       CENSUS 1800 

____________________________________________________________ 
ONDERDONCK, Hendrick                      SMITH, Merritt 
ONDERDONCK, Andrew                        ANTONY, John  
PLACE, Aaron                              ROGERS, John 
SPUDLING, Francis     HIKS, W. fuller     BETTS, Robert 
STUBBS, Charles       RHIMET, Jr., Jestis SAND, Jr., John 
CORNISH, John         MOORE, Jr., Jno.    BETTS, Austin 
WILSON, Nicholas, Jr. BUMSTEAD, Jacob     SUTTON, Robert 
CRAFT, Henry          LECDLING, Fr. Jr.   ONDERDONK, Hendrick 
WILLIAMS, Wilson      BURR, Jr., Sl.      TATTERSON, Richard 
BUMSTEAD, Jacob       TALTERSON, Rich.    DAVIS, John VAN 
NOSTRAND, William WM. WRIGHT'S land       BRASS, Nathaniel 
MANNET, Richard       WILSEN, Lewis       PETTIT, Obadiah 
VALENTINE, William    CHIST. SMITH'S land SPRADLING, Francis 
WILSON, Nicholas      HARRIS, Robt.       PADGET, Samuel 
HIDENDRIES, John      WEEKS, Cath.        STILWELL, David 
ROOTS, Rebecca        TITUS, Jacob & Rob  SEAMAN, Daniel 
ROGERS, John          VALENTINE, Ben      HARRIS, Robert 
REBERTH, Jesse        REMENT, Justice     RIMERT, Justus 
WAYLIE, Peter         STARKINS, Jos.      CRAFT, Phebe  
TITUS, Charles        HIDENRICH, Chas.    WILSON, Nicholas 
ROBBINS, Jeremiah     HENDIKSON, Jno      HENDRICKSON, Hendr. 
KIRK, Richard         HOOGLAND, Dan       HARDING, Benj. 
PEARSALL, Israel      COL. TREDWELL'S est HARRIS, Jamus 
PEARSALL, Nathaniel   WILLIAM, Jacob est. DRAWYER, William 
MOTT, Jackson         HAROLD, Sam         VALENTINE, William 
HARROLD, Samuel       RITCHIE, Jacob      STARKINGS, Joseph 
BUMSTEAD, Mary        TOUNEND, Jothan     WILLIAMS, Wilson 
DODGE, William        MOTT, Jackson &     WILLIAMS, John 
RICHE, Gregory        RITCHIE, Gregey     VAN NOSTRAND, Danl 
SNIFFIN, Joseph       MUDGE, Mich. & s    VALENTINE, Benjamin 
STRINGHAM, James      MARY & MARTHA       SMITH, John M. 
LOSIE, Isaac          NATH.               BUCHANNAN, William 
SMITH, Collin         PEARSALL, Israel    ROBINS, Jeremiah 
JOSEPH (free)         LAWRENCE, Gab.      KIRK, Richard 
BARTIN, John          KIRK, Rich. & sons  NICHOLS, Jeremiah 
HAINS, Daniel         ROBINS, Jer. & s    VALENTINE, John 
BAKER, Peter          TOUNEND, Rich.      PEARSALL, Mary 
WILLIAMS, William     WILLIAMS, Wilson    MUDGE, Daniel 
TOWNSEND, Samuel                          MINFIELD, Annanias 
KISSAM, John, Jr.                         MOTT, Jacob 
SEAMAN, Richard                           RITCHIE, Gregory 

MOTT, Stephen  
MOTT, Jackson 
HAROLD, Samuel 
 

LISTS ARE ORDERED EXACTLY AS RECORDED IN THE ORIGINAL. 
 

It is interesting that Justis Rement’s neighbor in the 1797 
tax list and 1800 census is Robt. Harris.  A man believed to 
be the Hessian’s son is named James Harris Reybert.  
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(Census comparison is incomplete) 
 

CENSUS 
1810               1820                1830 

____________________________________________________________ 
COVERT, John 
DODGE, James  
WEEKS, Dolly  
SECOR, Willett  
CROOKER, Mary  
COLES, Joseph  
CRAFT, Henry  
CRAFT, Stephen  
WEEKS, Samuel  
HENDRICKSON, Daniel  
WILSON, Robert  
RULEN, Peter  
MILLER, John  
CARPENTER, John 
CARPENTER, Jackson 
HIDE, John  
HIDE, Henry  
HIDE, William  
CARPENTER, Latting  
ALLEN, Samuel  
KIRBY, Benjamin  
KIRBY, Joseph  
DOWNING, George  
KIRBY, Isaac  
MUTTY, Barrack  
HEGEMAN, Isaac  
BOENUM, I.R.  
CAUSE, Stephen 
MUDGE, John 
TAYLOR, James  
DENTON, John  
STUBBS, John  
MOTT, James  
SEAMAN, David  
PETER  
DUCKETT, William  
REYBERT, James  
MOTT, Jackson  
MOTT, Joseph  
PADGET, Samuel  
HALL, Peter M---?,  
Sarah 
JAMES 
MOTT, Jacob L.  
PEARSALL, Mary  
MONTFIELD, Thomas  
ANTHONY Et. ELBERT  
MUDGE, Daniel  
VALENTINE, David 
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----------------- 

 
WILLIAMS, Samuel     
COCK, David           
KISSAM, Daniel       
LAWRENCE, W. 
MOTT, Stephen 
MOTT, Joseph 
MOTT, Jackson 
COLES, Abram 
---- 
BRINKERHOFF, Daniel 
PEARSALL, David 
PRINEHAGEN, William 
-----, Leah 
LORING, Col. 
LOVING, Simeon 
BOGEL, Moses 
PEARSON, Edware 
SEARING, James 
SEARING, John 
SEARING, Searing 
VALENTINE, William 
-- 
-- 
CRAFT, Phebe          PAGE 323 
21 names 
PAGGET, Samuel 
-- 
-- 
MUDGE, Daniel 
COVERT, Luke 

 
 
 
1790 
 

2. NEW JERSEY: No census records exist. 
3. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert name combinations. 

 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1793 -- 2Robert Reybert born on Long Island, occupation 

paper maker, father  1Jesse Reybert, mother Eliz. 
(abstract of his death record, N.J. State Archives, see 1871 
entry.)  Died Bloomfield, N.J., 11 June 1871 age 78.  His 
home was on what is now Passaic Avenue in Stone House Plains, 
now Brookdale. 
 
1795 -- 6J. H. Reybert born 29 Jan 1795 (tombstone in 

Bay Shore, Islip Town, Suffolk, N.Y.) born New York 
(1855, 1860, 1870 census) and on Long Island (death cert. of 
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his son, 14Jesse Reybert); in New Jersey (death cert. of his 
son 17Jacob Smith Reybert).  Living Brooklyn 1870 with 
daughter Phoebe Dods and her husband (1870 census) but 
without wife Jane.  Died 14 Jun 1875 (tombstone at Oakwood 
Cemetery, Bay Shore, NY).  No death record has been found.  
James Harris Reybert born 1795 at Hempstead  Harbor, (now 
Roslyn) according to the annotated photograph of James and 
Jane by granddaughter Jessie May Rogers and formerly 
possessed by Julia D. Halstead, Brooklyn, NY 6 July 1991, who 
gave it to R.J. Terry.) 
 
 
A connection between New Jersey and Long Island Reyberts 
existed according to the data supplied by survivors in vital 
records: New Jersey residents shown as having been born on 
Long Island and vice versa. 
 
1797 TAX LIST, TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD (Not found in tax 

lists of 1788, 1792, 1794.) 
 

A)    1Justice REMENT      personal property 25 lb 
B)    7Jestis  RHIMET Jr   real property     25 lb 

(Jr fits 1790 under 16) 
 

(This is the only mention of 7Jestis Rhimet, Jr. 
which has been found.) 
 

1800 --  ALL OF NEW YORK STATE CHECKED LIKE 1790 IN INDEX: 
 

1. TOWN OF NORTH HEMPSTEAD, QUEENS CO., LONG ISLAND 
 

A)   1Justus RIMERT 
2 male     under 10       2Robert and    6James? 
1 male     over 45        1Justus - Jesse?  
3 female   under 10           ??  
1 female between 26-45    (Elizabeth?)  
1 female over 45          (wife's mother?) 

 
(I spoke with Clifford Neal Smith, author of several articles 
and books dealing with German emigration to the U.S.   He 
felt it was entirely possible for native English-language 
speaking enumerators to have listened to a German recite his 
name and to have thought they heard, variously, Jesse Reberth 
-- Justus Rimert -- Justice Rement -- Jestis Rhimet, Jr.  
Jesse, a possible variant of Justus, etc., is a common name 
amongst descendants.) 
 

2. NEW JERSEY: No census records exist. 
 
 

3. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert name combos. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
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1800/1810 --  24Jesse Reybert born per 1840 census of New 

York City (1 male age 30-40.)  Beginning 1832, is 
listed in City directories as a paper manufacturer. He may be 
a son of 1Justice Rement or a son of 7Jestis Rhimet, Jr.  He 
could be 7Jestis Rhimet, Jr., but the 1840 Fed.  Census would 
have been in error by 10 to 20 years in citing his age 
category. 
 
1801 -- Jane Covert, wife of James Harris Reybert, born at 

Fosters Meadow (now Elmont) 1801 per the annotated 
photograph of James and Jane which was in the possession of 
Julia D. Halstead of Brooklyn, July 1991.  Exact date of 
birth from inscription on headstone (which is missing in 
1991), Oakwood Cemetery, Bay Shore, LI, NY: 28 Dec 1801. 
Inscriptions were copied by DAR in 1923 and submitted 
to National Hdqrtrs, Washington, DC by Lavonne Cush- 
man Gibson, wife of John James Gibson, great-grandson of 
James and Jane (Covert) Reybert. 
 

Fosters Meadow was in the Town of Hempstead (which 
had lost the northern section after the Revolution because of 
lingering bad feelings about the south's support for the 
British.  The northern section became North Hempstead.)  

 
1800 Census of the Town of (south) Hempstead: 
 
 AIS* PAGE       NAME          MALES      FEMALES   OTHERS 

A B C D E   A B C D E   F G 
75A    Tunic  Covert     1 0 0 0 1 - 0 0 0 1 0 - 0 3  
75A    Isaac  Covert     2 2 0 0 1 - 1 1 0 1 0 - 0 0  
75A    Walter Covert     0 0 0 0 1 - 0 0 0 0 1 - 0 0  
77A    Tunis? Covert?    1 1 0 0 1 - 0 1 2 0 1 - 0 0 

 
 
1810 Census of the Town of (south) Hempstead: 
 

A B C D E   A B C D E   F G 
393   Henry Covert     0 1 0 1 0 - 2 0 1 0 0 - 0 0 
408   John  Covert?    0 0 0 0 1 - 0 0 0 0 1 - 0 0 
416   Tunis Covert     0 0 0 1 1 - 0 1 0 0 1 - 0 0  
418   John  Covert     1 2 0 1 0 - 3 0 1 0 0 - 0 0  
419   Isaac Covert     0 0 1 0 1 - 0 1 0 0 1 - 0 0 

 
Jamaica 
 
292   Luke Covert      0 0 1 1 0 - 0 0 1 0 1 - 1 0 

 
North Hempstead 
 
325   Luke Covert      0 0 0 1 0 - 0 0 1 0 1 - 1 0 
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*Accelerated Index Systems 
 
A = <10, B = 10 - 16, C = 16 - 26, D = 26 - 45, E = >45 F = 
All others, G = Slaves 
 
From the census records, it would seem that Jane Covert's 
father was either Henry or John Covert since Jane was born in 
1801 and only these two had female children under 10. 
 
1808 -- George Reybert mentioned in "The CHRISTIAN 
REMEMBRANCER”, Newark, N.J.  George is unknown to us at this 
early date.  He is living in the Town of Bloomfield, the 
early home of Reyberts.   
 
"The CHRISTIAN REMEMBRANCER, or Short Reflections upon the 
Faith, Life, and Conduct, of A Real Christian. Of these 
things put them in remembrance. 2 Tim. III, 14. Newark, NJ 
Printed by John Austin Crane, 1808". The subscription list is 
in the back of the book and covers subscribers in Essex and 
Morris Counties only.  
 

ESSEX COUNTY - Bloomfield, Newark Township  
    
  Caleb Baldwin 
    John J. Baldwin 
    Joseph Baldwin 
    Isaac D. Baldwin 
    Lewis Baldwin 
    Joseph Beam 
    Ithamar Baldwin 
    Ichabod Baldwin    
    Isaac Ball         
    Daniel Ball        
    Elias Bedford 
    James Billington 
    Joseph Crane 
    Israel Crane 
    Michael Chitterland 
    Isaac Crane 
    Michael Cockefair 
    Thomas Cockefair 
    Joseph Davis, Esq. 
    Stephen Davis 
    Moses F. Davis 
    Peter Davis 
    Jonathan Dodd 
    Nathaniel Dodd 
    Amos Dodd 
    Israel Downs 
    Jacob Edwards, jun. 
    Samuel Farrand 
    Enos Farrand       
    Rev. Abel Jackson 
    James Jacobus 
 

    John King, jun. 
    Thomas Keen 
    Stephen King 
    Joseph Keen 
    Henry King 
    Robert Laing 
 
    Samuel Morris 
    Joseph Munn 
    Ephraim Morris 
    John Moore 
    Thomas Marr 
 
    Daniel Ougheltree 
    John H. Osborn 
    Henry Osborn 
 
    Samuel Pitt 
    Stephen Pierson 
    George Reybert 
    Ebenezer Smith 
    John E. Smith 
 
    Amost Tompkins 
    Isaac Tompkins 
    John I. Vreeland 
 
    Joseph S. Ward 
    Jacob Ward 
    Abiathar Ward 
    Nehemiah Ward 
    Edward Williams 
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1810 -- ALL SPELLING COMBINATIONS CHECKED LIKE 1790 IN INDEX: 
searched all R's with name Justus -- none right 
(found 4.) 

 
1. NEW YORK:    No Reybert or variations found.  Where is 

7Jestis, Jr.?  Where is 1aElizabeth if 1Justus is 
dead?  In New Jersey?  If living with another family 
her name would not appear unless she was the head of 
the house. 

 
2. NEW JERSEY:  No census records exist. 

 
 
1810 
 

3. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert name combos. 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1817 – Marriage, James H. Reybert to Jane Covert, Dutch 
Reformed Church, Stone House Plains (now Brookdale), Essex 
Co., NJ.  Church recs.  (See 1824, below, for information 
about this church.) 
 
Stone House Plains Marriages by Groom 
 
Groom    Bride   Marriage Date  
Reybert, James H.  Covert, Jane  Jul 26, 1817  
 
 
1818 --  14Jesse Reybert born in Belleville, N.J. per his 

death certificate.  Belleville is the site of the 
Kingsland paper mill.  14Jesse's birthplace is listed N.J. in 
1870 census; N.Y. in 1850, 1960, 1880.)  Died 18 Aug 1885 age 
67-1-26 per tombstone, Oakwood Cemetery, Bay Shore, N.Y.  
Jane was 16 when she gave birth to 14Jesse. 
 
 
1820 -- ALL SPELLING COMBINATIONS CHECKED LIKE 1790 IN INDEX: 
searched all of Queens for Reberth. 
 
 

1. NORTH HEMPSTEAD, QUEENS CO., LONG ISLAND: 
(Site of many paper mills.) 

 
A) 6James REYBERT p 77a 

male  under 10   1   (14Jesse born 1818) 
male     16-26   1   ( 6James born 1795) 

--1----1---     female     16-26   1   ( 6aJane born 1801) 
 

No 1aElizabeth, mother of 6James (?)  --  possibly 
living with 2Robert in New Jersey?  (1aElizabeth 
cited on 2Robert's death cert and in 1845 newspaper, 
as will be seen.) 
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2. NEW JERSEY: No census records exist. 
3. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert combos found. 
 
 

1821 --  Birth: Child of James H. Reybert:  22Elizabeth Ann 
Reybert born where?  Born Bay Shore, Town of Islip, 

acc/to lineage chart in poss of Harold Thurber of Sonoita, AZ 
and DAR lineage submitted by Hettie Belle Thurber Horton (no 
proofs), and obituary 1914 (died Richmond Hill).  But if her 
father is listed in the 1820 census in North Hempstead and 
didn't buy land in the Town of Islip until 1835, the place 
remains to be proved.  Note also that Harold Thurber listed 
James' wife as Jane Cartier, not Jane Covert.  His records 
may therefore be questionable regarding the Reybert line. 
 
1823 --  Birth: Child of James H. Reybert: 17Jacob Smith 

Reybert born New York per death certificate (NY 
State cert., d 21 Nov 1908).  Some descendants think the 
Hessian's name was 1Jacob.  Could Smith have been the maiden 
name of the Hessian's wife? 17Jacob's sister,   22Elizabeth 
Ann Reybert Thurber, named one of her sons 60Smith, after her 
brother or her grandmother?  

 
1824 – 1 May, 24Jesse Payburt and 24aEffe Powleson were 
married at the Dutch Reformed Church, Stone House Plains (now 
Brookdale), Essex Co., NJ. Church recs. 
 
Stone House Plains Marriages by Groom 
 
Groom    Bride   Marriage Date    
Reybert, Jesse   Powelson, Effe  May 1, 1824    

 
 

Stone House Plains, Essex, New Jersey: 
 

The northern portion of the present Town of Bloom- 
field, New Jersey, has been known as Brookdale since 1873, 
when the post office was established in the present "Jack's 
Confectionary Store."  The old name of Stone House Plains was 
considered too long and the one of Brookdale adopted. 
 

Just when Stone House Plains received its name is 
known.  The name was already in use in 1697 when several 
deeds drawn up.  At that time the old Abraham Van Giesen 
house and the Philip Van Riper house were standing.  
According to tradition it was the Van Giesen house that gave 
Stone House Plains its name. 
 

The approximate boundaries of Stone House Plains 
were: Grove Street, Upper Montclair on the west; a line about 
300 feet north of Bay Avenue on the south; the present 
Bloomfield-Nutley boundary on the east; and a line about 500 
feet north of the present Essex-Passaic county line at Broad 
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Street, running east to the present corner of Sylvan Road and 
Darling Avenue on the north. 
 

The Brookdale Reformed Church was first known in 
1795 as the "Reformed Dutch Church at Stone House Plains" 
with services held in a barn and the congregation sitting on 
rough benches.  In 1802, a year after incorporation, the 
church building was erected, sans steeple or tower.  Long 
distance worshippers came to church bare footed to save on 
the shoe leather.  In 1910, fire destroyed the church and the 
present buildings erected. 
 

-- Independent Press, Bloomfield 
8 Aug 1947 

 
Wilma Johnson, of near Newport News, VA (Robert 

Reybert descendant) (Sep 1991) says that the Robert Reybert 
family is buried in the churchyard.  There are no stones. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

The first settlers in what is today Bloomfield were the 
Dutch who filtered down from the settlement at Acquackanonk 
into the northern edge of town.  As early as 1695 this area 
became known as Stone House Plains after a house constructed 
of fieldstone close to a nearby quarry. 
 

The Van Giesens were believed to have been the first 
residents of this area.  Soon, other families began migrating 
from Long Island, Bergen, Communipaw (Jersey City) and 
Passaic.  Among these were the Powlesons, the Messlars, the 
Cockefairs and the Van Houtens. 
 

Most of the early settlers were not farmers but artisans 
and worked at a skilled trade.  This was mainly due to the 
fact that the area at that time was unsuitable for farming. 
The swampy ground was overgrown with beech trees, rocks and 
shallow ponds.  The best that any settler could do was to 
cultivate a small garden patch for necessities.  Once the 
early inhabitants started clearing the grounds they found a 
soil very suitable to farming and small farms began to 
appear. 
 

At this time, the earliest settlers would travel to the 
Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk which was organized in 
1691 and the Reformed Church at Second River (Belleville) 
which was organized in 1700.  As population in the area 
increased and a small village formed, the inhabitants became 
increasingly unified over the question of having their own 
services so they wouldn't have to travel the long distances 
to the Acquackanonk and Second River churches, six miles 
apart and reached after a long, painstaking journey over 
crude, muddy and rocky roads which were very cold in the 
winter and sweltering in the summer. 
 

In October, 1794, Reverend Peter Stryker was installed 
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as the pastor of the Reformed Church of Second River, where 
most of the inhabitants attended services.  The next year, 
Rev. Stryker began holding services in the barn of Captain 
John A. Garrabrant.  The congregation had formed that year 
and consisted of members from the old towns of Franklin, 
Houten, Claverack, the Notch Neighborhood, Over the Mountain, 
Speertown, Cranetown and Stone House Plain. 
 

Services had originated in a house but Captain Garra- 
brant's barn could better accommodate the new congregation. 
His home stood behind what is today 1288 Broad Street.  The 
barn stood a short distance down present-day Irwin Place, 
therefore the accounts which say the barn stood on the site 
of the church and was torn down when the church was erected 
are incorrect.  The facilities were crude at best.  Rough 
boards, placed on blocks of wood, served as pews while the 
pulpit consisted of a high box. 
 

Under the direction of Rev. Stryker, the group applied 
to the Classis at Bergen to establish a legal congregation. 
The minutes of the Classis for April 20, 1801 read, "A 
request from the people belonging to the congregation of 
Second River, living in the neighborhoods of Speertown, Stone 
House Plain, etc., to be organized into a congregation, to 
place them in a situation to build a church for the better 
accommodation of performing public worship, was laid before 
this Classis."  The application was granted and Rev. Peter 
Stryker was authorized to perform the service.  On October 3, 
1801, the congregation adopted the name, "The Reformed Dutch 
Church at Stone House Plains." 
 

In 1802 construction began on land donated by Abram 
Garrabrant, which was previously owned by the Van Giesen 
family, and completed in 1808.  Services were held during the 
construction of the building.  The completed structure was 
forty by fifty feet and had no steeple or bell.  On either 
side of the church were the family rooms where little 
children could amuse themselves while their elders listened 
to the sermon.  The church was lit only by candles or tallow 
dips furnished by the congregation.  Coal oil lamps were 
introduced in 1859. 
 

THEN                      NOW 
 

Franklin               --  Nutley Houten                  
    -- Allwood  
Claverack          -- Althenia 
the Notch Neighborhood --  Richland and Great Notch 
Over the Mountain      --  Cedar Grove and Little 
Falls Speertown        --  Upper Montclair Cranetown                
    -- Montclair  
Stone House Plain      -- Brookdale 

 
-- Newspaper account, copied at 

the Bloomfield Library, 8/91. 
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____________________________________________________________ 
1828 --  18Julia Ann Reybert born Connecticut per 1860, 1900 

census, New Canton (now North Canton), Conn, 28 Nov 
1828 per photo mentioned above.  6James H. Reybert, her 
father, does not appear in any 1830 Federal census.  Her 
birth does not appear in the Connecticut State Library's 
vital statistics index (nor does any Reybert.)  Any paper 
mills in this area?  Death cert Brooklyn #3743 or 3748, d 10 
Feb 1917, ae 88. 
 
1828 --  24Jesse Reybert (b c 1800, later of NYC) appears in 

New Jersey records: ESSEX CO. PARTITIONS 1793-1881. 
Abs of Partitions and Divisions of Estates Filed at Essex 
County Courthouse, abs by Virginia Alleman Brown, Washington, 
NJ, 1981.  On the shelf at DAR Library, Washington, DC.:  
Book IV, page 437, Map pp. 445-449.  Docket Number S2519. 
 

PAULES POWLESON, dec'd, intestate, Bloomfield Tp. 
Heirs-at-law and tenants-in-common: 
 
Lists daughters Rachel Condit, Effee Reybert, Lettee Lyon, 
Sophia Powleson, Elizabeth Powleson, Jane Powleson, son Isaac 
Powleson, as follows: 
 
Rachel, wife of Moses Condit Effee, wife of Jesse Rybert 
Lettee, wife of Abraham Lyon Sophia  Powleson Elizabeth 
Powleson Isaac Powleson Jane Powleson, last four being minors 
under 21.  Along Road to John W.  Vanwinkles, and Road from 
Township Farm House to Stone House Plain Meeting House 
(Church).  Adjoining Peter Willemses, John Van Riper, heirs 
of Isaac Cadmus, dec'd, James Van Winkle and Widow Meslor. 
Commissioners: Samuel H.  Rutan, Eliphalet Wall, William Dow.  
Recorded: 16 June 1828. 
 
(Adjoining property 1822: partition of Richard Powleson's 
land, S651.  No names obviously connected to above.  May be a 
brother of Paules Powleson. Boundary mentions Paules' 
adjoining land.) 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1830 -- ALL SPELLING COMBINATIONS CHECKED LIKE 1790 IN INDEX: 
 

1. NEW YORK: No Reybert combos in the state.  Searched 
all Queens Co. except Oyster Bay, Newtown. 

 
2. NEW JERSEY:  No Reybert combos in the state.  No 1830 

census records for Plainfield. 
 

3. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert combos found. 
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____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1830 -- 75Sophia E. Reybert born (est from 1850, 1855, 1860, 

1870, 1880, 1900, 1910 censuses of NY.  Daughter of 
24Jesse and 24aEffa Powleson. 

 
1830 -- 73Sylvester, son of 24Jesse, moves from NJ to NYC per 

1855 NY State Census.  Perhaps 24Jesse also. 
 
1831 -- 2Robert Reybert "of Morristown, N.J.," and Lucinda 

Lawrence "of Bloomfield, N.J.," were married 8 Jan 
1831 by Rev. William Granville of Belleville, N.J. NJ 
Historical Society (Newark, NJ) vital record files (data 
taken from town clerk's registers.)  The Methodist Church 
Archives has no record of Granville as an ordained minister. 
 
1832 -- New York City: 24Jesse Reybert, paper maker, 402 

Cherry St.  City directory. 
 
1832 -- DEED from John Lawrence & Other Heirs at Law of 
Horatio N. Lawrence to Jemima Lawrence 4 Sep 1832 FHL film 
905003, Essex Co, NJ 
 

NAMES MENTIONED 
 

Robert Reybert 
Lucinda Reybert 
Jemima Lawrence 
Horatio N. Lawrence 
Alexander Lawrence 
Henry & Judith Riggs 
Joseph O. & Jane Ward 
Nicholas Garrabrant 
Garrabrant A. Garrabrant 
Garret N. Garrabrant 
Isaac D. Sigler 
John P. Garrabrant 
Peter Helm 
Ins. Messter (probably Messler) 
John Van Riper 
Daniel S. Sigler 
Abram C. Stager 
John Wesler (Mesler?) 
John Cokefair 
Thomas Cokefair 
Ephraim Morris 
Elizabeth Sigler 
Starr Parsons 
Jacob K. Meade 

 
This indenture made this fourth day of September in the 

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty two. 
Between John Lawrence, Henry Riggs & Judah, his wife, Joseph 
O. Ward & Jane, his wife, Robert Rivet & Lucinda his wife, 
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(heirs at law of Horatio N. Lawrence deceased) late of the 
Township of Bloomfield, in the County of Essex and State of 
New Jersey of the first part, and Jemima Lawrence of the 
Township of Bloomfield in the County of Essex and State of 
New Jersey, of the second part. 
 

Whereas the said Horatio N. Lawrence departed this life 
a minor seized & possessed of certain lands & tenements which 
were devised to him by his father, Alexander Lawrence now 
dec'd. in his last will & testament.  And whereas the said 
Jemima Lawrence the mother of the said Horatio N. Lawrence 
was guardian for the said Horatio N. Lawrence.  Whereas upon 
her giving up the guardianship & setteling with the Orphan's 
Court of the County of Essex at the term of June, AD 1826, 
there was found to be due to her for the maintenance of the 
said Horatio N. Lawrence the sum of Three hundred & forty two 
dollars & eighty nine & a half cents which said sum with the 
interest thereon still remains due & unpaid and whereas & 
whereas the said Jemima Lawrence has since furnished & 
provided for the said Horatio N. Lawrence board clothing and 
other necessities during his lifetime, & whereas she also 
paid his Physicians bill & his funeral charges which amount 
in all together with the said sum allowed to her by the 
Orphans court to the sum of One Thousand two hundred & forty 
dollars & fifty seven cents & a half. 
 

And whereas the said parties of the first for the 
purpose of paying & satisfying the said debt and for the 
purpose of saving the costs & trouble of administering upon & 
selling said estate to pay the debts have agreed to sell and 
convey all their right, title, interest, property, claim & 
demand whatsoever which they have or might or could have in & 
to the said estate or any part or parcel thereof.  To the 
said Jemima Lawrence & which she has agreed to accept in full 
satisfaction for her said claims & demands & also she has 
agreed to pay & satisfy all the debts of the said Horatio N. 
Lawrence & to save & keep harmless the said parties of the 
first part from the payment of the same or any part of them. 
NOW therefore this indenture witnesseth, that the said 
parties of the first part for and in consideration of the 
premises & of the sum of one dollar to them in hand well and 
truly paid by the said party of the second part at and before 
the sealing and delivery of these presents the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, and the said parties of the 
first therewith fully satisfied, content and paid, have 
bargained, sold, remised, released and forever quitclaimed 
and by these presents do bargain, sell, remise, release and 
forever quitclaim unto the said Jemima Lawrence and to her 
heirs and assigns forever, ALL those several lots, tracts or 
parcels of land & premises hereinafter particularly 
described, situate lying and being in the Township of 
Bloomfield in the County of Essex and State of New Jersey. 
 

The first lot No. 1, is situate in the Township of 
Bloomfield in the said County of Essex at Stone House Plains. 
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Beginning in the middle of the old road leading to Nicholas 
Garrabrants, dec'd. and on the east side of the range of the 
New Cross Road, and from thence running along the east side 
of said New road south twenty seven degrees and thirty five 
minutes west ten chains and twenty two links to Garrabrant A. 
Garrabrant.  Now Isaac D. Sigler's land thence with his line 
South seventy seven degrees east six chains and twenty links 
to a stone fence, thence along the same North thirty one 
degrees fifteen minutes East nine chains and fifty links to 
the middle of the said old road, Thence running along said 
road North seventy one degrees and forty minutes West six 
chains and to the Beginning, Containing six acres which lot 
was conveyed by John P. Garrabrants & wife to Alexander 
Lawrence by deed dated fifteenth day of October, AD 1808 and 
is recorded in Book O of deeds for Essex County pages 275 & 
276. 

2nd Lot No. 2 is situate at Stone House Plains in the 
said Township of Bloomfield.  Beginning in the middle of the 
Cross road leading past Garret N. Garrabrants at the 
southwest corner of said Garret N. Garrabrants land, thence 
running with his line north thirty two degrees East twelve 
chains and fifty four links to Daniel Sigler's dec'd.  NOW 
Isaac D. Sigler's land thence with his line North seventy one 
degrees west five chains and six links to another lot of 
Garret N. Garrabrants formerly Nicholas P. Garrabrants thence 
with the line thereof south thirty two degrees ten minutes 
west eleven chains and seventy seven links to the middle of 
the said road, Thence along the middle of said road five 
chains and fifty two links to the Beginning, Containing six 
acres and one half which lot was conveyed by John P. 
Garrabrants & wife to Alexander Lawrence by deed dated 28th 
September, AD 1808 and is recorded in Book O of deeds for 
Essex County pages 112 & 113. 
 

Lot No. 3 situate in Bloomfield aforesaid lying on the 
road leading from Stone House Plains to Belleville. Beginning 
in the middle of the said road at the northern corner of the 
land of Peter Helm (formerly Ins. Messter) (Messler?) from 
thence running along his line south seventy eight degrees 
East five chains & fifty eight links, (2) thence running 
along his line North fifteen degrees east two chains and 
thirty nine links (3) from thence south eighty one degrees 
thirty minutes east fifteen chains and twenty links to the 
land of John Van Riper (4) from thence running along his line 
north nine degrees thirty minutes east one chain and forty 
four links to a large boiling spring from Thence along the 
Spring Brook through the middle thereof Northwardly the 
several courses thereof to the line of Daniel S. Sigler from 
thence running his line south eighty four degrees west 
nineteen chains and fifty nine links to the line of Abram C. 
Stager from thence along his line south eight degrees forty 
five minutes west three chains and forty two links from 
thence North eighty three degrees thirty minutes west five 
chains fifty eight links to the middle of said road from 
thence along the middle of the road to the Beginning south 
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fifteen degrees west two chains & thirty links Containing ten 
acres ninety four hundredths strict measure which lot was 
conveyed to Alexander Lawrence by John Wesler (Mesler?) & 
wife & others by deed dated 7th day of February, 1811 and is 
recorded in Book S of deeds for Essex County pages 67 & 68. 
 

Lot No. 4 situate in Bloomfield aforesaid on the east 
side of the road leading from Bloomfield to Stone House 
Plains.  Beginning at the north corner of John Cokefairs 
(formerly Thomas Cokefairs) land in the middle of the road, 
thence running along said John Cokefairs line south sixty 
seven degrees East nine chains and forty five links to a 
corner of said John Cokefairs land, then thence with the same 
North twenty nine degrees east three chains and seventy eight 
links to a lot sold to John Cokefair thence with his line as 
the fence now stands North sixty three degrees & thirty 
minutes west nine chains and forty five links to the middle 
of the road, Thence along the middle of road five chains and 
thirty two links to the Beginning, Containing four acres and 
twenty six hundredths which said lot was conveyed to 
Alexander Lawrence by Ephraim Morris Exr.  of John Cokefair 
dec'd.  by deed dated 26th day of December, AD 1808 and is 
recorded in Book O of deeds for Essex County pages 276 & 277. 
 

Lot No. 5 is situate in the said Township of Bloomfield 
& is bounded eastwardly by the highway leading from 
Bloomfield to Patterson westwardly & southwardly on lands of 
Starr Parsons and Northwardly on lands of Elizabeth Sigler 
& Samuel Sigler containing about three & a half acres. 
 

Together with all and singular the profits privileges 
and advantages with the appurtenances to the said several 
lots belonging or in any wise appertaining.  Also all the 
estate right title interest property claim and demand 
whatsoever of the said parties of the first part of in and to 
every part and parcel thereof.  TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and 
singular the above described tracts of land and premises with 
the appurtenances unto the said Jemima Lawrence her heirs and 
assigns that they the said parties of the first part do for 
themselves their heirs executors and administrators covenant 
and grant to and with the said Jemima Lawrence her heirs and 
assigns part that they the said of the first part (nor any 
one or more of them) have not done, caused, suffered or 
procured to be done any act, matter or thing whereby the 
title of the said Jemima Lawrence her heirs and assigns of, 
in and to the above granted bargained and described lots, 
tracts of land & premises or any part thereof can or may be 
changed charged altered or defeated in any way whatsoever. 
 

In witness whereof the said John Lawrence, Henry Riggs & 
Judah, his wife, Joseph O. Ward & Jane his wife, Robert Rivet 
& Lucinda his wife, have hereunto set their hands and seals 
the day and year first above written. 
 
Signed, sealed and delivered     John Lawrence      (LS) 
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in the presence of the word      Joseph O. Ward     (LS) 
"Debt" interlined                Robert Reybert     (LS) 
J.K. Mead                        Henry Riggs, Jun   (LS) 
Essex County, SS                 Judith Riggs       (LS) 

Jane Ward          (LS) 
   Lucindo (sic) Reybert    (LS) 

 
Be it remembered that on the Fifth day of our 

Lord one thousand eight hundred & thirty two personally 
appeared before me Jacob K. Mead one of the judges of the 
Inferior Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, Judith 
Riggs the wife of Henry Riggs whom I am satisfied is the per- 
son signing this deed and after informing her of the contents 
did acknowledge that she signed, sealed and delivered the 
same for the uses and purposes therein expressed.  And the 
said Judith being by me examined privately seperate  & apart 
from her said husband did acknowledge that she signed, sealed 
and delivered the same freely without any fear, threats or 
compulsion from her said husband. 
 
Jacob K. Mead 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SS. 
ESSEX COUNTY 
 

Be it remembered that on the fourth day of September, in 
the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred & thirty two 
personally appeared before me Jacob K. Mead one of the judges 
of the Inferior Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, 
Henry Riggs, Joseph O. Ward & Jane his wife, Robert Riebert 
and Lucinda his wife whom I am satisfied are the per-sons 
signing the within deed and after informing them of the 
contents thereof did severally acknowledge that they signed, 
sealed and delivered the same for the uses and purposes 
therein expressed.  And Jane the wife of Joseph O. Ward and 
Lucinda the wife of Robert Riebert being by me examined 
privately seperate & apart from their said husbands, did 
acknowledge that they signed, sealed and delivered the same 
voluntarily without any fear, threats or compulsion from 
their said husbands. 
 
Jacob K. Mead 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
WARREN COUNTY 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the 
seventeenth day of September, 1832, before me, Jacob 
Armstrong, one of the Commissioners appointed for taking the  
acknowledgements and proof of deeds in and for the county of 
Warren, personally appeared John Lawrence and did acknowledge 
that he signed, sealed and delivered the within as his own 
voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein 
exprest I have in privately made known to him the contents 
thereof I being satisfied he was the grantor therein named. 
Jacob Armstrong 
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Received in the office October 6th, AD 1832 
 
 
1832 -- 20Sarah Jane Reybert, dau of 6James H., born (1860 

Census), died 1868 (tombstone at Kensico Cemetery, 
Valhalla, NY).  No death record found. 

 
1835 -- 21James Monroe Reybert, son of 6James H., born (1860 

Census).  Buried Woodlawn Cemetery, Newburgh, NY, 
with wife Emaline Halstead and b-i-l Harry Halstead.  
 
1835/36: 6James H. REYBERT bought 3 connected pieces of land 
in Town of Islip, Suffolk County, New York.  Deeds state he 
is to build a paper mill near the Orawoc brook or stream, 
also called Saxton's stream.  Total $1618. 
 

"Orawac -- On this brook at Islip was located the 
"Paper Mill."  The Patent to Andrew Gibb in 1692, by 
Gov. Ingoldsby reads,  "For a certain tract of vacant 
land on Long Island commonly called Wingatt Happah 
Neck -- bounded on the west by Orewack River."  This 
part of the Town of Islip was the last settled, which 
can be easily understood because the Indian meaning 
of the word "Orawac" is vacant land or wild land. 
This is also attested to by the fact that aboriginal 
relics or other evidences of an Indian village are 
very rare.  The brook now known as Orawac was once 
known as Cachinncak. Mention is made of this brook in 
the settlement of a dispute between Anning Mowbray 
and Mr. Nicoll, 31 Oct 1794, viz.: "determined the 
head of said River to be at a certain maple tree 
standing one rod north of where an old road crosses 
the head of said brook or river and from thence west 
and by south until the head of the Cachinncak River 
bears south."  (George L. Weeks, Islip 1953 Almanac.) 

 
 

SUFFOLK COUNTY, N.Y., DEED LIBER W, PAGE 108: 
6JAMES H. REYBERT, GRANTEE.  17 NOV 1835. 

 
This Indenture made the Seventeenth day of November one 

thousand eight hundred thirty five Between Ebenezer Hawkins 
and Hannah Mariah His wife of the town of Islip county of 
Suffolk and State of New York of the first part and James H. 
Reybert of Islip aforesaid of the Second part Witnesseth that 
the Said party of the First part in Consideration of one 
thousand two hundred dollars to them duly paid Have Sold and 
by these presents Do grant and convey to the Said party of 
the Second part the following premises Situate in Islip 
aforesaid on Orewoc Neck bounded and described as follows 
viz. The three equal one fourth parts of the Stream or Brook 
Called Orewoc or Saxtons Brook with the privilege of damming 
pending etc.  which said privilege on Said Stream or Brook is 
bounded as follows Beginning where the old Saw-mill Formerly 
stood on Said Brook and Running westerly along the Mill dam 
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the Southerly Side of the Same thence Northerly along Said 
mill dam the westerly Side of the Same to a Stake in Said dam 
thence northerly to a Stump thence directly North to the 
Beaver dam So called thence westerly along Said Beaver dam to 
a marked Sappling thence northerly by the Rising ground as 
far as Shall be Sufficient and proper to Raise a head of 
water Sufficient to Carry a paper Mill on the hereby 
bargained Stream thence easterly to the Stream or Brook 
thence Southerly by land of Eliphalet Smith allowing the Said 
privilege of ponding etc. to the paper mill dam thence 
westerly along and by Said paper mill dam to the place of 
Beginning aforesaid thence South to the Country Road thence 
easterly along and by Said Country Road to the Flue on the 
east Side of the Straw House hence northerly by Said Flue to 
the paper mill dam aforesaid Also the three equal one fourth 
parts of the paper mill Situate on the above described 
premises with the Same part of the dam, gates, flues, 
outbuildings, machinery etc to Said paper mill attached and 
belonging (except the paper machinery) also the whole of the 
following described piece of Land  with the Buildings thereon 
bounded on the north by Said paper Mill dam West by the line 
above mentioned Running northerly from the Country Road by 
the Flue on the east Side of the Straw house to Said paper 
mill dam bounded Southerly by Said Country Road and east by 
Hannah Wicks land with the appurtenances and all the estate 
title and interest of the Said party of the first part 
therein And the Said Ebenezer Hawkins does hereby Covenant 
and agree that at the delivery hereof he is the lawful owner 
of the premises above granted and Seized of a good and 
indefeasible estate of inheritance therein free and clear of 
all incumbrance and that he will Warrent & Defend the above 
granted premises in the quiet and peaceable profession of the 
Said party of the Second part his heirs & assigns for-ever 
For entirety whereof the Said party of the first part have 
hereunto Set their hands & Seal the day & year first above 
Written Sealed & delivered In the presence of 
NB the 9th word 15 line is           Ebenezer Hawkins SS 
intended to Read Southerly           Hannah M. Hawkins SS & 
the words "& belonging" were  
interlined over the 27th line. 
Jemima Smith Henry Brewster of Islip 
 

Suffolk County on the Seventeenth day of November one 
thousand eight hundred thirty five Ebenezer Hawkins & Hannah 
his wife Came before me and acknowledged that they executed 
this Conveyance and I do further Certify that I know the 
persons who made Such acknowledgements to be the Individuals 
described in and who executed this Conveyance.  On examina- 
tion finding no material alterations or Interlineations but 
those noted I allow this to be recorded. 

Recorded this twenty fifth           Henry Brewster of 
November 1825 at 4                Commissioner of Deeds 
O'Clock p.m. 
Attest Joseph R. Huntting Clk 
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2. SUFFOLK COUNTY, N.Y., DEED LIBER W, PAGE 110: 

6JAMES H. REYBERT, GRANTEE.  18 NOV 1835.  (Abstract) 
 

From Henry W. Smith and wife Anne Smith to James H. 
Reybert.   $333.   For land attached to Orewoc Neck "the one 
equal one fourth part of the Stream or Brook called  Orewoc, 
or Saxtons Brook" etc.)  Near land of Claudius L.A. Betlinger 
and Eliphalet Smith. 
 
3. SUFFOLK COUNTY, N.Y., DEED LIBER X, PAGE 36: 

6JAMES H. REYBERT, GRANTEE.  23 FEB 1836.  (Abstract) 
 

Between Mary Smith executrix and Jeremiah S. Smith 
executor of estate of Elijah Smith of Islip and 6James H. 
Reybert of Islip.  $85.00. 
 

Mentions Saxtons Brook or Orewoc. 
 

NOTE:  43James Jarvis Reybert, grandson of 6James 
Harris Reybert, married Hannah W. Smith, 
granddaughter of Eliphalet Smith, James Harris 
Reybert's neighbor as described above. 

 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1836 -- New York City:   24Jesse Reybert, 159 Cherry.  Can 

he be found in New York State Census 1845? 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1838 -- 23Mary Reybert, dau of 6James H., born 1 Jun 1838 per 

death cert Brooklyn, #8525 19 Apr 1914, age 76 years. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1840 --  ALL SPELLING COMBINATIONS CHECKED IN THE INDEX: 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NEW YORK:    
 

A) 6James H. REEGBERT (a index misspelling of the 
enumerator's handwriting: the "Y" in Reybert was 
overly loopy, looking like cursive "EG." 

 
1 male    5 - 10    (21Monroe b. 1835)  
1 male   15 - 20    (17Smith  b. 1823)  
1 male   20 - 30    (14Jesse  b. 1818)  
1 male   40 - 50    ( 6James  b. 1795) 
1 female under 5    (23Mary   b. 1838) 
1 female  5 - 10    (20Jane   b. 1832)  
1 female 10 - 15    (18Julia  b. 1829)  
1 female 30 - 40    (6aJane   b. 1801) 

 
(dau 22Elizabeth, age 19, gone.  Her first 

      child (a Thurber) was b 1840.) 
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2 in manufactures & trades, 1 in navigation of 

canals, lakes & rivers. 
2. NEW YORK CITY: 

 
pg 241, ward 7. 

A) 24Jessee RYBERT 
(not yet born........77Samuel....b. c. 1840) 
1 male     5 - 10   (   ?           ?   )  
2 male    10 - 15   (74Artemas   b. c. 1828) 

(73Sylvester b. c. 1826) 
1 male    30 - 40   (24Jessee    b. c. 1800/10)      
2 female  under 5   (76Sarah     b. c. 1836) 

(79Mary J.????      ) 
2 female   5 - 10   (75Sophia    b. c. 1830) 

(   ?           ?   ) 
1 female  10 - 15   (78Phebe     b. c. 1825) 
2 female  20 - 30   (   ?           ?   ) 

(   ?           ?   ) 
1 female  30 - 40   (  Effa??    b. c. 1810) 

Effa is 39 in 1850 census. 
 

Mother?  1aElizabeth is not here. 
 

 
3. NEW JERSEY:  Essex Co., page 364 

 
A) 2Robert REYBERT 

2 male   under 5    (10James      b. 1839) 
(11Alexander  b. 1837) 

2 male    5 - 10    ( 9John    b. c. 1831) 
( 8George     b. 1833) 

1 male   40 - 50    ( 2Robert     b. 1793)  
1 female 30 - 40    (  Leucinda   b. 1809) 

 
Mother 1aElizabeth is not here. 

 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1842 -- New York City: 24Jesse Reybert, paper manufacturer, 
42 Gouverneur. 
 
 
 
 
1843 -- Phoebe Catherine Reybert, daughter of James Harris 
Reybert and Jane Covert, born Oct 1843 (Brooklyn death cert 
#5721 6 Mar 1922, age 80.) 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1844 -- New York City:  24Jesse Reybert, paper manufac- 

turer, 328 Madison Ave. 
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____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
LONG ISLAND STAR NEWSPAPER: 
 
1845 -- 5 Apr, Mrs. Eliz. Rybert died at New York, age 79. 

(Wife of the  1Hessian?   2Robert Reybert's (b 1793, 
L.I.) death cert says father was  1Jesse, mother Eliz.) Not 
listed with son Jesse Reybert of NYCity in 1840 census.  Not 
listed by herself in census of New Jersey or New York, 1840.  
Perhaps living with one of her married daughters (3 in 1800 
census under 10 years of age.) 
 
1845 -- 3 June, 78Phebe Elizabeth Reybert married Edward L. 

Britt in New York.  (Daughter of 24Jesse and Effie 
Reybert per her death cert., Brooklyn 1902.) 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1845 -- New York City: 24Jesse Reybert, paper manufacturer, 
1846    328 Madison Ave. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1847 -- 6James H. Reybert "of Islip Town" sued Isaac J. 
Richie of Brookhaven Town.  Reybert had lent Richie $1000. 
LJ-1847-R, filed 13 Apr 1847, New York Supreme Court. 
 
1847 -- New York City: 6James H. Reybert, agent, 121 Ave D. 
 

It appears 6James H. Reybert sold the paper mill in 
Islip.  24Jesse of NYC is dead by 1850 -- did 6James move to 
NYC with the expectation that he would take over the 
operation of the paper business, as it appears did happen?  
Was 24Jesse a brother or nephew of 6James H.?  6James H.'s 
children 22Elizabeth and 14Jesse remained in Islip.  His 
other children followed to New York City and/or Brooklyn. 
 
1847 -- 78aEdward Lyon Britt (husband of 78Phebe Elizabeth 

Reybert) baptized as an adult 5 Dec 1847 Bedford St. 
Methodist Church, Manhattan. 
 
1847 -- New York City: 24Jesse Reybert, paper man, 1848 22 
1848    Morton. 
 
1850 -- Sylvester George Reybert m Sarah A. Fitzpatrick at 

First Mariners Methodist Church, Manhattan, 11 Apr. 
 
1850 -- New York City: Effe Reybert, widow of 24Jesse, 106 

Columbia. 
 
1850 -- New York City: 6James H. Reybert, paper, 77 W 19th. 
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This marks the transition from 24Jesse to 6James H. 
in the paper business, with 24Jesse's wife now listed 
as widow.  Was 6James' move to New York City in 
anticipation of 24Jesse's death?  24Jesse's burial 
location is unknown. 
 
 

1850 -- Indexes checked for three states, all name speeling 
combinations. 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NEW YORK: 
 

Roll 601, page 110.  9 Oct 1850. 
A) 14Jesse    REYBERT   age 29  coasting  b. NY 

Ann      Reybert       26  wife      b. NY 
40Rhoda J. Reybert        4            b. NY 
Daniel   Duryea        19  coasting  b. NY 
George   Duryea        13  coasting  b. NY 

 
 
 

Roll 601, page 111.  9 Oct 1850. 
B) John W. THURBER    age 32  laborer  b. NY real $1000 

22Elizabeth A.           29 58James E.                
9 61Charles D.              8 62John W. Jr.             
5 60Smith R.                3 

 
(Next house to Hallett Thurber.) (22Elizabeth A. is 

dau of 6James H. Reybert.) 
 
 
 

2. NEW YORK CITY: 1 Nov, Ward 11, p. 358/359 roll 547. 
 

A) Effa RIGLEST (REYBERT)    39                b. NJ 
Phillis  Butt           25                b. NJ     
Edw Butt (May be BRITT)   30 bookbinder     b. NJ 
end page  
new page 
74Artemas Butt           22     "          b. NY     
75Sophia Rebert          20                b. NJ 
76Sarah Rebert           14                b. NY 
77Saml Rebert            10                b. NY 

 
 

(Not in census index as "Reybert" because the hand- 
writing of census taker was bad -- the name was read 
RIGLEST.)  Why did the enumerator start the next 
page with a new dwelling number -- as though 
73Artemas headed a family?  The name BUTT may be 
BRITT.  Long Island Star 3 June 1845: 78Phebe  
Elizabeth Reybert and 78aEdward L. Britt were 
married in NY City.  78Phebe and Phillis the same 
person?  1860: 74Artemas RIBIT, 32, bookbinder. 
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1850     (Edw. & Phillis married?   Phillis and Effa only 14- 
15 years difference in age.  74Artemas is too old to be son 
to Edw. and Phillis.  74Artemas is listed as a Reybert in 
city directories and Ribit in 1860 NYC census.) 
 

77Samuel's death cert: mother is Euphemia Powleson. 
Is Effa short for Euphemia?   Phillis is presumed to 
be Phebe.  Phebe's death cert.: Effie is mother. 

 
73Sylvester's death cert: mother is Synal Poulison. 

 
 

3. WILLIAMSBURG, KINGS, NY 
 

D1573 F2623  p 297   4 Sep 1850 
A. Daniel    ANDERSON  age 64  shoemaker, b NY 

Cath.     Anderson      61             b NY  
Enos H.   Anderson      28  clerk      b NY  
Hester A. HAIGHT        36             b NY 
David     HAIGHT        12             b NY 
Sarah     Smith         16             b NY 

 
 

4. NEW YORK CITY:  NO JAMES H. REYBERT IN THE FEDERAL 
CENSUS. All surnames beginning with letters A thru Z plus 
"eybert" were searched. 
 
 

5. 1850 BLOOMFIELD, ESSEX CO., NEW JERSEY: 
 

Roll 449, page 162. 
A)  Joseph A. Baldwin age 34 Carpenter b. NJ real $2000 

related   Elizabeth    "         34           b. England  
to      Lucinda      "          7           b. NJ  
Lucinda     William D.   "          3           b. NJ 
Lawrence    Mary REYBERT           18           b. NJ 
Reybert? 
 
Mary is probably the child of 24Jesse of New York City (1840 
had unidentified female 5-10; 1855 NYC census 79Mary living 
with brother 745 Artemis and family, but is age 18 then.  
1863 79Mary Reybert age 24 of Williamsburgh married 
79aWilliam Messler age 28 of Orange, NJ, at Newark, N.J.  
79Mary appears to have given an incorrect age.  Her testimony 
in later records yields an estimated birth date of 1833, not 
1840 as in the marriage record. 
 
1850      Roll 449, page 190. 

B) 2Robert     REYBERT   age 56   papermaker b. NY 
Leucinda   Reybert       40                 NJ 
8George     Reybert       16   laborer       NJ 
11Alexander  Reybert       13                 NJ 
10James      Reybert       11                 NJ 
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12Nelson     Reybert        8                 NJ 
13Charles M. Reybert        1                 NJ 

 
 
1850   6. CONNECTICUT:  No Reybert combos in the state. 
 
1851 -- New York City: 6James H. Reybert, 75 W 19th, Hemp 
 
1851 -- Brooklyn: 17Jacob Smith Reybert (son of 6James H.) 

bought real estate: 
1. Liber 240, p. 522, 29 Mar 1851: North First 

Street, Williamsburgh.  $1000, tenement. 
1852 --      2. Liber 291, p. 45, 10 Aug 1852: Lot 192 Rodney 

Street, Brooklyn 7th Ward.  $900, tenement. 
 
1853 --      3. Liber 343, p. 79, 25 Nov 1853: North First 

Street, Williamsburgh, adjoining 1851 lot. 
$1050, tenement. 

 
1852 -- Julia Ann Reyburn (sic) m Wesley Halstead 11 May at 
18th St. Methodist Church, Manhattan.  An annotated 
photograph of Julia in possession of Julia Dorothy Halstead 
of Brooklyn, 1991, states that Wesley Halstead was Julia 
Reybert's first husband.  Julia knew that his full name was 
John Wesley Halstead. 
 
1852 -- New York City: 73Sylvester G. Reybert, shipsmith, 
1853    home 232 Monroe.  (17Jacob Smith Reybert is called 
1854    variously shipsmith, ship carpenter, boat builder.  

14Jesse Reybert is captain of a coastal sailing ship.        
and his sons J. Jarvis and Edgar are also sailors.) 

 
1852 -- New York City: Effa Reybert, widow of 24Jesse, 124 

Columbia. 
 

1852 -- 74Artemas Reybert m Sarah M. Jarvis 29 Aug at Willett 
St. Methodist Church, Manhattan.  Witness: 79Sophia. 

 
1853 -- Jesse Reybert, age 3 mos., died.  310 Delancy St., 

Manhattan.  Buried Greenwood Cem., Brooklyn.  Single 
plot, lot 3227, section 86, grave 40.  Son of 74aSarah & 
74Artemas, b 12 Aug 1853, Methodist Church records. 
 
1853 -- 2 Mar 1853 Sarah Elizabeth Reybert, dau of 

73Sylvester, born NYC per death cert., Bergen Co., NJ 
18 Apr 1923. 
 
1853 -- Edward L. Britt bought 2 adjoining parcels of land at 

Conselyea St., Brooklyn.  No. 38 will be the Britt 
family's home until 1902, when Phoebe Britt dies. No. 36 will 
be Thomas and Sophia Reybert Betts' home, and remain in the 
family until 1943, when Laura Betts Ahrens dies.  7 Jan 1853 
Liber 306 p 295 $2000, and 12 Sep 1853 Liber 335 p 79 $300.  
RJTerry visited July, 1995 and met the owner, Mr. Scotti, who 
bought it from the Ahrens' estate about 1945. 
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1854 -- New York City: 6James H. Reybert, 145 W 16th. 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
1855    NEW YORK STATE CENSUS 
 

1. NEW YORK CITY  Ward 16, ED 6, 28 June 
 

A. 6James REYBERT   61  married, b Long Island 
8 yrs living NYC, clerk, nat. voter 

D163     6aJane Reybert   53 wife,  b LI, marr, res NYC 8 yr 
F647     18Julia Halsted  26 dau,  b LI, widow, res NYC 8 yr 

20aBenj. Warner  32 son, b Livingston Co, 8 yr res 
married, architect, native voter 

20Jane Warner     24 dau, b LI, married, res 8 yrs, 
21James M. Warner 20  son, b LI,   no trade  
23Mary A. Warner  17  dau, b LI  
19Pheba C. Warner 15  dau, b LI  
Elisabeth Lawernson 12 boarder b Penn  
Eusia        "    9        "       " 50 
Edw. Halsted      1 son, b New York 

 
ERRORS:   18Julia Halstead b Connecticut, not L.I.  

20aBenj. Warner is son-in-law  
21James M. Reybert, not Warner  
23Mary A. Reybert, not Warner  
19Pheobe C. Reybert, not Pheba C. Warner  
50Edw. Halstead, gson, not son 
 

1855        Ward 7, ED 7, 12 June 
B. 73S.G. REYBERT      29 b. N.J., marr, shipsmith, res 

NYC 25 years, native voter.            
73aSarah Reybert    24 wife, b Putnam Co, 

married, 20 yr res 
Amelia D. Reybert    4 dau, b NY, res 4 yrs  
Sarah E.  Reybert    2 dau, b NY, res 2 yrs  
Martha Fitzpatrick  51 m-i-law, b Putnam, widow, 

nurse, 20 yrs res NY 
Elisabeth Fitzpatrick 19 s-i-law, b NY Co, 19 yrs 
77Samuel Reybert    14 brother, b NY Co, 14 yrs res 

 
(Mother 24aEffa Reybert disappears from directories, 

is not in 1855 or 1860 censuses.  In additilon, son 77Samuel 
age 14 is living with brother 73S.G. (Sylvester George)--
which supports the conclusion that she died.  She is a  
Powleson from N.J. (1824 marriage record NJ, 1828 land 
partition NJ) may be buried in NJ.) 

 
1855       Ward 11, ED 5, 18 June, D 141, F 430 

C. 74Artemis RIBET  26 b NJ, married, bilder?, native 
voter, res NYC 3 years 

74aSarah Ribet   22 wife b NY, res NYC 22 yrs, marr 
76Sarah Ribbet   24 sis  b NJ, res NYC  5 yrs, 

single, bookfol? 
79Mary Ribbet    18 sis  b NJ, res NYC  3 yrs, 
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bookfol? 
??Elaine Ribbet     age, relation, birthplace hard 

to read res NYC 2 years. 
+ unreadable servant -- too faded. 
79Mary, residing in NYC 3 years, may have been the 

Mary living with Joseph A. Baldwin, Bloomfield, NJ, in the 
1850 NJ census.  Over the years 79Mary had difficulty 
reporting her age.  See the entry for 1898 for a rehash of 
this problem. 
 

74Artemis had a sister 75Sophia E.  Perhaps the 
??Elaine (DIFFICULT TO READ) above is 75Sophia E. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1855 -- New York City: 73Sylvester G. Reybert, 159 1856  

Monroe. 
 
1855 -- Sarah J. Reybert m Benjamin W. Warner 1 Feb at Greene 

St. Methodist Church, Manhattan. 
 
1855 -- Brooklyn: Edward L. and 78Phebe E. Britt sold land in 

Kings Co. to 73Sylvester G. Reybert:    Liber 391, p. 
207, 7 Apr 1855: lots 2455 and 2455 1/2 near the 
intersection of Conselyea and Larimore Sts., 
Williamsburgh.  73Silvester immediately sold the 
property back to 78Phebe E. Britt alone for the same 
amount, Liber 391 p 210. 

 
1856 -- 6James H. Reybert, paper, 58 Gold, home 298 7th. thru 
1860 
 
1859 -- 21James M. Reybert, (son of 6James H. Reybert) 1860 

paper, 93 John. 
 
1859 -- 76Sarah Frances Reybert, dau of 24Jesse & 24aEffa, m 

76aDavid Haight 5 July at 2nd St. Methodist Church, 
Manhattan.  

 
1860 -- Census indexes, all Reybert combos. 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, LONG ISLAND:  roll 865, page 992. 
 

A)  14Jesse    REYBERT     age 42   mariner  b. NY 
Ann         "            36   wife        NY 

40Rhoda       "            13               NY 
43Jarvis      "            10               NY 
44Edgar       "             6               NY 
45Delphine    "             4               NY 
42Anna        "             2               NY 
Daniel   Duryea          27   mariner     NY 
Jarvis   Duryea          63   farmer      NY 
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(Jarvis is wife's father) (483rd dwelling 
enumerated.  The 507th is the John Gibson home whose son 
Samuel married 40Rhoda Reybert above in New York City in 
1866.) 
 

 
 
Roll 865, page 993.  18 Jun 1860. 

B) John W. THURBER      age 43  bayman  b. NY 
22Elizabeth             40             " 
58Ethelbert             20  mariner    "  
61Charles D.            18     "       "  
60Smith                 14             "  
65Jane                  11             "  
59Hallett S.             2             " 

 
(Next door to Leander Thurber and James C. Thurber) 
(Wife is 22Elizabeth Ann Reybert.) 

 
 
 

2. NEW YORK CITY:  roll 800, page 756, ward 11 div 10. 
A. 6?John H.   REYBERT     age 63    paper store b. NY 

18Julia A.  Halstead       31    housework      CT 
21James M.  Reybert        25    paper store    NY 
19Phoebe C. Reybert        18                   NY 
50Edward    Halstead        6                   NY 

 
18Julia Halstead is 6James' daughter. 50Edward 
Halstead is 6James' grandson. 21James M.  Reybert 
is 6James' son. 19Phoebe C.  Reybert is 6James' 
daughter. 

 
John must be 6James.  A ‘John’ has not been 

encountered in 6James' family priorly -- but Jane, the wife 
of 6James, is not listed here (she died in 1885) -- which 
could be an indication that 6James and 6aJane are elsewhere 
and the John above is legitimate.  A New York City directory 
lists 6James H. and 21James M. as working together at 58 Gold 
St.  and living together at 298 - 7th St, NYC in 1860.  It 
appears that John is the wrong name.  In addition, no John is 
ever listed in the NYC directory.  However, 6James' daughter 
Mary married John Coles and the ownership of the Coles plot 
at Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn is in the names of John 
S.  Reybert and John W. Coles, date of deed 9 Mar 1866.  The 
original handwritten record is not available, if it exists.  
Only a typewritten card can be obtained which is the 
copyist's interpretation of the handwriting.  Robert Reybert 
had a son John L., b N.J. who served in the Civil War in the 
Navy and afterward worked as a mariner.  He died in the 
Mariner’s Hospital on Staten Island and is buried in Woodland 
Cemetery on that island. 
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1860 NEW YORK CITY 
 

B) Roll 800, page 756.  11 ward div 10 NYC, NY County. 
This is the next house after John H. Reybert's. 
20Sarah Jane Warner is 6James H.'s  daughter: 

 
Benjamin W.  WARNER  age 37 architect $1000 R b. NY 
20Sarah Jane     "        28                   " 
53Mariah L.      "         4                   " 
54Elizabeth      "         1                   " 
John G. Stidby       25 ship carpenter    " 
Peter Grant        40 clerk  
Andrew Harris       20 machinist NY  
John Titus         17 machinist apprentice  
William Haughwout    17 machinist apprentice 

 
 

19 June 1860: 
C) Roll 799, page 97.  11 ward NYC div 3, NY County. 

 
74Artemas   RIBET    32  bookbinder $600 P  b. NJ 
Sarah       "      28                        NY 
Eveline     "       5                        NY 
Mary Peters        18                        NY 

 
 
 
1860 
 

D) Roll 792, page 192, 7 ward NYC dist 3, NY County. 
 

73George RYBERT    age 34  shipsmith  b NY 
Adaline   "          28               NY 
Honora/Hanova/etc.                    NY  
(can't read) Rybert   9               NY  
Eliza Rybert          7  
Marg't Fitzpatrick   67               Ireland 
Eliza       "        24                  " 

(Adaline's mother and sister Fitzpatrick.) 
 

This is 73Sylvester G. Reybert.   Match: 
 

1860   1900 
73George       34     73    73Sylvester 
Adaline      28     67      Adeline Eliza           

7      47      Elizabeth 
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1860 
 

3. BROOKLYN:     Census index: no Reybert combos 
 

Roll 773, Kings Co., 15 ward, p 111. 
A) David Haight  age 22  engineer  b NY 

Sarah             23            b NY 
David             1/12          b NY  
Hester A.         46            b CT 

 
 

9 July 1860. Roll 769, page 369, Brooklyn 10 ward, 
2 dist. 
 

B) John COLES      age 30  plumber  b. NY 
23Mary   "         28              " 
Wm. Wild         30  merchant b. Ire. pers $1000 
Josephine Wild   27                 "  
Mary Wild         3                 " 

 
(23Mary is dau of 6James H.)  Scanned pp 364 - 376 

 
20 Jun 1860, D521, F956 Roll 773, p 113, 15 W, 
Williamsburg, line 1 

 
 
1860 
 

C) Thomas BETTS  age 31, male, foreman naval store, 
real $2000, pers $500, b NY 

Sophia   Betts    30  f  b NJ L 
Louisa P.  "       6  f  b NY  
George W.  "       3  m  b NY  
Thomas     "     4/12 m  b NY 

 
Known from other sources: 

-- BETTS living 36 Conselyea St., Williamsburg 
-- BRITT living 38 Conselyea St., Williamsburg 
-- Sophia E. Reybert Betts and Phoebe E. Reybert 

Britt are sisters. 
 
 

D520, F954 Roll 773, p 112, 15 W, Williamsburg, 20 
Jun 1860 

D) Edward L. BRITT age 37, male, agent, $2000 real, 
$400 pers, b NY 

Phebe Britt         33  f  b NY (sic)  
Edward  "            6  m  b NY 
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1860 
 

4. BLOOMFIELD, ESSEX, NEW JERSEY: 
AIS Index p. 172, roll 690 NARA.   26 July 1860. 

A) 2Robert    RIBERT  age 66 papermaker $800 real 
$100 pers.       b. NY 

Leucinda    "         52                     NJ 
10James       "         21 painters appren.    NJ 
13Milton      "         12                     NJ 

 
 

5. CONNECTICUT: No Reybert combos. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1862 -- New York City -- 6James H. Reybert & Son, paper, 

2 Duane, home 298  7th. 
 
1862 -- 21James M. Reybert, 2 Duane,  home 298 - 7th. 
 
1862 -- August, 46James M. Reybert, age 2, died in Brooklyn 

at 118 North First St, Ward 14.  (17Jacob Smith 
Reybert bought 2 lots on North First St. 1851, 1853.) 

 
1863 -- 14 Mar 1863, Mary Reybert age 24 of Williamsburgh 

married William Messler age 28 of Orange, NJ, at 
Newark, NJ.  (The ages are in error.) 

 
Mary 1850  census   age  18   = born   1832 
Mary 1880  census   age  47   = born   1833 

William 1880  census   age  47   = born   1833 
Mary 1898  pension  age  65   = born   1833 
Mary 1898  Cemetery age  66-5 = born 5/1832 

William 1861  military age 
William 1864  marriage age  28   = born   1836 

Mary 1864  marriage age  24   = born   1840 
 
1864 -- Brooklyn: 17Jacob S. Reybert bought real estate: 

Liber 636, p. 356, 7 Jul 1864:  13th ward, South 2nd 
and Fifth Streets. 
 
1864 -- Samuel T. Reybert m Frances Elizabeth Brown 3 Nov at 

2nd St. Methodist Church, Manhattan. 
 
1866 -- Rhoda Jane Reybert m Samuel B. Gibson 15 Jan at 2nd 

St. Methodist Church, Manhattan. 
 
1866 -- February, 47Susan Jane, age 16, dau of 17Jacob 

Smith Reybert, died in Brooklyn at 117 North First 
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St., Ward 14, prob property purchased 1851, 1853. 
Buried at Cypress Hills Cem., then moved to Oakwood Cem., 
Islip, NY. 47Susan's name is listed in Cypress Hill's records 
as having been moved to Green-wood Cem., Brooklyn, but this 
is a mix-up in the records between two consecutive entries (I 
saw this Nov. 1990.)  

 
NOTE: many Reybert family members who lived in 

Brooklyn are either buried or named on markers at Oakwood 
Cemetery, Bay Shore, L.I., N.Y.: 17Jacob Smith Reybert & wife 
17aSusan, their dau 47Susan, 18Julia Reybert Halstead Rogers, 
19Phoebe C. Reybert Dods, 6James H. Reybert, 42Anna Augusta 
Reybert Powell, 50Edward Halstead and children. 
 
1867 -- Birth:  girl Reybert, father Samuel Throckmorton 

Reybert, mother Frances Elizabeth Reybert nee Brown, 
25 Mar 1867 at 227 Lorimer St., Brooklyn.  Mother born 
Madison, NJ, res Brooklyn, father b NY City, occ bookbinder.  
Medical attendant C.N. Schapps. Brooklyn cert 1154.  This 
‘girl Reybert’ is Anna Elizabeth Reybert 
 
1867 -- 21James M. Reybert, 2 Duane, home 298 - 7th St. 
 
1868 -- Village of Bay Shore, Town of Islip, LI, NY:  “John 

Mowbray bought the lands comprising the present town 
of Islip from the Secatogue Indians in 1701 for handsful of 
eel spears.  The village was named Mechanicsville.  By 1849, 
the growth of the area required the establishment of a post 
office and Mechanicsville petitioned for one but found that a 
town of the same name already existed in New York State so 
selected the name Penataquit in honor of Indians who had 
inhabited the land. 
 

“For the next 20 years, residents stumbled over the 
spelling and pronunciation of "Penataquit," finally changing 
it to "Bay Shore," as the community was on the bay and its 
center was nearer to the shore than any other community at 
that time on the South Shore of Long Island. 
 

“Bay Shore's development shot ahead in 1886 with the 
extension of the railroad from the west and the drawing of 
plans for a public highway.  The fire department and first 
newspaper, The Journal, were founded and the community began 
expanding from a clamming, fishing and agricultural center to 
a summer resort.”         -- Bay Shore Sentinel, now defunct. 
 
 
1869 -- 19Phebe (Reybert) Dods, wife of John B. Dods, bought 

land in Brooklyn 11th Ward 12 Apr 1869, at Bridge St. 
near Willoughby.  $10,000.  Liber 886, p 246. 
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1870 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NEW YORK:  page 49. 
 

A) 14Jesse  REYBERT age 52 seaman $1500 real 
$800  pers  b. NJ 

Annie       "         46 wife                  NY 
43Jarvis      "         20                       NY 
44Edgar       "         16 school                NY 
45Delphine    "         13   "                   NY 
42Ann A.      "         11   "                   NY 

 
 

B)  page 54. 
 

17Jacob S. RYBERT  47 boat builder $3000 R  b.  NY 
Susan       "    45 wife                      NY 

48Henrietta   "    14                           NY 
47George      "    19                           NY 

 
47Susan Jane, dau of 17Jacob Smith Reybert, died in 
Brooklyn in 1866.  Only 6Jas. H. Reybert is in the 
1870 Brooklyn Census Index.  17Jacob moved to Islip 
between 1866 and 1870? 
 
 

2. NEW YORK CITY: 
 

5 Dec 1870, 2nd enumeration, D354 Roll     , 11 
W, ED 11, page 33, line 1 
 

A. James REIBERT age 35 paper dealer, b U.S 
354 8th St., between Ave C & Ave D 

Emma Reibert  age 30   b US 
 

AIS Index for Long Island, 1870: Chas. H. Reybert. 
This proved to be  6Jas. H. Reybert.   Chas. was a 
misreading by the indexer.  This record follows, 
below in 3. Brooklyn. 

 
 
UNABLE TO FIND SAMUEL, SYLVESTER, ARTEMAS,  DAVID HAIGHT  
 

--  some of the microfilm at the National Archives is very 
faded for Williamsburg.  The original census book 
containing these pages was examined.  They proved to be  
very legible, but written in light ink which did not 
microfilm well.  The Reyberts are not there. 
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3. BROOKLYN; 
 

1 June 1870. Roll 952, p. 128.  Brooklyn ward 11 
south half. 
 

A)  John B. DODS   74  physician   b. NY 
F & M not of foreign birth. male cit 
of US over 21. 

19Phebe C. Dods 28  keeping house real $10,000 b NY 
pers     800 

6Jas. H. REYBERT 75  no profession no real, pers.                   
-                        property, b NY, male cit 21 & above.  

Mary A. Laddy  24  domestic     b Ireland 
 
 

19Phebe is 6James H. Reybert's daughter.  It 
was known from family records that she married Dr. John B. 
Dods, but not that there was 46 years difference in age 
between them!  John Bovee Dods was an author of books dealing 
with mesmerism and "various important subjects."  His works 
are filed in the rare book book room at the Library of 
Congress, Harry Houdini Collection.  Dr. Dods is described as 
having been an amateur physician, only treating members of 
his congregation.  However, Alexander Reybert, who lived in 
Plainfield, NJ at the time Dr. Dods was living in Brooklyn, 
mentions in his Civil War pension application that Dr. Dods 
had been his physician in the late 1860's.  If 6James and 
2Robert were brothers, then 11Alexander is 19Phebe Dods' 
first cousin. 
 

This record also verifies 6James H. Reybert's 
birthdate as given on his tombstone at Oakwood Cemetery, Bay 
Shore, N.Y., which was seen by Raymond Terry who recorded the  
data on it in 1970, but which in 1990 is gone, having been 
broken off at the base.  The cemetery office has no knowledge 
of its whereabouts.  It was located near the tombstone of 
6James H.'s son, 14Jesse.) The DAR Library, Washington, DC, 
has a volume of Oakwood Cemetery inscriptions compiled by 
Lavonne C. Gibson, 1923, which contains the same information 
I observed in 1970. 

 
Scanned pp 123 - 150 for other names.  Dods' 

neighborhood had many people with above average assets. 
 

Where is 6James H. Reybert's wife, Jane?  She 
was on the tombstone with 6James H., she having died 1885.  
But she is not with 6James H. in 1860 or 1870 census, nor is 
she living with any of her children, nor is she living alone 
or with another family in New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, 
Pennsylvania. (1870: only L.I. & Brooklyn searched.) 
 



 
 
ReybertChronology.pdf                     Copyright  2008                                    39  
                                      not to be used for commercial purposes 
 

 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Authored by John Bovee Dods: 
 

The Building Sermon; a discourse, delivered at the 
dedication of the Universalist meeting house in St. 
Stephen, New Brunswick...  1842. 

 
Electrical-psychology: or The electrical philosophy of 
mental impressions, including a new philosophy of sleep 
and of consciousness, from the works of Rev. J.B.  Dods 
and Prof. J.S. Grimes.  1851. 

 
Eulogy on the Life, Character, Battles, and Death of Gen. 

Zachary Taylor.  1850. 
 

A farewell Sermon; delivered in the Brick meeting house, 
Thomaston, Sunday, September 20, 1829.  And in the meeting 
house, Union, Sunday, October 4, 1829.  By John B.  Dods.... 
 

Bible.  N.T. Apocryphal books.  English. 1858.  The 
Gospel of Jesus: compiled by His disciple Matthew, from his 
own memoranda, and those of Peter, Luke, Mark, and John; and 
lastly revised by Peter.  Also the Acts of the eleven 
disciples; the Last epistle of Peter to the Chapelites; the 
Acts of Paul and the Jewish Sanhedrim; and the Contents of 
the history of Jesus by Peter. Translated from parchment 
manuscripts, in Latin, and found in the catacombs under the 
city of Rome.  Edited by Rev.  Gibson Smith.  1858. 
 

Immortality Triumphant.  The existence of a God and human 
immortality philosophically considered, and the truth of 
divine revelation substantiated.  By John Bovee Dods... 1852. 
 

Lectures on the Philosophy of Mesmerism.  1847. 
 

Library of Mesmerism and Psychology... 1853. 
 

The Philosophy of Electrical Psychology, in a course of 
nine lectures.  1850. 
 

The Philosophy of Electrical Psychology in a course of 
twelve lectures.  1850. 

 
Philosophy of Electro-Biology or Electrical Psychology. 

1852. 
 

The Philosophy of Mesmerism and Electrical Psychology. By 
John Bovee Dods.  Comprised in two courses of lectures, 
(eighteen in number) complete in one volume. 1876. 
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The Second Death Illustrated; a sermon delivered before 
the first Universalist Society of Taunton, Mass. on Sunday, 
February 12, 1832.  1832. 
 

A Sermon, delivered in the court-house, Bangor, 
Wednesday evening, February 25, 1829.  

 
A Sermon, delivered in the Episcopal church, Gloucester, 

Virginia, Sunday, July 16, 1837, on the funeral occasion of 
the wife, mother, and child of D.D. Morris.   
 

Six Lectures on the Philosophy of Mesmerism, delivered in 
the Marlboro chapel, January 23-28, 1843.  By John Bovee 
Dods...  Reported by a hearer.  1843. 
 

Spirit Manifestations Examined and Explained.  Edmonds 
refuted, or, An exposition of the internal powers and 
instincts of the human mind.  1850. 

 
Thirty Short Sermons, on Various Important Subjects, Both 

Doctrinal and Spiritual.  1840. 
 

Twenty-four Short Sermons, on the doctrine of universal 
salvation.  1832. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1870 
 

7 Jul 1870 Roll 956, page 337, ward 15, D672, 
F1289, line 36 
 

C) Edward BRITT  age 44 male white commercial traveler 
real 15000, pers 2000, b NY 

78Phebe  Britt  age 39 female white keeping house b NJ 
Edward   "        15 male white attends school b NY 

 
 

7 Jul 1870 Roll 956, page 337B, w 15, D671, 
F1288, line 30 
 

D) Thomas BETTS  age 40 male white, fruit dealer, pers 
$1000, b NY, male cit over 21 

75Sophia   Betts  38  f w  keep home      b NJ  
Laura        "    15  f w  attend school  b NY 
Jessie       "     7  f w  (sic)          b NY 
Sophia       "     4  f w                 b NY 
Edward       "     1  m w                 b NY 

 
 
1870 
 

4. WOODLAWN, QUEENS, NY: 
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Roll 1079, p474, l 23 
A)  Frederick J. ROGERS  age 38, house carpenter, b NY 

real $500, pers $1000, cit over 21 
Julia A. Rogers     40  keep house, b Conn  
Jessie   Rogers      5  b NY  
Edward R. Halstead  16  b NY at school 

5. BLOOMFIELD, ESSEX, NEW JERSEY: 
 

A) 2Robert   REYBERT  age 77 no occupation    b. NY 
(father of foreign birth NO) 

-- evidence against father being Hessian. 
Lucinda    "          61 keeping home     b. NJ 

 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1870 -- James Reybert m Emeline Nelson nee Kingsland 19 Jan 

at Greene St. Methodist Church, Manhattan, cert. # 
1146 (1870.)  His first, her 2nd marriage. 
 
 

5. CONNECTICUT: not looked at 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1871 -- 2Robert Reybert died at Bloomfield, N.J. 11 June 

1871.  Father: Jesse Reybert.  Mother: Eliz. 
Occupation: papermaker.  Born: Long Island.  Age at death: 
78.  Source: N.J. State Archives. 
 
1874 -- Sarah Elizabeth Reybert, dau of 73Sylvester, married 

to Abram L. Douglass 2 Mar 1874, Manhattan cert 1466. 
 
1875 -- 6J. H. Reybert died 14 June 1875 (tombstone,  Bay 

Shore, NY.)  The stone was observed by me in 1970. 
In 1990 it has been broken off at the base at ground level 
and is gone.  DAR records verify my sighting (Oakwood 
Cemetery Records copied by Lavonne Cushman Gibson, 1926.)  It 
also said James was born 29 Jan 1795.  No record of death NY 
State or boroughs of NYC.  The stone also said: Jane Reybert, 
wife, 28 Dec 1801 - 23 Aug 1885.  An annotated photograph of 
James and Jane in the possession of Julia D. Halstead of 
Brooklyn, 1991, provided the following:  James Harris 
Reybert, born 1795 at Hempstead Harbor, LI.; Jane Covert 
Reybert, born 1801 at Foster's Meadow, Long Island.  
Inscriptions at Oakwood were copied in 1923 by the DAR and 
are available at the DAR Library, Washington, DC.  The 
Reybert data cited above is included. 
 
1875 -- August, Frederick Augustus Reybert died, age 7 mos. 

221 Rullest or Rullift St, Brooklyn, 19th Ward. 
Buried at Cypress Hills Cem., moved 1882 to Evergreen Cem., 
Brooklyn.  Son of 73Sylvester Reybert.  RJTerry visited a 
relative in Bisbee, Arizona who gave me Freddie’s baby cup. 
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1875 -- Law judgment,  73Sylvester Reybert and George Meyers 

vs Thomas Ennis, 20 Mar 1875 L.J.-1875-E, p. 43, New 
York Supreme Court.  For rental of upper stories of a brick 
building at 101 Market Slip, New York City, and a debt for 
iron forging.  Copartners in the firm of Meyers and Reybert.  
$358.49. 
 
1876 -- New York City -- 21J. M. Reybert, paperstock, 213 

Fulton. 
 
1876 -- Will of Lucinda Laurence Reybert, widow of 2Robert, 

Essex Co., N.J., no. 18910G.  Made 30 Sep 1875, 
proved 10 Oct 1876, Lucinda died 29 Sep 1976. Mentions sons 
9John L., 8George, 10James, 13Charles M., 11Alexander L., 
daus-in-law Sarah and Francis and deceased brother John 
Laurence.  Leaves homestead (boundaries described in 
Bloomfield township) to 11Alexander L.  Mentions mortgage on 
property owned by Crynis Messler.  (Son Nelson omitted -- 
deceased?)  Later, Crynis Messler's will makes no mention of 
Reybert family. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

CIVIL WAR RECORDS OF SONS OF ROBERT AND LUCINDA: 
 
(Charles Milton Raybert of Plainfield, NJ:  see his obituary, 
which states, "Although Mr. Raybert was too young to enlist 
in the Civil War, he had five brothers who were in the 
service.") 
 
 
1. NELSON REYBERT   Company E, 1st Regiment NY Engineers 

(Only muster rolls, no pension.) 
A. Military Record 

1. Enlisted 30 Sep 1861 Newark, NJ for 3 years 
as a private. 

2. Mar 1862, sick in hospital at Danfuskie Is, SC 
3. Jun 1862, discharged by order of Major Gen Hunter 

12 May 1962 on account of disability by disease 
acquired in the service. 

4. Discharged at Hilton Head, SC. 5. Bookmark 7855 D 
1886, 27 Jul 1886 has to do with 

disability. 
B. Vital statistics 

1. Born abt 1842 (19-1861). 2. Father Robert, mother 
Lucinda. 
 

-- Probably died before 1876, not mentioned in mother's 
will.  Is buried at the Old Methodist Burying Ground 
at Brookdale, Essex, NJ (Stone House Plain.) 
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2. ALEXANDER L. REYBERT   Private and Artificer, H Co, 2nd NJ 

Infantry.  Civilian occ: carpenter. 
A. Military Record 

1. Enlisted 22 Apr 1861 Newark, NJ for 3 years.  
2. Capt of Co H, 2nd Reg't, NJ Volunteers at Battle 

of West Point, Va.  A few days later had a severe 
cold.  Records of the Co captured at 2nd Battle of 
Bull Run (Va.)  Took sick on the Chickahominy, May 
1862, losing use of left arm and left lung. 

3. Discharged 13 Oct 1862 at New York for disability. 
4. Pension: $2 per month, 31 Jan 1884, then $4 per mo 

30 Sep 1885, later increasing to $6 per month. 
5. Pension application 297606, certificate 290435. 

 
B. Vital Statistics 

1. Born c 1836 (26-1862) at Brookdale, Bloomfield 
town, Essex Co., NJ. 

2. Married Sarah Amanda Pruden 16 Sep 1864 near 
Brooklyn, NJ by Wm Huntington, Presbyterian min. 

3. Children:       Lillian V.  b 24 Apr 1868 
Ida M.      b 19 Jul 1869 
William L.  b 10 Nov 1870 
Joseph Y.   b  6 Aug 1873 Lizzie 
P.   b  5 Mar 1876 

4. Died 5 Jul 1897 Newark, NJ. 5. Father Robert, 
mother Leucinda. 

 
C. Residences 

1. Born Brookdale, Essex, NJ 1836. 2. 1836 - 1861 
Brookdale 3. 1861 - 1862 Military.  In Newark, NJ, out NYC 4. 
1862 - 1863 Brookdale, NJ 5. 1863 - 1871 Plainfield, NJ 6. 
1871 - 1878 Brookdale 

7. 1879 - 1883 Plainfield.  Manufac. wash. machines 
8. 1885        Plainfield 9. 1890        Newark, 27 

Sussex Ave. 10. 1897        Newark, 71 High St. 11. 1897        
5 July, died Newark. Burial place unk. 
 
 
3. GEORGE REYBERT   Private, Co G, 2nd NJ Volunteer Infantry 

A. Military Record 
1. Enlisted 27 Feb 1862 for 3 years. 
2. Captured at 2nd Battle of Bull Run, Manassas, Va 

27 Aug 1862. 
3. Prisoners exchanged 31 Dec 1862.  George deserted. 
4. Returned from desertion 8 Apr 1863. 
5. Private throughout military service.  
6. Discharged 18 Apr 1863 for medical reasons.  
7. Applied for pension 27 Jun 1895.  Application 

1168367, certificate 898511. 
B. Vital Statistics 
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1. Born 5 Nov 1833, Bloomfield, Essex, NJ.  
2. Married 1st 1865 Eliza Jankens Pruden, she died 17 

Nov 1866 at Plainfield, Union Co, NJ. 
3. Married 2nd Jul 1868 Frances Irene King at Newark, 

Essex Co, NJ by Methodist minister.  She died 26 
Oct 1882. 

4. Child:  Ella B.L. Reybert, born 23 Aug 1869.  She 
married John Reece, resided at Mayfield, Calif. in 
1898. 

5. Died 8 Apr 1911 at Soldiers Home, San Fran, Calif. 
6. Father Robert, mother Leucinda. 

C. Residences. 
1. born Bloomfield, NJ, 5 Nov 1833. 2. ....   .... 

Plainfield, NJ 3. ....   .... Newark, NJ 4. 1862        
Newark, enlisted 21 Feb. 

5. 1863        White Oak Church, Va. discharged 
6. 1865        Bloomfield, married 1st.  
7. 1868        Newark, NJ, married 2nd.  
8. 1895        Natl Soldiers Home, Eliz. City Co, VA 
9. 1901        Topeka, Kan Soldiers Home, 24 Jun  
10. 1903        San Fran, 225 Clipper St.  
11. 1904        San Fran Old Soldiers Home, 5 Mar  
12. 1905        Eliz. City Co, Va Old Soldiers Home 

21 Mar, then 21 Oct admitted to Old 
Soldiers Home, Washington Co., Tenn. 

13. 1907        Newark, NJ, 156 5th St., pensioner: 
$15 per month 28 Feb 1907. 

14. 1908        Elizabeth City Co., Va Soldiers Home. 
Company A. 

15. 1909        Eliz. City Co, discharged 27 Sep  
16. 1910        San Fran Old Soldiers Home, 14 Jan. 
17. 1911        San Fran: died at Pacific Branch, 

NHDVS, San Francisco, Cal. 
Myocarditis, widower. 

 
4. JAMES RAYBERT    Co. H 1st New York Engineers.  

A. Military service: 
 

1. Enlisted 27 Dec 1861. 
  2. Served as a private in Co. H, 1st Reg't NY  

engineers, 
3. Discharged 26 Dec 1864. 

 
FROM JAMES RAYBERT'S CIVIL WAR WIDOW'S PENSION FILE: 

 
1. General Affidavit regarding Emeline Kingsland Nelson 

Reybert's first husband. 
 

2 Oct 1891:  It is impossible for deponent to furnish 
the evidence indicated in the appended communication of the 
Pension Bureau dated Sept 28, 1891, for the reason that she 
does not know any person or persons, or the whereabouts of 
any, nor where to find any, that was acquainted with or ever 
knew her former husband Benjamin Nelson.  That her said 
former husband was a Norwegian, followed the sea for a 
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living, and deponent has entirely forgotten what he ever told 
her as to his birthplace, or where he was brought up.  That 
deponent never knew, nor saw any of his relations, and never 
knew what relations he had either during my married life with 
him, not at any other time since.  Under these circumstances 
it is a physical impossibility for deponent to furnish the 
evidence of any other person than herself with regard to her 
first husband because there is none living to the best of her 
knowledge, information, and belief that ever knew him. 
 

2. Affidavit of claim and as to soldiers service and 
correct spelling of name.  10 May 1892. 
 

In the matter of the claim to Pension No. 451,894 of 
Emeline Reybert, widow of James Reybert, deceased, late of 
Co. H 1st New York Engineers..., Emeline Reybert aged about 
68, a resident of New York City in the county of New York and 
state of New York whose post office address is 604 W 47th St, 
declares...that I am the claimant in the above claim.  I 
further say that my above named husband James Reybert had 
never been in the military or naval service of the United 
States since the 26th day of December 1864, the date of his 
discharge from the above named military service.  That I was 
personally well acquainted with said soldier from the time he 
was ten years of age and the above matters are therefore 
known to me of my own personal knowledge. I further say that 
my said husband always spelled his name "James Reybert" and 
that is the correct way of spelling it.  

(Note: James Reybert's death record, NY City 1887 is 
spelled "Raybert."  His burial record at Maple Grove 
Cemetery, Queens County, is spelled "Raybert." 
 

3. Affidavit that the Claimant has not Re-married, and 
that She is without other means of Support than her Daily 
Labor. 
 

11 Dec 1890:  We, James McCool age 45 years, and 
residing at 137 W 30th St., and Peter Groden age 46 years and 
reside at 547 W 49th St, City of New York...swear that we are 
neighbors of Emeline Reybert who is the widow of James 
Reybert...and that for the past 18 years to 23 years we have 
been well acquainted with said Emeline Reybert and from our 
frequent intercourse and conversations, and from other 
circumstances, we have every reason to believe, and we do 
know from Public repute that the said Emeline Reybert has not 
re-married since the death of the above-mentioned James 
Reybert who was an artificer in Co H 1st New York Engineers.  
Further, we say that if she had re-married we have reason to 
believe that we should have known it. 
 

We also believe from the knowledge we have of said 
widow that she neither owns nor has in use any property of 
any kind from which a revenue can be derived; that she has no 
income or present means of support than her daily labor of 
washing and ironing and that she has not had any other means 
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of support since the 27th day of June A.D. 1890 nor previous.  
That the said claimant does not own or possess and is not 
interested in either directly or indirectly any real estate, 
nor any other property except a small amount of household 
furniture. 
 

All these matters we have a personal knowledge of, and 
we have no interest whatever in the subject matter of this 
affidavit. 
 

4. General affidavit.  Additional evidence regarding first 
husband. 

 
18 Mar 1891:  (Emeline Reybert aged about 68 years) is 

the claimant in the above claim, that her said husband had 
never been in the military or naval service of the United 
States since the 26th day of December 1864, that he was never 
in any other service either military or naval than the one 
from which he was discharged on the 26th day of December 
1864, that she is unable to furnish any evidence of the death 
of her first husband Benjamin Nelson for the reason that she 
does not know when or where he died, and she does not now 
know any person or persons who were acquainted with him in 
his lifetime.  That her said first husband was a Norwegian, 
and he followed the sea for a living.  That he last went to 
sea at least thirty years ago on a vessel the name of which 
is unknown to deponent, and the probability is that said 
vessel was lost, and he was drowned.  He was never heard of 
or from either directly or indirectly by either deponent nor 
any other person to her knowledge since he took said voyage 
either in 1860 or 1861.  That deponent does not know the name 
of said vessel on which her husband sailed, nor the port to 
which he was bound nor any person who went with him, nor who 
the owners of the vessel were. 
 
 
5. JOHN REYBERT 
 

1. Military Service: 
 

Muster roll of the crew of the US Bark Braziliera, 26 
Oct 1861, Hampton Roads, Va: Reybert, Jno. L.  Seaman. 
Embarked at New York City. 
 

Braziliera, 14 Dec 1861, off Beaufort, NC: Reybert, 
John L.  85 men -- 9 officers, 76 crew.  Chas FW Behm, A. 
Vol.  Lieut. Comdg. 
 

Braziliera, 13 Jan 1862: Reybert, John L.  Term expires 
24 July 1862.  Rate Seaman.  Transferred to prize schooner 
"Jane Campbell" 14 Dec 1861.  John Reybert is 

not on the ship 28 Feb 1862.  Very few crew. 
 

US Steamer Westfield, 20 Feb 1862, NY: No Reybert 
though the index showed him to be aboard this ship. 
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Ship lost 1 Jan 1863. 2. Vital Statistics:  None given 

in the records. 
 

1376368 film Register of BDM Richmond Staten Island, 
village Edgewater 

 
John Reypert  no. 1100, 1 Aug 1888 death cert.  Age 46, 

seaman, born NJ, father & mother unknown, died at Marine 
hospital of acute nephritis.  Medical attendant Jos. J. 
Kinyoun, MD.  Buried at Woodland Cemetery. 

(Dr. Kinyoun joined the Marine Hospital Service in 1886. In a 
one-room laboratory on Staten Island, N.Y., he applied new 
techniques he had learned in Europe, enabling him to isolate 
the organism that causes cholera. The Hygienic Laboratory was 
established in August 1887 and Dr. Kinyoun served as its 
director until April 30, 1899.) 

Woodland Cemetery 718-727-0222   Visited Woodland 
6/27/95.  No one at caretaker's house, could not find a 
stone, if there is one, in this large and overgrown cemetery. 
 

There is a problem of dates between the death of John 
Reypert and the discharge of John Reybert from the merchant 
service.  

 
SEE ENTRY FOR 1888, John L’s death. 

 
3. Residences:  None given in the records. 

 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
1878 -- New York City -- James Reybert, home 17 Cherry. 
 

New York City -- James M. Reybert, conductor 362 1/2 
8th home. 

 
New York City -- Silvester G. Reybert, smith, 101 

Market, home 221 Rutledge. 
 
1878 -- New York City -- Benjamin W. Warner, architect 132 

Broadway, home 1st Ave near E 119th. 
 
1878 -- Marriage: Anna A. Reybert, age 20, father Jesse 

Reybert, mother Annie Duryea, 1st marriage, res Bay 
Shore, LI, born Bay Shore to Wm. A. Powell, age 23, 

father Wm Henry Powell, mother Margetta Lockrey, 1st 
marriage, res 58 Cedar St., b NY City, occ clerk. Brooklyn 
cert 3045 30 Dec 1878.  At De Kalb Ave. Methodist Episcopal 
Church, Brooklyn. 
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1880 -- Marriage:  Addie Belle Reybert, age 19, father 
Sylvester G. Reybert, mother Sarah A. Fitzpatrick, 1st 
marriage, res 324 Bedford Ave, born NY to John W. Ord, age 
21, father James Ord, mother Ellen J. Bennett, 1st marriage, 
res 10 E 145th St, born NY, occ cabinet maker.  Brooklyn cert 
2857 27 Oct 1880. Married by John Parker, pastor, 466 De Kalb 
St, Brooklyn.  Witnesses: Thos Taylor, --Taylor. 
 
 
1880 -- Soundex index only.  Families with children 10 and 
under. 
 

-- NO 18Julia Rogers (b 1828) as the wife of ANY Rogers 
with children 51Phoebe b 1871, 52Jessie May b 1865. 

 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NEW YORK: 
 

vol 92, ed 322, sh 9, line 23 
A) 14Jessee   REYBERT age 62  boatman      b. NY 

father, mother b NY 
Anna       "         56            NY NY NY  wife 

43Jarvis     "         30  boatsman  NY NY NY  son 
Fannie     "          5            NY NY NY  gdau 

 
Fannie is the dau of 43Jarvis and Hannah Smith. 

 
 
 

Vol. 92, ed 322, sh 18, line 31. 
B) 44Edgar    REYBERT age 26 oyster dealer b. NY 

father, mother b NY 
Jane       "         22            NY NY NY  wife 
Gussie     "          6            NY NY NY  dau 
Eveline    "          3            NY NY NY  dau 
Edward     "          5/12 b. Feb. NY NY NY  son 

 
 
 
1880 
 

C)          Vol. 92, ed 322, sh 317, line 20. 
Wesley  THURBER   age 62 laborer 
22Elizabeth    "        58 keeping house  
61Delastro     "        37 boatman          son  
62John         "        35   "              son  
63Howard       "        21   "              son 
64Julia        "        18                  dau 

 
(22Elizabeth is 6James H. Reybert's dau.) 
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(4 children have left: 58James Ethelbert, 59Hallett 
Seymour, 65Jane, 60Smith.)  --  A problem: 1900 
census says 22Elizabeth had 7 
children.  I count eight. 

Vol 92, ed 322 
D)  17Smith  REYBERT   age 48  boatman b NY, fa. b NY 

Susan     "          51  keeping house 
49George W. "          28 

 
(Husb is 17Jacob Smith, son of 6James H. Reybert.  

Several descendants  
have been interviewed.  No photos found yet.) 

 
 

Vol 92, ed 322 
E)    Samuel     MCCROSKEY  age 35 painter 

48Henrietta     "           22 wife 
Laura         "            1 dau 
 

(48Henrietta is 17Jacob Smith Reybert's dau.) 
 
 

2. NEW YORK CITY: 
 

Vol.  57, ed 384, sh 23, line 36. 
A) 10James    RAYBERT  age 45 marr painter NJ NJ NJ 

430 W. 32nd St., NYC. 
Emilene    "    marr  50   NJ NJ NJ wife at home 

30Henry N.   "  single  23   NY NJ NJ son waiter  
31Martha     "  single  19   NY NJ NJ dau packing -
-                                          paints 
32William    "  single  15   NY NJ NJ son telegraph 

boy 
Minnie   Rollins  Bs  11   NY AMER IRE boarder  
Jenny      "           9         " 
Maria      "           5         " 

 
Son of 2Robert and Lucinda acc/to Manhattan 

marriage cert. #1146 1870, he age 34, she age 37: 
Emilina Nelson, nee Kingsland, b Franklin, NJ. which 
says is 1st marr. for 10James, 2nd for Emilene. 

 
Emilina applied for a Civil War widow's pension 

in 1898.  In the file are hints that the children 
are by the first husband, Benjamin Nelson, a Norwegian lost 
at sea about 1860.  At this time (Sep 1991) there is no proof 
as to which name the children used in their lifetime. 
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Two James Reybert families compared: 
 
 

James Harris Reybert            Robert Reybert 
m Jane Covert               m Lucinda Lawrence 

|                             | 
|                             | 

James Reybert                James Reybert 
m Emeline Halstead        m Emeline Kingsland Nelson 
lived New York City           lived New York City 
James had no children         James had no children 

paper dealer                Civil War veteran 
died 19 Jun 1892               died 25 Jun 1887 
buried Newburgh, NY          buried Kew Gardens, LI 

widow lived Newburgh, NY      widow lived NYC & sanitarium 
 Emeline died 4 Aug 1918 at      Emeline – no death date 

Newburgh 
 
 
1880 
 

3. BROOKLYN: 
June 10 

Roll 843,    ed 51, sh 1, line 7.  324 Bedford. 
A) 73S.G. REYBERT age 54  NY NJ NJ  marr shipsmith 

white male, head 
Sarrah A.             48 NY NY NY   wife at home 

white female married 
       Almena D. Taylor      27    "       dau  at home 
                                    white female married 

Thomas W. Taylor      31    "       s-in-law 
white male married 

Addie B.  Reybert     18    "       dau W F singl 
Geo H.    Reybert     17    "       son works ofc 

white male single 
Minnie R. Taylor       8    "      dau? at school 

white female single 
Fannie V. Allire      25    "       nurse at home 

white female single 
Nora L. Garbey        17    "       -- 

white female single 
 

Emma d. 1881, age 7.  Address on death certificate 
#14898 1881 is 112 Ainslee St., 77Samuel's home. 

 
Minnie R. Taylor is Almena Miniver Taylor.  1910 

Almena is spelled Almeny. 
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1880 
 

Vol. 33, ed 129, sheet 38, line 43, 10 June 
B) 77Samuel T. ROYBERT age 38  NY NY NY  Bookbinder 
D194                   112 Ainslee St., Brooklyn. F407                             
white male, head 

Francis E.            35 NJ ENG MA  wife at home 
white female married 

Anna E.               13 NY NY NJ   dau at school 
white female single 

Adda B.               10 NY NY NJ   dau at school 
white female single 

Emma A.                6 NY NY NJ   dau 
white female single 

Cornelia               1 NY NY NJ  dau W F single 
 
 
1880 
 

Vol. 30, ed 37, sheet 50, line 42. 
C)  John W. COLES     age 46     b. NY  Warren Place. 

23Mary                42        NY  wife 
66Jenny B.            19        NY  dau 
67Everett K.          13        NY  son 
68Arthur               9        NY  son 
69Charles W.           6        NY  son 
70Mary                 2        NY  dau 

 
(23Mary, age 42, is 6James H. Reybert's dau.) 

 
 

Roll 842, Vol 30, ed 36, sheet 1, line 48. 
D)  50Edw. R. HALSTEAD  age 26 NY NY NY  84 Pacific St 

truckman, married 
          Julia F.          age 25  NY NY NY  wife 
          Clarissa Biggs        58  NY MA NY  mother-in-law 

widow 
Edward R. Halstead  6 mos NY NY NY  son 

 
(Husband is son of 18Julia A. Reybert Halstead 
Rogers.) 

 
 

Roll     ED 130, sheet 23, d 6, f 11. 
E)  Abraham L. DOUGLASS white male age 27, head, marr, 

dealer in fruit, b NY, f & m b NY 293 
Graham Ave. 

Sarah    "    white female wife, married, keep 
house, b NY, f & m b NY 

James    "    white male age 4, son b NY-NY-NY 
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This family was found by looking through the 
Soundex index for any Douglass with wife Elizabeth, 
son James age 4.  Elizabeth Douglass was known from 
1900 census.  She is Sarah Elizabeth Reybert, dau 
of Sylvester G.  Reybert.  Next found were the 
marriage cert.  #1466 1874 Manhattan and Sarah's 
death cert.  1923 Bergen Co., NJ:  both say 
husband's name is ABRAM. 

 
F)  BENJAMIN WARNER IS NOT IN THE 1880 SOUNDEX. 

 
G)  Edward L. BRITT 

 
H) Sophia BETTS 

 
 
1880 
 
 

4. NEWBURGH, ORANGE, NEW YORK: 
 

Roll 911, vol. 75, ed 28, sh 16.  12 June 1880. 
A) Emeline REYBERT    age 35  keeping house, married 

b. NY, f & m b. NY 
Henry Halstead         54  brother, farm laborer 

single, b. NY, f & m b. NY 
 

Where is James M. Reybert?  He died 1892 and is 
buried with Emeline at Newburgh, NY. 

 
NOT IN NEWBURGH CITY DIRECTORY 

 
A FEW HOUSES AWAY:  

 
Roll 911, vol. 75, ed 28, sh 16.  12 June 1880. 

B) George D. HALSTEAD age 38  farmer, married, W M 
b. NY, f & m b. NY 

Susan              W F 38  keep house, 
b. Penn, f & m b. Penn. 

Henry W.           W M 10  son      NY - NY - NY 
Monroe R.          W M  9  son      "    "    " Ida 
May                W F  1  dau      "    "    " 

? William T. RYBERT  W M  9  boarder  "    "    " 
? Joseph RYBERT      W M  6  boarder  "    "    " 

 
Scanned 6 pgs back, up to end of ED. 

 
William and Joseph could be 73Artemas' children. 

They are listed above as having been born in New 
York.  Artemas has disappeared from NYC directories 
before 1880.   Alexander died from TB in the 1890's. 

 
Ida age 7 and Catherine age 9 in a children's 

home in New Jersey could be 11Alexander's children. 
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What is the relationship between Wesley 

Halstead, Emeline Halstead Reybert and George 
Halstead?  I searched 1850 and 1860 Orange County 
Halstead families for Emeline and George without 
success. 

 
Are Emeline and George brother and sister? 
 
 
 

HALSTEADS 
 
 

ISAAC HALSTEAD           WHO? 
m ELIZA  T. or G.                     (Brooklyn, NY) 

 Orange Co        |           Orange | Co.          | 
________________|____              |              | 
|        |          |              |              |          
|        |          |              |              | 
|        |          |              |              | 

JOHN 
 ISAAC   HENRY      EMELINE        GEORGE D.      WESLEY 
B.    HALSTEAD    HALSTEAD       HALSTEAD      HALSTEAD 
m     1825-1903  1841-1918       1842-       d 1853/1855 

ESTHER   (unm)        m               m          m 1852 
 LEE               21JAMES M.       SUSAN      18JULIA ANN 

REYBERT         BROWN        REYBERT 
1835-1892                    1828-1817 

1880    (widow 1855 cen) 
 Henry, Emeline & James,          WILLIAM &         | 
Isaac B. and Esther are at         JOSEPH           | 
Woodlawn Cem, New Windsor, NY      RYBERT,          | 

boarders          | 
1900 Henry and Emeline are                          | 
living together (no c.)                          50EDWARD 
Newburgh, NY                                     HALSTEAD 
1854-1926 m JULIA BIGGS 
 
 
Emeline: parents Isaac & Eliza Terry.  Harry: Isaac and Eliza 
Garrison.  Obtain family from census.  
 
Is Isaac (m Eliza T. or G.) brother to John Wesley Halstead? 
 
9/95 Isaac B. & Esther buried at Woodlawn.  They can only 
look by owner of plot.  Could find no earlier Isaac or George 
D.  But they may be in a plot owned by someone else. 
 
 
1880 
 

5. BLOOMFIELD, ESSEX, NJ: 
 

A) William MESSLER  
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6. PLAINFIELD, UNION, NJ: 
 
1880 

vol 22, ED 183, sheet 74, line 31. 
A) Catherine REYBERT  age 9 born NJ             | 

Children's home boarder.  | 
| 

(whose daughter?)                      | 
| 

vol 22, ED 183, sheet 74, line 32 
B)  Ida RAYBERT  age 7  b NJ  Children's home. 

 
(wrong age for daughter of 11 Alexander.) 

 
 
 
1880 
 

vol 22, ED 182, sheet 33, line 39. 
C) 13Charles M. RAYBERT age 31 born NJ living Union St 

Plainfield, NJ 
Mary E. Raybert     age 30 b NJ 

39Sarah E. Raybert    age  3   NJ  (enumerated with 
Felix J. Lincoln, grandfather.) 

 
(13Charles is the son of 2Robert and Lucinda.) 

 
 

7. NEWARK, ESSEX, NJ: 
 

vol 5, ED 21, sheet 18, line 1 
A) 8George RAYBERT  age 40  b NJ living 480 Broad St. 

Fanny Raybert   wife age 38  b NJ 
28Ella  Raybert   dau      10    NJ 
Stagg, Alma     ss       16    NJ 5 boarders and 1 
servant 

 
8George's Civil War pension file lists 2nd wife as 
Frances Irene King, probably her maiden name as 
George's stepson is Alma Stagg.  Marriage of George 
was to Frances Stagg. 

 
 

8. BOSTON, SUFFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

9 June 1880 vol 32, ED 776 & 777, s 31, 
l 25 

A) David HAIGHT white male age 41, b NY, F b NY, M b 
Conn, marketman, 1 mo unemployed during 
the past 12 mos., res Union St., 
Boston, Suffolk, Mass. 

76Fannie Haight wife   40  keeping house, NY-NJ-NY 
Henry K.      son    18  apprentice frame maker 
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NY-NY-NY 
George W.     son    13  at school NY-NY-NY 
Phoebe L.     dau     9        b Mass-NY-NY 
Ruth N.       dau     7           "    "  " 
Daniel A.     son     4           "    "  " 
Fanny B.      dau   1/12          "    "  " 
Hester A.     mother 66  prof. nurse NJ-NJ-NJ 

 
-- The sole David Haight in the Soundex for 
Massachusetts.  Wife "Fanny" may be nickname for 
Sarah Frances Reybert Haight.  The children Ruth and 
Daniel match with the 1900 Brooklyn census, 
household of Phoebe Britt -- names, ages, places of 
birth. -- scanned 6 pages either side for familiar 
names. 

 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1880 -- Marriage:  Addie Belle Reybert, age 19, father 
Sylvester G. Reybert, mother Sarah A. Fitzpatrick, 1st 
marriage, res 324 Bedford Ave, born NY to John W. Ord, age 
21, father James Ord, mother Ellen J. Bennett, 1st marriage, 
res 10 E 145th St, born NY, occ cabinet maker.  Brooklyn cert 
2857 27 Oct 1880. Married by John Parker, pastor, 466 De Kalb 
St, Brooklyn.  Witnesses: Thos Taylor, --Taylor. 
 
1883 -- Marriage: Jane B. Coles, age 24, father John B. 
Coles, mother Mary A. Reybert, 1st marriage, b Brooklyn to 
William H. McNary, Jr., age 25, father Wm.  H.  McNary, 
mother Josephine D. Grimshaw, 1st marriage, b Brooklyn, res 
Hoboken, NJ, occ clerk. Brooklyn cert 3610, 28 Nov 1883. 
 
1885 -- Law Judgement filed 12 June 1885.  73Silvester 
Reybert and Robert Brown, shipsmiths, vs John J. Driscoll, 
L.J.-1885-D, p. 163, New York Supreme Court.  Copartners in 
business as shipsmiths under the firm name of Robert Brown & 
Co.  For work done on the yacht "Carmelita."  $349.99. 
 
1885 -- Birth: Clarence Edward Reybert, 9 Aug 1885, 10 am. 
Kings Co. cert 7123, reg 15 Aug 1885.  7th child of mother.  
Born at 112 Ainslie St, Ward 15.  Mother's residence 
Brooklyn.  Mother Frances Elizabeth Reybert nee Brown, age 39 
years.  Father Samuel T. Reybert age 44, occ bookbinder, b 
U.S. 
 
1887 -- Birth: Francis Reybert, 31 Aug 1887, 8:35 am.  Kings 

Co.  cert 7414, reg 1 Sep 1887.  1st child of mother. 
Born at 288 Manhattan Ave, Ward 17.  Mother's residence 288 
Manhattan Ave.  Mother Margaret Reybert age 19 years.  Father 
Francis Reybert age 27 years, occ painter, b NJ. 
 
1887 -- Death: James Raybert, 25 Jun 1887, Manhattan cert 
3408, Liber 27, dated 22 Jul 1890.  Age 48, white, married, 
laborer, life resident of New York City, died Roosevelt 
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Hospital (22 Ward) of acute lobar pneumonia, contusion of 
back, fall down an elevator shaft.  Buried Maple Grove 
Cemetery (Kew Gardens, Queens.)  Father and mother born 
Germany (wrong.) 
 
1888 -- John L. Reybert, son of Robert and Lucinda, 
discharged from merchant marine 19 Nov 1888 at New York City.  
(Cerfificate owned by Wilma Johnson, Newport News, Va.) Ship 
last served on: Jas. E. Woodhouse.  Seaman, age 45, born New 
Jersey, entered service June 1886. Parents unknown. 
 
1888 -- Death: John L. Reypert, Staten Island (Richmond 
borough of New York City).   A seaman.  Records at NARA show 
his presence on Naval vessels.  Wilma Johnson gave RJTerry a 
copy of his service certificate.  Wilma says he died in a 
hospital on Staten Island, NY.  Death records have a John 
Reypert dying in 1888, residence NJ, parents unknown, buried 
at Woodland Cem, Staten Is. 
 
Re: John L. Reybert, Lillian Cognetta sent this from the NY 
Times dated 24 Dec 1882: 
 
A MISSING DEED FOUND 
 
Late in August last John L. Reybert, a seafaring man whose 
home was in Sumter County, Fla., was taken ill while in 
Brooklyn and went to the Marine Hospital on Staten Island for 
treatment, and died there. He had been staying at the 
residence of his cousin, Mrs. P. C. Potts, 385 Bridge-street, 
Brooklyn. he sent no word to her, or to his brothers in 
Newark, about his illness, and the first they knew of his 
death was when they were given notice of it by the hospital 
authorities. His relatives knew that he owned some land in 
Florida, and that the deed for it was in a sachel which he 
usually carried with him, but it could not be found after his 
death. 
 
About the time that Reybert went to the hospital an old 
sachel was left in Herman Steffen's place, 67 South-street. 
It finally found its way into the ash barrel, and, on 
Saturday, into the hands of the police at the Old-Slip 
Station House. In the sachel were a few postal cards and 
letters and a deed of some lots in Washington County, Fla., 
which was conveyed to James L. Reybert by the St. Andrew's 
Bay Railroad and Land Company, the head office of which is in 
Cincinnati." 
 
 
1890 -- Marriage: Everett K. Coles, age 23, father John W. 

Coles, mother May (Jennings?), res Brooklyn, b 
Brooklyn, occ clerk to Constance J. Ostly, age 26, 

father Christian Ostly, mother Josephine Paulson, res 
Brooklyn, born Norway.  Brooklyn cert 2213 11 Jun 1890.  Rev.  
Theo F. Clark, Methodist Episcopal Minister, res 214 Clinton 
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St.  NOT PROVED BECAUSE OF MOTHER'S SURNAME -- SHOULD BE MARY 
REYBERT. 
 
1892 -- 19 Jun 1892 21James M. Reybert died per grave at 

Woodlawn Cemetery, Newburgh, NY, location of death 
unknown. 
1893 -- LI Business Directory, Bay Shore: 
 

Samuel B. Gibson      Livery 
Edgar Reybert         Oysters 
Minnie F. Reybert     Dressmaker 
Mrs.  F.L.  Thurber   General store 
Jas. E.  Thurber      Dock builder 
Thurber & Fanning     Real estate 

 
1894 -- Death: Ruth E. Haight age 3 mos, 24 days, dau of 

Henry K.W. and Edith (Kelley) Haight, died 28 Jul 
1894 at 41 Cedar St., Dorchester, Mass.  Buried Cedar 
Grove Cemetery. 

 
1896 -- Death: Brooklyn Eagle, BRITT -- Anthon Lodge No. 789, 

F.  and A.M., Brooklyn, August 8, 1896 -- Brethren: 
You are hereby summoned to attend a special communication of 
this Lodge to be held at the lodge room, 397 Gates Ave, 
Sunday August 9, 1896 at 7 pm for the purpose of attending 
the funeral of our brother, Edward L.  Britt, Jr., who died 
August 7, 1896.  By order George H.  Locklin, Master.  Wm. B. 
Maas, Sec'y. 
 
1897 -- Birth:  Andrew Francis Reybert 
 
1898 -- 10aEmaline Reybert, widow of 10James Reybert, applied 

for Civil War widow's pension. 
 
1898 -- 79Mary Jane Messler, widow of 79aWilliam Messler, 

applied for a Civil War widow's pension. 
 
1898 -- Edward R. Halstead, Jr served in the Spanish-American 

War.  Record provided by Douglas Relyea. 
 
 

EDWARD REYBERT HALSTEAD, JR. 
 

(Source: Douglas I. Relyea, Bethany, CT, 2/91.) 
 

b 11 Dec 1879 New York City d  1 Aug 1966, buried 
Arlington Nat'l, with his wife father Edward Reybert 
Halstead mother Julia Frances Biggs. 

 
Married Carrie Lillian Bopp, she  b 27 Jan 1875 

she  d 20 Dec 1952 
c 1. Ralph Edward Halstead  b 19 Apr 1900 
2. Raymond                b 29 Nov 1901 
3. Arthur Halstead Relyea b 23 Dec 1903 
4. Irving Halstead Relyea b 25 Jan 1906 
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5. Wilbur                 b 20 Feb 1907 
6. Julia Dorothy          b  6 Jan 1910 
7. Jessie                 b 27 Sep 1913 
8. Virginia               b 21 Oct 19-- 

 
 

Residences and occupations: 
 

YEAR    RESIDENCE         OCCUPATION      SOURCE 
 

1900  353 South 2nd St.                 1900 cen.  
1901  353 South 2nd St.   Lithographer  Brk City Dir  
1902  353 South 2nd St.   Engraver             " 
1905  171 TenEyck St.     Plumber              " 
1906  171 TenEyck St.     Plumber              " 
1913  Hackensack, NJ                 Relyea Agreement 
1938  9 Lander St Newbrg             Newburgh Dir 
1939  Box 141, Newburgh              Relyea Agreement 

 
Military Service: 

 
New York in the Spanish-American War, 1898, Report of 

the State Adjutant-General.  Vol II, p. 502: organization of 
the Twenty-second Regiment, Infantry. 
 

D Company, Captain Samuel F. Fahnestock. 
 
HALSTEAD, Edward R. age 21 yrs. Enlisted May 18, 1898  
at Camp Black to serve two years; mustered in as  
private, Co. D, May 24, 1898; mustered out with  
company, Nov 23, 1898, at Fort Slocum, New York 
Harbor. 

 
"The regiment was mustered in the service of the US 
as the twenty-second regiment, infantry, New York 
Volunteers," 24 May 1898, and remained at Camp Black 
until June 10, 1898. 

 
“In compliance with special orders, No. 122, 
Department of the east, of June 6, 1898, the regiment 
left Camp Black at noon, June 10th, and proceeded by 
way of Long Island Railroad to Long Island City.  From 
that place the steamer "John G. Carlisle" transported 
companies D, F, L, and M, under the command of Major 
Russell, and company G, commanded by Captain Dayton, 
assigned to duty at the Engineer Depot, to their new 
station, Willett's Point, where they arrived at 7 
p.m., and companies A, C, H, and K, under the command 
of Major Hotchkin, to their new station at Fort 
Schuyler, where they arrived at 10 p.m.  Regimental 
headquar-ters and companies B, E and I went by steamer 
"General Meigs" to their station, Fort Slocum, 
arriving there about 10 p.m. 
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“The regiment was mustered out of the United States 
Service November 23, 1898 and returned to its home 
station, New York City, the same day." 

 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1900 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NY: 
 
 

9 June 1900. 
Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, sheet 11, line 23. 

A) 44Edgar REYBERT Head, born Dec 1853 age 46 NY-NY-NY 
living Suffolk, Islip, oyster dlr. 
11 years married, own mort home. 

Reybert, Alice A. wife b June 1856 age 43 NY-NY-NY 
2 children, 1 living. 

"      Luella A. dau b Aug  1897 age  2 NY-NY-NY 
 
 
 

PORTRAIT AND BIOGRAPHICAL RECORD OF 
SUFFOLK COUNTY, N.Y., 1896 

 
 
EDGAR REYBERT.  Probably no man is more conversant with the 

immense growth of the oyster industry along the southern 
shore of Long Island than the subject of this article, 

who has in the forty-three years in which he has resided in 
the village seen it grow from almost nothing to its present 
immense proportions. 
 

The father of our subject was Jesse Reybert, a native of 
this island, and a man of bold and adventurous character, 
having sailed the seas for many years, and risen to the rank 
of Captain.  His life was up to the full limits, and he died 
at about the age of seventy years.  He was married to Anna 
Duryea, a native of Long Island, by whom he became the father 
of six children, of whom the eldest, Jesse, is now deceased; 
Rhoda is the wife of Samuel Gibson; Jarvis and Edgar are the 
third and fourth sons; Delphine is the wife of Elwood Clock; 
and Anna, the youngest of the family, married to Alonzo 
Powell. 
 

Edgar Reybert, the subject of this sketch, was born in 
the village of Bay Shore, December 11, 1853, and was educated 
in the common school of the neighborhood, receiving some 
special training in a private school established in the 
village, which undertook to go a little farther than the 
district school.  Edgar inherited much of his father's love 
of the sea, and when he had reached the age of eighteen he 
became a sailor before the mast, and in this way he spent the 
next ten or twelve years.  He then turned his attention 
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towards the oyster business as offering peculiar attractions 
to men of an enterprising spirit, and in this he certainly 
has won great success. 
 

Mr. Reybert has had two wives, Jennie Saxton, and Alice 
Doxsee, being married the last time in June, 1888.  His first 
wife was the mother of four children, of whom three are now 
living.  Gussie is the wife of Charles Willey, and lives at 
Bay Shore; Eveline is the wife of George Oakley, whose home 
is also in Bay Shore; Edward is the youngest, and is now 
attending the public school of this village.  Our subject is 
a prominent Mason, and a member of the Methodist Episcopal 
Church, in which he is highly esteemed. 
 

In the oyster business Mr. Reybert has won a name and 
standing that have carried his business reputation far beyond 
the island.  He grows large quantities of oysters in Great 
South Bay, employs many men and boats, and does a large 
business in the luscious bivalves.  He is also a great lover 
of good horses, having some fine steppers in his possession, 
and has all the accoutrements and paraphernalia of a trotting 
stable, which, however, is kept for his own comfort and the 
entertainment of his friends.  Politically he acts with the 
Democratic party, but in a broad way seeking rather the good 
of the community than the attainment of mere partisan 
advantages.  He has done much for the upbuilding of this town 
and its business interests, and in return he is very 
favorably known and highly regarded both in and out of the 
village. 
 
 
1900 

13 June 1900. 
Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, sheet 16, line 47. 

B)  Edgar M. REYBERT Head, b. Jan 1879 age 21 NY-NY-NY 
living Islip, bayman, marr. 1 yr., 
rent home. 

Reybert, Jessie   wife b Feb 1889 age 21 NY-NY-NY 
1 child, 1 living. 

"     Olin E.  son  b May 1900 age 0/12 NY-NY-NY 
 
 
1900 
 
 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 766, sheet 11, line 32. 
C) 17Jacob RYBUT white born Oct 1823 age 76 b NY-NY-NY 

living Suffolk, Islip, widowed 
 

Enumerated with Samuel Mc Croskey who is the son- 
in-law of Jacob.  This is Jacob Smith Reybert. 

 
Samuel McCroskey  Head May 1844 age 56 marr. 22 yrs 

painter, NY-NY-NY, own mort home 
48Henrietta  "      wife Oct 1856  43  2 ch, 2 live 
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Laura      "      dau  Mar 1879  21  single Ida "      
dau  Aug 1888  11  single 

 
 
 
 
 

vol 240, ED 765, sheet 9, line 88. 
D)  43Jarvis J. REYBERT  white born Sept 1850 age 49 

living Suffolk, Islip.  Master 
of vessel. Own mort home. 10 yr 
married.  Head. NY-NY-NY. 

Reybert, Minnie    wife  born Sept 1856 age 43 
1 child, 1 living. NY-NY-NY. 

"  , Jesse     son   born Feb  1891 age  9 b NY 
 
 
NEW YORK TIMES, 11 APR 1937 
 
 

CAPT. J.J. REYBERT SEA VETERAN, DIES  
          ------------------ 

Was oldest living master of 
Long Island Fleet formerly 

in Coastwise Trade 
------------------ 

HAD A SHIP 100 YEARS OLD 
------------------ 

It was built by his father, 
also a sailor -- schooner 
lost in Great South Bay ice 

------------------ 
 
Bay Shore, L.I., April 10, 1937: 
 

Captain J. Jarvis Reybert, retired owner of the three- 
masted schooner Robert Felter, which was crushed in the ice 
of the Great South Bay 20 years ago, died of pneumonia 
yesterday at his home, 9 Bay Shore Ave.  He was 86. 
 

Born in Islip, a son of Jesse and Anne Duryea Reybert, 
he was the oldest living master of the Long Island fleet that 
formerly engaged in the coastwise trade.  His ship was in 
service nearly 100 years, having been built by his father, 
whom he succeeded as owner.  Capt. Reybert shipped at the age 
of 13 with his father. 
 

He was an organizer of the Bay Shore Fire Dept., the Bay 
Shore Masonic Lodge, and Penataquit Chapter, Royal Arch 
Masons. 
 

Surviving are his widow, Minnie Belden Reybert; a son 
Jesse W., a daughter Mrs. F. V. Helms of Sierra Madre, 
Calif.; a brother Edgar of Bay Shore; and a sister Mrs. 
Augusta Powell of Hempstead, N.Y. 
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____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
1900 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, sheet 27, line 1. 
T616  E)  22Elizabeth THURBER  widow b May 1821 age 79 

b NY father NY mother NY 
living Islip, Suffolk, NY 7 
children, 6 living (but I count 
8) owns home free 

62Thurber, John W.   son b Jun 1845 age 54 b NY 
bayman 

 
 

Ten dwellings from mother, 22Elizabeth Thurber: 
 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, s 27, l 16. 
F) 59Seymour THURBER  Head, Dec 1857 42, marr 16 yrs, 

carpenter, NY-NY-NY, own free home 
Addie           wife  Nov 1864 35  6 child 3 live 
Leander         son   Mar 1887 13  NY-NY-NY John 
son   Feb 1892  8  "  "  " Harold          son 
Feb 1897  3  "  "  " 

 
1900 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, s 7, l 93.  7 June. 
G)  Jesse THURBER  Head, Apr 1873 painter rent home 

married 6 yrs, NY-NY-NY. 
Mary           wife  Jan 1875 2 child 2 alive 
Carl           son   Dec 1894  NY-NY-NY 
Ida            dau   Aug 1897  "  "  " 

 
Ida is living in Florida, December, 1990. 

 
1900 
 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, s 12, l 58. 
H)     Samuel B. GIBSON  Head Feb 1843 57, 34 yrs marr, 

Livery stable, NY-SCOT-NY, own mort 
home 

40Rhoda         wife  Aug 1846 53  11 child 6 live 
NY-NY-NY 

John J.      son   Jan 1871 29 undertaker single 
Alletta M.   dau   Aug 1880 19 single 
Earle        son   Nov 1890  9 single Ash, 
Francis         F 30       Blk servant Jervis, 
Washington   M    35           "  
Smith, Frank M    27           " 

(how many "serv" 
Smith, Johia J.      M 49   working in the 
Titus, Freeman       M 16   business?) 
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Wife is 40Rhoda Jane Reybert, dau of 14Jesse. 

 
 
 
 
 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, s 14, l 62, 12 June. 
I)  Jesse GIBSON  Head  Aug 1877  22, married 2 yrs 

NY-NY-NY, telegraph operator, rent 
Addie         Wife  May 1870  30  0 child NY-NY-NY 
Harned, Mary  Servant W F 48 single 

 
(Jesse is son of 40Rhoda Jane Reybert Gibson and is 

the father of Mildred Hutton Gibson Goldsmith, b 1903, living 
Sep 1990 at Medford, L.I., N.Y.) 
 

Roll 1165, vol 240, ED 765, s 7, l 86, 7 June. 
J) 58James E. THURBER  Head  Jan 1841  59  NY-NY-NY 

married 32 yrs, Housemover, own mort 
home. 

Adelia        Wife  Oct 1847  52  11 child, 7 alive 
NY-NY-NY. 

Edward        son   Jul 1874  25 single  NY  
John   son   Oct 1878  21 single  NY  
James E.      son  Sep 1880  19   "     "  
Frank         son   Oct 1882 17    "     " 
Grace         dau   Oct 1885  15   "     " 

 
(Husb is son of 22Elizabeth Ann Reybert Thurber.) 
 
 

1900 
 

K)  Harry M. BREWSTER  md 14 yrs, b Jul 1865 age 34 
b NY father b NY mother b NY 
general store, mortgage home 

 
Brewster, Anna G.  wife b Nov 1866 age 33 

4 children, 3 living 
"     Roy      son  b Nov 1887 age 12 "  

  Aubrey   son  b Oct 1896      3 
"     Alma     dau  b Feb 1898      2 

 
(Wife is Anna Gibson, dau of 40Rhoda Reybert 
Gibson.) 

 
(Scanned several pages for familiar names.) 

 
 

2. NASSAU COUNTY, NY 
 

Roll 1079, ED 717, S3, L60, 7 June 1900 D52 F54 
A) Elwood W. CLOCK  Head W M b Mar 1853 age 47, marr 
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26 years, NY-NY-NY, RR station 
agent, 0 mos unemp, RWS Eng, rents 
home,  Town of North Hempstead 

Delphine  Clock  wife W F b Jun 1856 age 43, marr 
26 years, 5 child, 3 living,     
NY-NY- NY, RWS Eng 

Anna A.   Clock  dau  W F b May 1876 age 24 single, 
NY-NY-NY, RWS English 

Oscar C.  Clock  son  W M b Jun 1881 age 18 single, 
NY-NY-NY, freight deliverer, 0 mos  
unemp, RWS English 

 
Neighbors: Onderdonck, Covert, Schenck. 

 
1900 
 

3. BROOKLYN, KINGS, NY: 
 

4 June 1900, page 177B 
Roll 1061, Vol 88, ED 400, sheet 6, line 99. 

A) 73Silvester REYBERT white b Nov 1826 age 73, rent. 
living Brooklyn, 498 Monroe St. 

               Married 50 years.  Shipsmith. 
b N.J.  Father & mother b N.Y. 
not unemp last year, RWS Eng. 

Reybert, Adeline   wife b Sep 1832 age 67 NY-NY-NY 
5 children, 2 living, m 50 yrs 

Harris, Robert J.  gs   b Sep 1867 age 32 b NY 
marr 8 yrs, NY-IRE-IRE, salesman 
wallpaper, 0 mo unemp, RWS Eng 

"     Almena     gd   b May 1873 age 27 NY-NY-NY 
Married 8 years, 1 child, 1 
living.  RWS Eng. 

"     Robert S.  ggs  b Dec 1896 age  3 NY-NY-NY 
Douglass, James    gs   b Aug 1876 age 23 NY-NY-NY 

Clrk, wallpaper, single, RWS Eng 
"     Elizabeth (gd)  b Mar 1853 age 47 NY-NY-NY 

Widow, was m 25 years. RWS Eng. 
1 child, 1 living. 
 

(Elizabeth should be shown as daughter. This 
is the first mention of a daughter Elizabeth. 

 
(Checked 5 pages either side.) 

 
1900 
 

14 Jun 1900. 
Roll 1057, vol 83, ED 324, sheet 17, line 65. 

B) 77Smuel REBYERT  (sic) Bookbinder, rents.  Married 
36 years, white born Oct 1840, age 
59, b NY living Kings, Brooklyn, 
NY, 184a Kosciusko St. 

Rebyert, Frances E.   wife b Dec 1844 age 55 b NY 
7 children, 6 living. 
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"     Annie E.     dau    Mar 1867     32   NY 
single, school teacher. 

"     Cornelia S.  dau    Jan 1879     21   NY 
single, stenographer. 

"     Addie B.     dau    Feb 1870     30   NY 
single, clerk. 

"     Harry A.     son    Apr 1881     19   NY 
single, clerk. 

"     Maud S.      dau    Jul 1883     16   NY  
"   Clarence E.  son    Jul 1885     14   NY 

Brown, Eliza I.       M.L.   May 1828     72   NY 
Widow, 5 children, 3 living. 

 
(checked 5 pages before and to end of ED.) 
(Seventh child = Emma A. 1874-1881.) 

 
 
1900 
 

Roll 70 T1062, vol 75, ED 211, sh 4, l 73 
C.  Phoebe C. BRITT  head white female, b Jul 1830 age 

69, b NJ, FM b NJ, 3 children, 0 
D33            living, rws English, own free home 
F86            38 Conselyea St. 
Sarah HAIGHT  sister 63 W F Mar 1837 married 42 

yrs, 9 children, 5 living, b NY 
FM b NJ, rws English, AT SEA, 
STEWARDESS. 

________David HAIGHT  husb   63 W M Oct 1836 MARRIED 42 
|                        yrs, NY-NY-NY, SEAMAN, rws Eng  
|        Daniel   "    son    23 W M Sep 1876 single, b NY 
 |                        FM b NY, machinist, rws Eng 
 |        Ruth M.  "    dau    25 W F Dec 1874, single, b 
 |                        Mass, FM b NY, saleslady, rws Eng 
 | DOUBLE LISTING? 
 | 
 |           Roll     , vol 82, ED 307, S14, L16, 22 Jun 190 
 |___D.   David HAIGHT  SINGLE, age 62, Oct 1838, NY-NY-Conn 

MACHINIST, rent home, 0 mos unemp, 
RWS Eng, 87 Cumberland St, Brooklyn 

Hester A. Haight  93  Jun 1813, mother, widow, RWS 
Eng, 2 child, 1 living 

Alice Walsh   housekeeper,  NY-Ire-Ire, widow 
RWS Eng, 1 child, 1 living 
 
 

DAVID HAS BEEN COUNTED TWICE.  Hester appears with 
David and his family in the 1880 Boston census, and in 
city directories in Brooklyn and Boston, always living 
with son David. 

 
Hester is living with David and Sarah 1880 census. 
Hester (widow) and David living with Daniel and 
Catherine Anderson 1850 census.  David and Sarah had a 
son Daniel Anderson Haight, born at Boston, Mass.  
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Indications are that something is amiss with the 
information provided to the census taker. Hester died 
from kidney disease a few months after the 1900 census 
was taken.  Perhaps her mind was affected by toxemia 
due to kidney disease and she misinformed the 
enumerator that her son David was single and living 
with her. 

 
 
 
PHOEBE REYBERT BRITT 
 

1822 Edward Lyon Britt born 
1825 Phoebe Reybert born 
1845 Phoebe and Edward marry (newspaper notice) 
1847 Edward baptized in Methodist Church, NYC 
 1850 NYC census, Ed & Phyllis Butt living with Effa 

Reybert 
 1855 Edward and Phoebe exchange land with Sylvester 

Reybert 
1855 Son Edward L. Britt born (1870 census age 15) 
1870 Brooklyn census Ed & Phoebe, son Ed living Brooklyn 
 1896 Edward L. Britt Jr died.  Coroner's report. 

Obituary.  Member Masons.  Buried Green-wood 
Cemetery, Brooklyn. 

1899 Edward L. Britt Sr died. 
1900 Phoebe at home with the David Haight family. 
1902 Phoebe Britt died. 

 
Buried in the plot at Green-wood Cemetery: 
 
1900 

Roll 1057, vol 82, ED 315, sheet 2, line 71.  R262 
E) 18Julia A. ROGERS  widow b Nov 1828 age 71 b Conn 

3 children, 3 living, renting. 
No occupation. 87 So. Portland St. 

19Phoebe DODS    sister  b Oct 1843 age 56, NY 
widow, medical electrician 0    
children, 0 living. 

Ripley, John   boarder b Jan 1842 age 58 Maine 
Woodruff, Benj. N.  boarder Apr 1846 age 54 NY 

 
Scanned 4 pages on either side for familiar names. 

 
19Phoebe is now renting -- she had purchased land 
at Bridge St. near Willoughby, Brooklyn in 1869 for 
$10,000, an amount reported in the 1870 census. 
Kings Co. deed liber 

 
(Oakwood Cemetery inscriptions  -- 19P.C. DODS nee 
Reybert and 18Julia ROGERS.) 
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Roll 1061, vol 88 (?), ED 404, sheet 2, line 17. 
C420  F) John W. COLES  Mar 1833 age 67  NY-NY-NY plumber 

633 Quincy St.  Rent, marr 43 yrs. 
 

23Coles, Mary A.       wife Jan 1838   62  NY-NY-NY 
7 child, 5 living 

69Coles, Charles W.   son   Apr 1874      26    NY 
married 0 yrs, clerk 

"    Isabelle E.  d.l.  Apr 1880      20    NY 
married 0 yrs, NY-NY-NJ 

71Coles, May E.       dau   Nov 1877      22    NY 
single 

McNary, William H.   s.l.  Oct 1859     40 NY-NY-NY 
married 16 yrs, stationer. 

66Coles, Jennie B. (O?) dau   Aug 1860  39    NY 
married 16 yrs, 2 child, l live 

"    Clarence W.   g.s.  Sep 1890 (94?) 6    NY 
 
 
1900 
 

Roll    , vol 91, ed 443, s 1, l 14, 15 Jun 1900 
G) Everett COLES Head b Nov 1868 age 31 NY-NY-NY 

Salesman glass, married 10 yrs 
Constance   wife   Feb 1865     35 

1 child, 1 live. Norway-Nor-Nor, 
immigrated 1869, 31 yrs in US 

Marion      dau    Jul 1890      9 NY-NY-Norway 
 
 
 

Roll    , vol 88, ed 398, s 15, l 35, 
H) Thomas W. TAYLOR Head Jan 1847  53  living Brooklyn, 

487 Quincy St., b NY 
Fanny V. Taylor  wife Jun 1854  46  b. NY  
Margaret Wyatt        Aug 1851  49     NY  
Delia Gwan serv May 1884  16     Ireland 

 
TAYLOR IS QUESTIONABLE 

 
1900 

Roll 1049, ED 156, S13, L6.  12 June 1900. 
I) Henry B. TRIPKIN Head, Oct 1864 age 35, 9 yrs marr., 

243 Lafayette Ave, b NY F & M Ger. 
read-write-speak Eng., rent house 
grocer 
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Phoebe      wife    Jan 1871, 29, 9 yr married 
2 children, 2 living, b NY, F & M b 

NY, read-write-speak English 
 

Jessie May  dau  Dec 1891, 8 NY-NY-NY 
Irving B.   son  Mar 1895, 5 NY-NY-NY 

 
The name should be spelled TRIBCKEN. 
Julia Dorothy Halstead knew this family. 

 
J) Sophia BETTS 
K) Effie MESSLER 

 
 

4. NEW YORK CITY: 
 

Roll 1109, ED 631, S3, L41, 2 June. 
A) 20aBenjamin W. WARNER widower b Jul 1829 age 70 

b NY father b Mass mother b Vt 
no occupation, owns home free 
468-146th St., Manhattan, NYC 

(20Sarah Jane Reybert Warner died 1868)  
53Maria L. Warner    dau single b Apr 1865 age 35 NY 
54Elizabeth W. Smith dau widow  b Nov 1867     32 NY 

0 children 
55Harriet A. Warner  dau single b Nov 1869     30 NY     
57Charles S. Warner  son single b Nov 1861     28 NY 

civil engineer 
Nathan W. Stanley  Bo. single b Oct 1869     30 NY 

Boarder, physician 
 

At DAR Library, Washington, DC: An extract 
from notes written on the flyleaf of a Stanley 
genealogy: Nathan Wilmot Stanley's tie-in to the 
lineages in the book.  (Charles S. DOB and age 
don't agree.) The American Medical Association 
has no record of a physician named Nathan Wilmot 
Stanley (Sept 1991). 
 
Perhaps Mr. Stanley's practice is similar to that 
of John Bovee Dods (Phoebe Reybert’s husband), 
having to do with mesmerism and electrical 
psychology, etc. 

 
The ages of the children do not agree with  
cemetery records. 

 
(11 dwellings away: 

A.L. Warner female b 1842 age 58 single 0 ch 
b NY father b NY mother b NY, rents 

S.A. Duryea, 68 boarder) 
 

Checked 4 sheets on either side for familiar 
names. 
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1900 
 

ED 136, S3, L1 
H423  B) Edward HALSTEAD  46  b Feb 1854 NY, marr 21 yrs 

rent home, 339 Bowery St., Man. 
Julia F.  "      wife b Sep 1856, 43 b NY, 

2 children, 2 living. 
Ralph C.  "      son  b Jul 1889, 10 b NY 
Mary C. Healy servant b May 1875, 25 b NY 

 
(Mary C. Healy became Edward Halstead's 2nd wife.) 

 
The Halstead family plot, Oakwood Cemetery, Bay Shore, 
NY, lists five more children of Edward and Julia who 
presumably died young: 

 
 

OAKWOOD CEMETERY, BAY SHORE, LI:  
INSCRIPTIONS ON THE CENTRAL STONE - 

 
Julia F. Biggs wife of E.R. Halstead 08 Sep 1856-08 Dec 1910 
Edward R. Halstead                   14 Feb 1854-30 Dec 1926 
Mary C. Halstead                     01 Jun 1875-07 Jul 1934 
 

Children of Edward R. & Julia F. Halstead: 
Wilbur W.   
Herbert B.   
Julia E.   
William H.   
John W. 

 
The lone birth record of these children found to date is for 
William Harlow Halstead. 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
1900 
 

5. NEWBURGH, ORANGE, NY: 
 

30 Jun 1900. 
vol 206, ED 46, sheet 12, line 5. 

A)  Emeline REYBERT   Head, Apr 1841  59  NY-NY-NY 
widow, farmer, own mort farm, ge, 
#210 farm schedule.  Mother of 0 
children.  Living Newburgh town. 

Halstead, Harry   brother  b Jan 1825 age 75 b NY 
farm laborer, single. 

Lowery, Sarah     servant  b unk 1850 age 50 b Ire 
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This is Emma Halstead who married 21James Monroe 
Reybert, son of 6James H. Reybert.  Emeline, Harry 
and James M. Reybert are buried in the same plot at 
Woodlawn Cemetery, Newburgh, NY. 

 
Other Halsteads in the area: 

sheet 15: Elizabeth, 80, & 2 children. Farmer. 
sheet  8: Isaac, 71, wife, 2 children. Farmer. 
sheet  8: Davis, 33, wife, 1 child.   Fireman. 

 
 
JAMES MONROE REYBERT & Emeline Halstead Reybert 
 

1835     Born 
1840 
1850 
1859/60  NYC directory:  James M. Reybert, paper 93 John 
1860     Census: with father and sisters, NYC 
1860/61  NYC directory:  James M. Reybert, paper 93 John 
1862     James M. Reybert, paper 2 Duane, home 298 7th 
1867/68  James M. Reybert, paper stock, 213 Fulton 
1869/70  James M. Reybert, paper stock, 213 Fulton 
1876     J.M. Reybert, paperstock, 213 Fulton 
 1880     Census: Emeline Reybert living with brother 

Henry, without husband James M. 
1892     James M. died, grave Woodlawn, Newburgh, NY 
1897     Souvenir marriage cert of Lizzie Pruden Raybert 

and Warren E. Stickle:   "Mrs. S.A. Reybert's  
Vegetable Excelsior Hair Tonic, proprietors S.L.  
and J.M. Reybert, 213 Fulton St., NY." 

1900     Emeline living with brother Harry. 
 
 

6.  PLAINFIELD, UNION, N.J. 
 

Roll 996, vol 60, ED 124, sheet 7, line 39/89 
  A)  13Charles M. RAYBERT  widower b Sep 1848 age 51 

b NJ, living 185 North Ave. 
plumber, mortgage home 

Raybert, Sarah E.  dau  b Oct 1876 age 23 b NJ 
Lisk, Sarah M.     serv b Jan 1835     65   NJ 

 
         (Scanned 4 pages on either side for familiar names.) 
 
 

7. CRAWFORD TOWNSHP, UNION, N.J. 
 
 

Roll 995, Vol 63, ED91, sh 10, line 26, 11 June. 
A) 34Ida RAYBERT  b Jul 1869 age 30   NJ-NJ-NJ single 

Hampton St., trained nurse. 
Enumerated with William D. Robinson 
(age 26, Wife Nellie 25, no child, 
married 2 years.) 
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(daughter of Alexander??) 
 
 
 
 

1900 
 
 

8.  NEWARK, ESSEX, N.J. 
 
 

Roll 963, vol 17/87, ED 57, sheet 6, line 15. 
A) 27Frank REIBERT  b Aug 1860 age 39, house painter. 

b NJ, married 14 years.  Rent. 
living 37 1/2 Fairmount Ave. 

 
Reibert, Margaret  wife b Jan 1868 age 32 b NJ 

5 children, 5 living. 
"    Andrew    son    Aug 1887     12   NY  
"  Vida      dau    Aug 1889     10   NY  
"  Theodore  son    Feb 1892      8   NJ  
"  Isabelle  dau    Nov 1894      5   NJ  
"  Agnes     dau    Apr 1897      3   NJ 
Malin, Andrew   F-in-L  Mar 1848     52   NJ 

Widower, whale bone cutter. 
"     Agnes    S-in-L  Dec 1878     21   NJ 

Single, 0 children, hat trimmer. 
 
 

Wilma Johnson says both Andrew and Vida were 
born at Greenpoint, Kings.  Vida's birth rec not 
found.  She also verifies Frank lived at 
Waterbury, Conn, at one time. 

 
(Other Reiberts are born in Germany.) 

 
Scanned sheets 4 pages either side for names. 

 
Brooklyn, NY marriage cert # 4196 1886: 27Frank 
REYBERT, 26, and Margaret Malin, 18.  Parents: 
8George H. Reybert, Eliza Pruden; Andrew Malin, 
Agnes Kennedy.  Married 25 Nov 1886. 

 
1900 
 

Roll 965, vol 20, ED 107, sheet 5, line 62. 
B)    John REECE, Jr.  b Jul 1864 age 35 b England 

md 10 years, stone cutter, 4 mos. 
not employed.  Came to US 1866. 
Naturalized. Rents. 
Living 23 Myrtle Ave. 

28Reece, Ella      wife b Aug 1869 age 30 b NJ 
4 children, 4 living. 

"    Ethel     dau    May 1890     10   NJ  
"   Edward M. son    Jul 1892      7   NJ  
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"   Minnie    dau    Sep 1893      6   NJ  
"    George    son    Apr 1897      3   NJ 

8Reybert, George F-in-L  Nov 1833    66   NJ 
Carpenter, not employed 12 mos. 

 
(Checked 4 pages on either side for familiar names.) 
John Reece moved to Mayfield, Calif shortly after 
this.  See 1910 census. 

 
Roll 966, vol 20, ED 112, S 2, L 66, 2 June 1900. 

C. 36Joseph RAYBERT  b Jun 1873, age 26  NJ-NJ-NJ 
Living 84 No. 13th St., single.  Machinist. No 
relationship to others in the house. 
Enumerated with Albert Bowers.  Son of 
11Alexander.  (36Joseph is boarding.) 

 
Vol 10, ED 77, S1 L57, 1 Jun 1900, D10 F15 

D. STICKLE, Warren E.  Head W M, age 24, b Feb 1876, 
married 3 years, NJ-NJ-NJ, motorman, 0 mos 
unemployed, RWS yes, rent home 237 Bloomfield 
Ave, Newark 8th Ward 

 
Stickle, Lizzie P.  Wife W F, age 24, b Mar 1876, 

married 3 years, NJ-NJ-NJ, RWS yes 
Stickle, Etta M.    Dau  W F, age 1, b Jul 1898, 

single, NJ-NJ-NJ 
Stickle, Warren E.  Son  W M, age 1/12, b Apr 1900, 

single, NJ-NJ-NJ 
 
1900 
 

9. LANDIS, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, N.J. 
 

Roll 961, vol 14, ED 199, S 19, L 87, 30 June. 
A) 33Lillian REYBERT  b Apr 1868 age 32,  b NJ 

Living State home for feebleminded 
women, Landis Twnshp.  Patient. 
Mute,  single, 0 child.  Father 
and mother unknown. 

 
 

CONN:  ZERO - R163 Reybert variations NH VT MAINE MASS RI 
NY R163 thru C + known Reybert names 

 
NJ     Got all Reybert variations R163 (need R160, R130) 

 
 

9. EAST ORANGE, ESSEX, N.J. 
 

Roll     , vol 24, ED 181, sh 18, l 51, 1 June 
A)  John W. ORD   b Jan 1859 age 41, head, white, male 

D333                    married 20 years, b NY, F b Scot, 
F365                    M b Ire, Bookkeeper, rws English 

48 N 17 St.,  East Orange 
Addie B. Ord  wife W F  Jan 1861 age 38 marr 20 yrs 
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2 children, 2 living, b NY, F b NJ 
M b NY, rws English 

George H. Ord son  W M  Dec 1881 age 18 single 
NY-NY-NY, clerk, ofc; rws English 

John H. Ord   son  W M  Feb 1887 age 13 single 
NY-NY-NY, at school, rws English 

10. BOSTON, SUFFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

Vol 52/82, ED 1533, S 1, L 22, 1 June 1900  D5 F6 
A) Henry K. HAIGHT white male age 37, Nov 1862, married 

14 years, travelling salesman, 0 
unemp, rent home, RWS Eng., NY-CONN- 
NY 19 Norfolk St., Boston 

Edith O. Haight  32  Jan 1868    Mass-SCar-SCar, RWS 
Eng, 3 child, 2 living 

Edith F. Haight  12  Dec 1887  at school 9 mos Olive 
A. Haight  10  Dec 1889  at school 9 mos  

 
1902 -- Death: Phebe Elizabeth Reybert Britt. 
 
1905 -- Death: Henry K. W. Haight died 17 Nov 1905 at 19 

Norfolk St., New Dorchester, Mass., son of David and 
Sarah F. Haight (does not give mother's maiden name) 
Buried Mt. Hope Cemetery, Dorchester, Mass.  Boston 
death cert 9670 1905. 

 
1907 -- Death: Edward Lyon Betts died 15 Mar 1907 at 36 

Conselyea St., Brooklyn, NY, son of Thomas D.P. and 
Sophia (Reybert) Betts.  Buried at Cypress Hills Cemetery, 
Brooklyn, NY.  Brooklyn death cert 5904. 
 
1909 -- Sarah A. Reybert died 3 Jul 1909 at Ridgewood, NJ. 

Death cert. (no No.) details: Married, age 77yrs -- 
mos-dys -- hrs.  Born NY, no occ.  Father John Fitzpatrick b 
USA, mother Martha F. Bell b USA. Cause: pulmonary 
tuberculosis 10 years.  Buried Evergreens Cemetery, Brooklyn, 
NY.  Resident of New Jersey 2 years. 
 
 
1910 
 

1. ISLIP, SUFFOLK, NY 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1369,             5 May 
A)  Edgar REYBERT  head M W age 55, married 2, 21 yrs 

D309 F320       NY-NY-NY, contractor roads, own 
free home, Union Ave, Bay Shore 

Alice A.       wife F W     52, married 1, 21 yrs 
2 children, 1 living, NY-NY-NY 

Louella A.     dau F W      12 single Clarissa E. 
Doxsee sis-in-law F W 67 single 

NY-NY-NY, own income 
Hannah O. Doxsee   sis-in-law F W 56 single 

NY-NY-NY  own income 
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1910 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1369               5 May 
B)  Raymond H. TERRY head M W age 30, married 1, 6 yrs 

D331 F302       superintendent gas co. office, NY- 
NY-NY, own free home, Park Avenue, 
Bay Shore. 

Alletta G.     wife F W     27, married 1, 6 yrs 
1 child, 1 living, NY-NY-NY, occ 0 

Francis H.     son  M W      2, single  NY-NY-NY 
 
 
Roll 1082, ED 1369               5 May 

C)  Jessie R. GIBSON  head M W age 34, married 1, 12 yr 
D334 F345       house carpenter, NY-NY-NY, own 

mort home, Park Avenue, Bay Shore. 
Addie H.       wife F W     39, married 1, 12 yrs 

1 child, 1 living, NY-NY-NY, occ 0 
Mildred H.     dau  F W      6 single 
George M. Abrams boarder M W 41 single NY-NY-NY 

druggist, pharmacy 
 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1369             3-13 May 
D)  Rhoda J. GIBSON  head F W age 63, widow, NY-NY-NY 

D368 F381       11 child, 6 living, own mort home 
Maple Avenue, Bay Shore. 

Earle B.       son M W  age 19 single, no occ 
not in school 

 
Roll 1082, ED 1369                5 May 

E)  John J. GIBSON  head W M age 39, married 1, 6 yrs 
D217 F226       NY-NY-NY, own income, own free 

home, Bay Shore. 
Lavonne C.     wife F W  41, married 1, 6 yrs 

0 children, NY-NY-NY, no trade 
Mary Lenka     servant F W 36, single, b Austria 

cook, rws English 
 
1910 

Roll 1082, ED 1369                5 May 
F)  Harry M. BREWSTER  head W M age 44, married 1, 23 

D222 F231       yrs, NY-NY-NY, groceries & goods, 
rws Eng, own mort home, Ocean 
Ave., Bay Shore. 

Anna G.        wife F W  43, married 1, 23 yrs, 
4 children, 3 living, NY-NY-NY no 
occ, rws Eng. 

Roy M.         son  M W  21, single, NY-NY-NY, 
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clerk, dry goods, works on own 
account, not go to school, rws Eng 

Harry A.       son  M W  13, single, NY-NY-NY, 
no occ, attend school, rws Eng. 

Alma           dau  F W  12, single, NY-NY-NY, 
no occ, attend school, rws Eng. 

Roll 1082, ED 1369, S26, L86, D453, F481. 
G) Charles W. WILSON Head M W age 39, M1 8 years, 

NY-NY-NY, house carpenter, own 
free home, out of work 16 weeks 
1909.  Fire Island Beach. 

Emma       Wilson wife F W age 39, M2 8 years, 
3 child, 3 living, b Ger-Ger-Ger, 
emig 1890, speak R&W Eng, no occ. 

Jennie     Wilson dau  F W age 5, single, NY-NY-Ger 
Elizabeth  Wilson dau  F W age 3, single, NY-NY-Ger 

 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S1, L55, 15 & 18 Apr 1910 
H. Seymour THURBER Head M W age 51, M1 25 yrs, NY-NY-NY 

                 house carpenter, rent home, First 
   Ave, Bay Shore. 

Adeline Thurber Wife F W age 43, M1 25 yrs, NY-NY-NY 
8 child, 5 living 

Harry B  Thurber Son  M W age 13  
Pearl L  Thurber Dau  F W age  9  
Carrie F Thurber Dau  F W age  6 

 
 

Roll 1082,   ED 1377, S2, L37, 18 & 19 Apr 1910 
I. Howard THURBER Head M W age 23, M1 2 yrs, NY-NY-NY 

             fisherman, rent home, Homan Ave, 
Bay Shore. 

Augusta Thurber Wife F W age 23, M1 2 yrs, Ger-Ger- 
Ger, 1 child, 1 living 

Frederick  "    Son  M W age  1, single 
 
 

1910  
Roll 1082, ED 1377, S3 L92, D76 F81, 22 Apr 1910 

J. J. Ethelbert THURBER Head M W age 69, M1 44 years, 
NY-NY-NY, house mover & bld, own 
mort home, 2nd Ave Bay Shore 

Adelia  Thurber Wife F W age 63, M1 44 years, age 44 
10 child, 7 living, NY-NY-NY 

John    Thurber Son  M W age 31 single, NY-NY-NY 
housemover. 

 
 

D123 F131 
Roll 1082, ED 1377, S5, L4, 22 Apr 1910 

K. Harry WILSON Head M W age 27, M1 3 years, NY-NY-NY 
motor engineer, rent home 

Mabel Wilson Wife F W age 29, M1 3 years, NY-NY-NY 
2 child, 2 living 
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Vera  Wilson Dau  F W age 2 single  
Ethel Wilson Dau  F W age 9/12 single  
Jane  Wilson Mother F W 

 
Roll 1082, ED 1377, S5, L  , 22 Apr 1910 

L. Harry SAXTON Head M W age 28, M1 1 year, NY-NY-NY 
        Motor works, engineer, rent home 

2nd Ave, Bay Shore 
Grace Saxton Wife F W age 25, M1 1 year, NY-NY-NY 

(there is a 4 in number of child 
born and no entry in child alive) 

 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S7, L38, D155, F163, 6 May 
M. Frank THURBER Head M W age 27, M1 0 years, NY-NY-NY 

home mover, rent home, Brook St, Bay     
Shore. 

Eva   Thurber Wife F W age 22, M1 O years, NY-NY-NY 
 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S7, L  , D157, F167, 6 May 
N. Edward THURBER Head M W age 36, M1 1 year, NY-NY-NY 

house carpenter, rent home, Brook St 
Carrie Thurber Wife F W age 32, M1 1 year, 0 ch 

NY-NY-NY 
Emerson Sexton Bro in Law age 19 M W single clerk in 

drug store 
 
 
1910 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S8, L20, D120, F187, 6 May 
O. Jesse THURBER Head M W age 36, M1 16 years, NY-NY-NY 

Painter, rent house, Third Ave 
May/Mary Thurber wife F W age 33, M1 16 yrs NY-NY-NY  

4 children, 4 alive 
 

Carl      Thurber son age 15 NY-NY-NY 
Ida       Thurber dau age 12    " 
Jesse     Thurber dau age  9    " 
Ethelbert Thurber son age  6    " 

 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S11, L29/79, D F, 11 May 
P. Charles THURBER Head M W age 42, night watchman at 

factory, rent home NY-NY-NY, Main St 
Catherine Thurber wife F W age 41 SAYS SINGLE 

NJ-CT-GER 
Elinor    Thurber dau age 12 single 
Edward    Thurber son age  8 single 

 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S13, L25, D290, F306, 12 May 
Q. Leander THURBER Head M W age 22, M 1 3 years, rent, 
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NY-NY-NY, foreman at factory, Awixa 
Florence  Thurber wife age 22 M 1 3 
years, 1 child, 
1 living, NY-ENG-NY 

Adeline   Thurber dau  age  2 single 
Roll 1082, ED 1377, S13, L67, D300, F316, 12 May 

R. William BROWN  Head M W age 34, M 1 16 yrs, 1st Ave, 
NJ-NJ-NJ, clerk, rent home 

Mary   Brown   Wife age 33  M 1  16 years NY-NY-NY 
Horace Brown   Son  age  9 single 
Rhoda  Brown   Dau  age  5 single 

 
 

Roll 1082, ED 1377, S14, L51, D317, F333, 14 May 
S. Jarvis REYBERT Head M W age 59, M 2 20 yrs, NY-NY-NY 

painter, own mortgage home 
Minnie Reybert Wife age 53 M 1 20 years NY-NY-NY, 

occ Real Estate 
 
 (CENTRAL ISLIP NOT LOOKED AT) 
 
 
1910 
 

2. BROOKLYN, KINGS, NEW YORK 
 

A) Sophia BETTS 
 

B) Effie MESSLER 
 
 

15W, ED 312 page 5B 19 Apr 1910 
BAMBERGER, Charles  Head M W age 41, M1 5 yrs, 

NY-Ger-Ger, Postal clerk,   
rent home 

Ruth M.  Wife F W     37, M1 5 yrs, Mass-
NY-NY no occupation 

Charles S. Son  M W      4,  S NY-NY-Mass 
HAIGHT, Sarah F.  M-I-L   F W     74, M1 

46 yrs, NY-NY-NJ no 
occupation  

 
3. EAST ORANGE, ESSEX, NEW JERSEY 

 
ED 177, p 16, line 1, h 240, f 386.  NARA 

A)  ORD, John W.   H M W age 51, marr 1 for 30 yrs, 
b NY, F b Scot, M b Ire. Nat lang 
Eng, bookkeeper, banking, not out of 
work 1909, read & write, rent home 
169 North 18th St. 

Ord, Addie B.  W F W age 48, marr 1, 30 yrs, 2 ch, 
2 live, b NY, F b NJ, M b NY, nat   
lang Eng., read & write, no occ. 

Ord, J. Howard son, M W age 23, single, b NY-NY-NY, 



 
 
ReybertChronology.pdf                     Copyright  2008                                    78  
                                      not to be used for commercial purposes 
 

 

bookkeeper linen goods, not out of 
work 1909, read and write. 

Birdsall, Anna housekeeper, f, w, 35, widow, 1 
child, 1 living, b NY-NY-NY 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1910 -- Addie Bell Ord died 13 Aug 1910 at 169 North 18th 

St., East Orange, Essex, NJ.  5th Ward.  Death cert. 
(no No.) Essex Co.:  Married, born 16 Jun 1861 at US, 
housewife.  Father Sylvester G. Reybert b US, mother 
Sarah A.  Reybert b US.  Informant: John W. Ord, 169 
N 18th St, East Orange, NJ.  Cause: myocarditis. 
Buried 13 Aug 1910, Evergreens Cemetery, Brooklyn, 
NY. 

 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1910 
 

2. RIDGEWOOD, BERGEN, NEW JERSEY 
 

ED 48, p 22, l 10, h 437, f 454, NARA 
A)  HARRIS, Robert J.  H M W age 43, marr 18 yrs, b NY, 

F&M b Eng, native lang Eng, salesman 
wh. paper, not out of work 1909, 
read & write, own mort home, 
Wyndemere St. 

Harris, Almeny W F W age 38, marr 18 yrs, b NY-NY- 
NY, nat lang Eng, no occ, read write 

Harris, Robert S. son M W age 13, single, NY-NY-NY 
no occ, read write, attended school 

Reybert, Sylvester G., grandfather, M W age 83, 
widower, NJ-NJ-NJ, native lang Eng, 
own income, read write. 

Douglass, Elizabeth, aunt, F W age 57 widow, 1 ch, 
1 live, NY-NJ-NY, nat lang Eng, 
own income, read write. 

Haababoski, Mina, servant, F W age 19 single, b 
Finland, M&F b Finland, nat lang 
Finnish, housemaid private family, 
not out of work 1909, read write. 

 
1910 
 

3. MAYFIELD, SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 
 

Roll 201 T1261, vol 109, ED 75, family 43 
A)  Ella REECE  head, Female, White, age 40, widow, 

   7 children, 7 living, NJ-NJ-NJ 
nat lang Eng, own income, rw 
Eng, rent home, 151 Yale St. 

 Ethel  Reece  dau F W  20 single b NJ, FM NJ 
stenographer, Cable Co. ofc, 
employed, not out of work 1909, 
rw Eng 
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Ed. E.   "    son M W  17   "    b NJ, FM NJ 
laborer, lumber co., employed,   
out of work 6 mos 1909, rw 
English 

Minnie   "    dau F W  17   "    b NJ, FM NJ 
apprentice dressmaker, mployed, 
not out of work 1909, rw Eng 

George   "    son M W  13        b NJ, FM NJ 
Mable T. "    dau F W   8        b CA, FM NJ 
John Jr. "    son M W   5        b CA, FM NJ 
Frank R. "    son M W   3        b NJ, FM NJ 

 
Ella is the daughter of George Reybert, Civil War veteran.  
Her husband John went to California to work as a stonecutter 
at Stanford University about 1900.  He sent his wife Ella and 
children home to New Jersey after the 1906 earthquake for 
about 2 years.  Not long after he brought them back to Calif.  
he became progressively incapacitated by stomach cancer, 
succumbing about 1910.  The family remained on the West 
Coast--descendants today live in California, Oregon and 
Texas.  Ella's daughter Mabel, passed away in 1994 at Santa 
Clara, CA. 
 
 

4. BOSTON, SUFFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

Roll 622, Ward 20, S 17A, L 41, 25 Apr 1910 
A) Edith O. HAIGHT Head female white, age 42 widow 

148 Bowdoin St, Dorchester (Boston), 
3 child, 2 living, MA-MA-MA, occ 

          busheler? ladies suits, rent home, 
RW Eng, not out of work 15 Apr 1910 

Edith F. Haight dau age 22 single female white 
MA-NY-MA, manicurist mamane? parlor 
out of work 15 Apr 1910, 32 wks out 
of work 1909, RW Eng. 

Widow of Henry K. Haight.  Olive may have married. 
 
 

1910 
 

Roll    , ED 1639, S 5A, L 22, 19 Apr 1910 
B) George W. HAIGHT Head male white, age 43, married 1, 

marr 8 years, NY-NY-NJ, janitor   
private bldg, 54 Southern Ave, Dor- 
chester (Boston), not unemp 15 Apr 
1910, RW Eng, rent home. 

Catherine       wife  36  marr 1, 8 years, female 
white, 2 child, 1 living, NY-GER-GER     
RW English 

Catherine L.    dau    6 single, female, white 
MA-NY-NY 

Hazel G. Grissell niece 14 single, female, white 
NY-NY-NY, RW Eng., attend school 
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_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
1913 -- Marriage: Ralph Cameron Halstead to Catherine Almira 

Wallace, 7 Mar 1913.  Groom: residence 339 Bowery 
St., age 23, color white, single, occ salesman, born NYC, 
father Edward R. Halstead, mother Julia F. Biggs, first 
marriage.  Bride: residence 12 Bank St., age 20, color white, 
single, born NYC, father William W.  Wallace, mother 
Catherine A.  Comings, first marriage.  Performed at 11 Jane 
St., Manhattan, NYC, 7 Mar 1913.  Performed by Jonas Inman, 
clergyman, 11 Jane St, NY.  Witnessed by Catherine Almira 
Wallace and Edward R.  Halstead.  Signed by groom Ralph 
Cameron Halstead, bride Catherine Almira Wallace, Catherine 
Almira Wallace (mother), Edward R. Halstead (father). 
 
1914 -- Deaths: 1) Mary Reybert Coles, Brooklyn death cert 

#8525 1914 -- Mary A. Coles died 19 Apr 1914 at 403 
Bainbridge St., Brooklyn, age 76-3-19; born 1 Jan 1838, US.  
Father James Reybert b US, mother Jane Covert b US.  Married.  
Arteriosclerosis.  Buried 23 Apr 1914 at Cypress Hills 
Cemetery, Brooklyn. 
 

2) John W. Coles, Brooklyn death cert #20232 
1914 -- died 27 Oct 1914 at 403 Bainbridge St., Brooklyn, age 
81-6-26; born 1 Mar 1833, US.  Father Jacob Coles b US, 
mother unknown b US.  Widower. Exhaustion from chronic 
nephritis.  Buried at Cypress Hills, Brooklyn, 30 Oct 1914. 
 
1916 -- Death: Sophia Betts died 24 Nov 1916, age 86-5-14, 

dau of Jesse and Effie (Poulson) Reybert.  Buried 
Cypress Hills Cemetery.  A widow.  Brooklyn death cert 23082 
1916. 
 
1916 -- Frank R. Reybert died 24 Jan 1916 at Newark, NJ. 

Death cert. #11785 Essex Co., details:  married, born 
16 Aug 1860 US, age 55-5-8.  Painter, father Georgeb US, 
mother Eliza Pruden b US.  Informant: Mrs. M. Reybert, 156 
No. 5th St., Newark, Essex, NJ.  Cause: cut throat suicide.  
Buried 29 Jan 1916 at Evergreen Cemetery,  Plainfield, Union, 
NJ.  Life resident of NJ.  Former residence 156 No.  5th St. 
 
1916 -- Sylvester G. Reybert died 21 May 1916 at John St., 

Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ.  Death cert. #20 Bergen Co 
details: widower, born 23 Nov 1826, age 89-5-29, b NJ.  
Retired. Father Jesse Reybert b NY, mother Synal Poulison b 
NJ.  Death reported by Mr. Robert Harris, Ridgewood, NJ.  
Cause: myocarditis.  Buried 24 May 1916, Evergreens Cemetery, 
Brooklyn, NY. 
 
1917 -- Death: Jesse Reybert Betts died 10 Mar 1917 at 36 
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Conselyea St., Brooklyn, NY, son of Thomas and Sophia 
(Reybert) Betts.  Buried at Cypress Hills Cemetery. Brooklyn 
death cert 5969 1917. 
 
 
 
 
1917 -- Marriage: Ralph Cameron Halstead to Adelheide Sophia 

Clausen, 11 Aug 1917.  Groom: residence 339 Bowery 
St, NYC, age 28, color white, single, salesman, born NYC, 
father Edward R., mother Julia Frances Biggs, first?? 
marriage.  Bride: residence 47 Perry St, NYC, age 18 -- Aug 
29/16, white, single, born NYC, father Adolph B., mother 
Sophia Mayer, first marriage. Performed at Five Points 
Mission, 129 Worth St., Manhattan, NYC, 11 Aug 1917.  
Performed by Elbert N. Todd, ordained M.E. minister, Hotel 
Churchill, Cor 14th and B'way, NYC.  Witnessed by Ethel A. 
Rueckert and Milton A. Holmes.  Not signed. 
 
1917 -- 10 Feb Brooklyn, N.Y.  Death: Julia Reybert Rogers 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1920 CENSUS 
 

1. BROOKLYN, KINGS, NEW YORK 
 

Vol 198, ED 1403, S4 L53 
A. BAMBERGER, Charles  Head M W age 50 

Ruth     Wife F W     44 
Charles  Son  M W     14 Goppert, William Boarder       

46  
 

Vol 142, ED 270, S9 L 43  10 Jan 1920 D21 F55 
 B. COLES, Arthur R.   Head M W age 48 married, rents, 

RW yes NY-NY-NY, salesman 
haberdashery, works for wages, 
849 Halsey St, Brooklyn 

Coles, Minnie     Wife F W age 34 married, RW 
yes, NY-Can_Can, no occupation 

Coles, Geneste   Dau  F W age 1 NY-NY-NY, no occ 
 Bolnner, Eveline Niece FW age 14 single RW yes, 

Filer at D---y Ck, work wages 
 
 

Vol 142, ED 273, S1 L83,    Jan 1920, D12 F27 
 C. COLES, Everett K. Head M W age 56 married, owns 

free, RW yes, NY-NY-NY, packer 
chemical works, works for 
wages, 403 Bainbridge St. 
Brooklyn 

 Coles, Constance Wife F W age 58 immigrate 1883, 
naturalized 1890, RW yes, Nor- 
Nor-Nor, no occ 
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Coles, Marion E. Dau  F W age 28 single, RW yes, 
NY-NY-Nor, artist novelty art, 
works for wages 
 
 
 
 

Vol 180, ED 1026, S2 L65    Jan 1920, D508 F50 
 D. DOUGLASS, James S. Head M W age 43 own mort, RW 

yes, Brook-Brook-
Brooklyn, sales manager 
wax paper, works for 
wages 

Douglass, Maude E. Wife F W age 46 RW yes, no occ 
Brook-Brook-Brook 

 Ackerman, Clark H. B-I-Law M W age 43 single, RW 
yes, Brook-Brook-Brook, 
carpenter B.R.F. works 
for wages 

 
 
1920 
 

Vol 146, ED 341, S12 L75,   1920, D48 F243 
E. REYBERT, Harry A.  Head  M W age 38 married, rent 

RW yes, Brook-NY-NY, 
draftsman electric co, 
works wages 43 Vernon Ave 

Reybert, Clara     Wife  F W age 34, married, RW 
   yes, Y-IRE-IRE, no occ 

 
Vol 198, ED 1403, S4 L 53 

F. BAMBERGER, Charles Head M W age 50 Fulton St. 
 

Bamberger, Ruth    Wife F W age 44 
Bamberger, Charles Son  M W age 14 
Goppert, William  Board M W age 46 

 
 

Vol 193, ED 1303, S4 L 49 
G. BETTS, Sylvester   Head M W age 45 Jefferson Ave 

 
Betts, Celia       Wife F W age 40 
Betts, John M or W  Son M W age 13 
Betts, Celia H      Dau F W age 10 
Betts, Beatrice     Dau F W age  5 

 
 

Vol,   ED 270, S 10 L 3 
H. MCNARY, William  Head M W age 60 857 Halsey St 

McNary, Jennie   Wife F W age 59 
McNary, Clarence Son  M W age 26 

 
Vol 191, ED 1262, S13 L20     Jan 1920, 

not    I. BETTS, William   Head M W age 57  259 Wyckoff Ave 
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known 
if rel    Betts, Mary      Wife F W age 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vol    , ED 284, S1 L49, 2 Jan 1920, D10 F15 
 J.  COARD, Mary A.   Head F W age 74, rent home, 

widowed, RW yes, NJ-IRE-
IRE, no occ 
304 Bainbridge St 

 Coles, Florence g-dau F W age 19, RW yes, 
NY-NY-NY, Librarian at 
Library, works for wages 

 
1920 
 

2. BOSTON, SUFFOLK, MASS 
 
 

Vol 119, ED 482, S7 L17     1920, D68 F171 
A. HAIGHT, George W.  Head M W age 53 rent, RW yes, 

68 Wheatland Ave, NY-NY-   
NY, janitor plate glass 
co., works for wages 

 
Haight, Catherine Wife F W age 47 NY-Ger-Ger no occ 
Haight, Catherine Dau  F W age 16 Mass-NY-NY no occ 

 
 

3. ROSSVILLE, BALTIMORE CO, MARYLAND 
 

Vol   , ED 55, S3 L49 
A. THURBER, Smith R.  Head M W age 74 own free home, 

RW yes, Poplar Ave, NY-
NY-NY, no occ 

Thurber, Catherine Wife F W age 54 immigrate & nat 
years unknown, RW yes, no 
occ Ger-Ger-Ger 

 
4. VERONA, ESSEX, NEW JERSEY 

 
 A. PATTERSON, Charles L. Head M W age 24 414 Bloom- 

field Ave, married, RW 
yes, NJ- NJ-NJ, polisher, 
factory, works for wages 

Patterson, Etta    Wife F W age 21, married, RW yes 
NJ-NJ-NJ, no occ 

Patterson, Charles Son  M W age 1 11/12, single, 
NJ-NJ-NJ, no occ 

 Stickle, Warren  F-I-Law M W age 43, married, RW 
yes, NJ-NJ-NJ, inspector 
P.S. 
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1920 
 

5. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
 

Vol 92, ED 1435, S14 L37, 19 Jan 1920, D82 F220 
A. FLETCHER, George M.  Head M W age 56, married, 

rent, RW yes, NY-NY-NY, 
hotel keeper, own hotel, 
employer 1019 Balmoral 
Ave, 25th Ward 

 
Fletcher, Jessie M.  Wife F W age 49, married, 

RW yes, NY-NY-NY, no occ 
Rodgers, Mark   Stepson M W age 28, single, 

RW yes, MASS-MASS-NY,   
commercial salesman 
biscuits, works wages 

Murphy, Edward  Lodger  M W age 23 single, RW yes 
          MASS-MASS-MASS,  

       representative 
       newspaper, works f/ wages 

 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1922 -- Death:: BROOKLYN EAGLE, 6 Mar 1922: DODS.  Mrs.  

Phoebe C. Dods on March 6, 1922 at her residence 182 
St.Mark's Ave., Brooklyn. Notice of funeral hereafter 

 
Mrs. Phoebe Catherine Reybert Dods, widow of John B. 

Dods, died on Monday at her house, 182 St. Mark's Ave. after 
an invalidism of many years.  She was born in Islip, Long 
Island and had lived 50 years in Brooklyn.  Brooklyn Eagle, 7 
Mar 1922. 
 
1923 -- Sarah Elizabeth Douglass died 18 Apr 1923 at John 

St., Ridgewood, Bergen, NJ.  Death cert. (no number) 
Bergen Co.  details: widow of Abram Douglass. Born 2 Mar 1853 
age 70-1-16 no profession, born NYCity. Father Sylvester G. 
Reybert b NYC mother Sarah Fitzpatrick b NYC.  Death reported 
by Mrs.  Robert Harris, Ridgewood, NJ.  Buried 21 Apr 1923, 
Evergreens Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY.  Cause: carcinoma of 
uterus and appendages, diabetes.  Resident of Ridgewood 11 
yrs. 
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1926 -- Brooklyn Eagle:  Edward R. Halstead, for 33 years 

connected with the Dry Dock Savings Institution, died 
Thursday, Dec 30, 1926, at his home 1266 Jefferson Ave.  He 
was born in Manhattan 73 years ago and formerly was a member 
of the old Jane Street M.E. Church, in Manhattan.  He is 
survived by his wife Mary C.; a daughter Julia Dorothy, and 
two sons, Edward R., Jr., and Ralph Cameron Halstead.  
Services at his residence 8 o'clock Saturday evening. 
Interment Bay Shore, LI. 
 

NOTE: The daughter mentioned in the foregoing 
obituary, Julia Dorothy, was Edward R. Halstead, Sr.'s 
natural granddaughter, the child of Edward R. Halstead, Jr., 
and Carrie Bopp.  Julia was legally adopted  by her 
grandfather when her natural parents could not provide for 
her.  Several of her brothers and sisters were likewise 
adopted by other families.  
 
1931 -- Lillian Reybert died 14 Mar 1931 at Vineland State 

School,  "Home for Feebleminded Women." Landis 
Township, Cumberland Co., NJ.  Former residence Plainfield, 
NJ.  Death cert. (no No.) details: Single, born 24 Apr 1868 
at Plainfield, NJ.  Father Alex. L.  Reybert b unknown, 
mother unknown. Informant: Institutional records.  Cause: 
pulmonary tuberculosis, cessation of breathing.  Buried 17 
Mar 1931, Siloem Cemetery, Vineland, NJ. 
 
1931 -- Thomas Wiley Taylor died 30 Aug 1931 at 550 Wyndemere 

Ave., Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ.  Death cert. (no 
No.) details:  Widower of Almena Reybert.  Born 9 Jan 1848, 
NY.  age 83-7-21.  Retired.  Father Isaac Taylor b USA, 
mother Mary W. Elwood b USA. Informant: Mrs.  Robt J.  
Harris, Ridgewood, NJ.  Cause: carcinoma of intestines, 
chronic nephritis. Buried 2 Sep 1931, Evergreens Cemetery, 
Brooklyn, NY. Resident of Ridgewood 14 years. 
 
1933 -- Charles M. Raybert died 30 May 1933 at 556 East 2nd 

St., Plainfield, Union, NJ.  Death cert. #240 Union 
Co., details:  widower of Mary E. Lincoln.  Born 21 Sep 1848 
at NJ; age 84-8-9.  Plumber, father not known, mother not 
known, informant Miss Sara Etta Raybert, 556 East 2nd St., 
Plainfield, NJ. (Sara lived with her parents and didn't know 
her grandparents names!) Cause: chronic myocarditis with 
acute failure. Buried 2 Jun 1933, M. E. Cem, Plainfld 
 
1934 -- Robert J. Harris died 31 Dec 1934 at 550 Wyndemere 

Ave., Ridgewood, Bergen Co., NJ.  Death cert. #100 
Bergen Co.  details: Married to A.  Miniver Taylor. Born 18 
Sep 1866 at NY City; age 68-3-13.  Salesman paper industry.  
Father Thomas Harris b USA, mother Mary J. Worrall b USA.  
Informant: Mrs. R.J.  Harris, Ridgewood, NJ. Cause: carcinoma 
of intestine, chronic myocarditis.  Buried 3 Jan 1935, 
Evergreens Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY.  Resident of Ridgewood 28 
years. 
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1935 -- John Wilkinson Ord died 15 Mar 1935 at Orange 

Memorial Hospital, Orange, Essex, NJ.  Residence 25 
Bowdoin St., Maplewood, NJ.  Death cert. #156 Essex Co.  
details: Widower of Addie Belle.  Born 10 Jan 1859 NY; age 
76-2-5.  Father James Ord b Scotland, mother Ellen McCarthy b 
Scotland.  Informant: Mr. G. H.  Ord, Maplewood, NJ.  Cause: 
Angina pectoris, coronary thrombosis, coronary sclerosis, 
myocarditis. Buried 18 Mar 1935, Evergreens Cemetery, 
Brooklyn, NY 
 
1936 – Death:  Francis Hallock Terry, gson of Rhoda Reybert    

Gibson.  Death cert 32912 (1939) NY State, registered 
#174 Town of Islip, NY;  Birth cert NY #29214 1908, 
registered #6033, Town of Islip, NY; 

 
1942 -- New York Times, 20 Dec 1942, p 45.  Miss Sarah Etta 

Raybert, soprano soloist at Trinity Reformed Church 
of Plainfield for thirty-seven years, died today at her home 
here.  Her age was 66.  She was born in Plainfield, the 
daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Charles M. Raybert.  Surviving is a 
cousin, Mrs. George Graves of Plainfield. 
 
1945 –- Death: Aletta Mowbray Gibson Terry, dau of Rhoda 

Reybert Gibson. 
 
1952 -- BROOKLYN EAGLE, 31 March 1952: 
 

Arthur R. Coles of 403 Bainbridge St. died yesterday 
in his home at the age of 81. 
 

Mr. Coles, a retired men's furnishings salesman, was 
born in Manhattan and had lived in Brooklyn for 75 years.  He 
was a member of the King's Highway Methodist Church and the 
Masons.  His wife, Mrs. Mary Coles, and a daughter, Mrs.  
Joseph Higgins, survive. 
 

Religious and Masonic services will be held at 8:30 
pm tomorrow at the Walter B. Cooke Funeral Home, 20 Snyder 
Ave.  Burial will be in Cypress Hills Cemetery.  
 
 
1963 -- Death: SS Index:  William Hill, b 26 Feb 1889, SSN 

issued NJ 154-20-1997.  Died Nov 1963.  Death 
residence zip -- none given. 

 
1967 -- Death: SS Index:  Catherine Haight, b 29 May 1872, 

SSN issued MA 012-38-9419.  Died Sep 1967.  Death 
residence zip 02186, Boston, Suffolk, MA. 

 
1968 -- Death: SS Index:  Clarence Reybert, b 9 Aug 1885, SSN 

issued NY 122-40-7985.  Died Jan 1968.  Death 
residence zip 11783, Seaford, Nassau, NY. 

 
1970 -- Death: SS Index:  Olin Reybert, b 18 May 1900, SSN 
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issued NY 113-18-7840.  Died Nov 1970.  Death 
residence zip 11706, Saltaire, Suffolk, NY. 

 
1972 -- Death: SS Index:  Bennett Tribken (sic), b 21 Mar 

1895, SSN issued NY 097-12-6550.  Died Oct 1972. 
Death residence zip 11576, Roslyn, Nassau, NY. 

 
1972 -- Death: SS Index:  Charles Raybert, b 4 Jul 1887, SSN 

issued RI 038-03-3124.  Died Jan 1972.  Death 
residence zip 02840, Newport, Newport, RI. 

 
1972 -- Death: SS Index:  Edward Reybert, b 5 Mar 1899, SSN 

issued NY 100-09-3669.  Died Apr 1972.  Death 
residence zip 10309, Richmond boro, NYC. 

 
1972 -- Death: SS Index:  Irving Relyea, b 25 Jan 1906, SSN 

issued NY 127-03-6110.  Died Mar 1972.  Death 
residence zip 14530, Perry, Wyoming, NY. 

 
1973 -- Death: SS Index:  Vida Schatz, b 14 Aug 1889, SSN 

issued NJ 135-03-0874.  Died Nov 1973.  Death 
residence zip 07720, Bradley Beach, Monmouth, NJ. 

 
1974 -- Death: SS Index:  Ida Schede, b 7 Aug 1888, SSN 

issued KY 402-62-1635.  Died Nov 1974.  Death 
residence zip 40206, Louisville, Jefferson, KY. 

 
1974 -- Death: SS Index:  John Batewell, b 30 Jul 1904, SSN 

issued NY 101-09-2104.  Died May 1974.  Death 
residence zip 11208, Cypress Hills, Kings, NY. 

 
1975 -- Death: SS Index:  Clara Reybert, b 26 Sep 1876, SSN 

issued NY 128-52-7305.  Died Jan 1975.  Death 
residence zip 11230, Midwood, Kings, NY. 

 
1976 -- Death: SS Index:  Agnes Hill, b 17 Apr 1897, SSN 

issued NJ 140-54-9606.  Died Mar 1976.  Death 
residence zip 07719, South Belmar, Monmouth, NJ. 

 
1976 -- Death: SS Index:  Arthur Relyea, b 23 Dec 1903, SSN 

issued NJ 148-12-8054.  Died Aug 1976.  Death 
residence zip 14569, Warsaw, Wyoming, NY. 

 
1977 -- Death: SS Index:  Ethel Fraser, b 4 May 1890, SSN 

issued TX 467-10-0304.  Died Jun 1977.  Death 
residence zip 78228, San Antonio, Bexar, TX. 

 
1978 -- Death: SS Index:  Teressa Relyea, b 11 Jul 1897, SSN 

issued NY 055-38-9137.  Died Aug 1978.  Death 
residence zip 14530, Perry, Wyoming, NY. 

 
1978 -- Death: Selena McDonald Decker 13 Oct 1978 at 

Morristown, NJ, age 89.   NJ cert #50992 1978. 
Residence Old Farm Rd., Basking Ridge, Somerset, NJ. 
Born 12 Aug 1889, Jersey City, Hudson, NJ.  SSN 135- 
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09-6396.  Father William McDonald, mother Etta 
Raybert.  Cremated by Somerset Hills Cemetery, B. R., 
NJ. 

 
Son William E. Decker, Old Farm Rd, Basking Ridge. 
Funeral director Galloway & Crane, 101 South Finley 
Ave., Basking Ridge, NJ 07920.  (Mail: Box 502.) 908- 
766-0250.  Selena, husband, father and mother buried 
at New York Bay Cemetery, Jersey City, NJ. 

 
1980 -- Death: SS Index:  Frederick Decamp, b 8 May 1909, SSN 

issued NJ 148-05-5411.  Died Jan 1980.  Death 
residence zip 11746, Huntington Station, Suffolk, NY. 

 
1982 -- Death: SS Index:  Evelyn Greer, b 13 Dec 1814, SSN 

issued PA 166-09-1590.  Died Feb 1982.  Death 
residence zip 40207, Louisville, Jefferson, KY. 
 

1985 –- Death: SS Index: Raymond G. Terry 26 Aug 1911 - Mar 
1985  (Bay Shore, Suffolk, NY)11706 (Bay Shore, 
Suffolk, NY) 065-10-5891 New York 

 
1987 -- Death: SS Index:  Carl Greer, b 10 Nov 1910, SSN 

issued KY 401-03-2910.  Died May 1987.  Death 
residence zip 40207, Louisville, Jefferson, KY.  

 
1994 –- Death: California Death Index:  

 Last Name  First Name  Middle  Birth Date  Mother Maiden Father  
 Last Sex  Birth Place  Death Place  Residence  Death Date SSN Age  

 
 ALEXANDER, MABEL REECE  b 04/28/1902 mother REYBERT father  
 REECE F CALIFORNIA, SANTA CLARA d 12/01/1994  563-28-1068  92 yrs 

 
2008 -- William E. Reybert, 69, of Edison died Monday, Sept.  

1, 2008, at home.  Born in Brooklyn, N.Y., he resided 
in Edison, New Jersey for 37 years.  

 
 
 
 
Speculations about the Reybert family history. 
 
 

 1790 census    Jesse Reberth 
 

 1797 tax list  Jestis Rhimert, Jr 
 Justice Rement 

 
 1800 census    Justus Rimert 
 
 1793 Robert, b Long Island acc/to death cert (NJ).  
 
 1795 James H., b New York 
 
 1800-1810 Jesse Reybert born (1840 census of New 

http://resources.rootsweb.com/USA/NY/Suffolk
http://resources.rootsweb.com/USA/NY/Suffolk


 
 
ReybertChronology.pdf                     Copyright  2008                                    89  
                                      not to be used for commercial purposes 
 

 

York City (1 male age 30-40.)  Son of the 
Hessian or of Jr. Rhimert? 
 

1800 census   1Justus RIMERT 
2 male     under 10       2Robert and    6James? 
1 male     over 45        1Justus - Jesse?  
3 female   under 10        Phebe, Mary + ?  
1 female between 26-45    (Elizabeth?)  
1 female over 45          (wife's mother?) 

 
 
   Jesse Reberth - Justice Rement - Justus Rimert b c 1750-60 

   m. Elizabeth (Harris? Smith?)*  b c 1750-60 
    | 
    | 

     ___________________|_________________________________ 
|     |  |    |  |   |     | 
|     |   |    |  |   |     | 

?Jestis Jr.  Robert   James    Jesse   Phoebe    Mary  others 
       Harris       
      m  m        m        m       m 
   Lucinda   Jane     Effa    Clark    John 
  Lawrence  Covert  Powelson  Horton   Ward 
 
 

*James HARRIS Reybert (a Harris in 1797 list & 1800 census) 
Jacob SMITH Reybert (various records) 

 
 

The Hessian leaves his British employers on Long Island or 
travels to Long Island from perhaps New Jersey. 

 
Justus moves to NJ (or dies) 1800-1810. He or his widow take 
the family, including Robert, James and Jesse and the three 
girls to (New Jersey?).  The older woman in the 1800 census 
may be the wife's mother. 
 
He finds himself in the Hempstead Harbor area, working as a 
woodcutter for the nearby paper mill. 
 
He marries an American woman named Elizabeth, perhaps a 
family member of a fellow woodcutter (a neighbor in 1797 and 
1800 is Robt. Harris; a son is named James Harris Reybert). 
 
They have at least 4 boys (Jestis Jr., James, Robert, Jesse) 
and 3 girls (2 of whom are Phoebe and Mary). 
 
(A problem:  Why would the boys be in the paper-related 
business if the father died while they were in their pre-
teens, presumably before being trained by him?) 
 
Assuming the boys also work at woodcutting or at jobs 
associated with the paper mill--3 of them wind up in paper-
associated work:  James at papermaking in the Town of Islip, 
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LI; Robert at papermaking in Essex County, NJ; Jesse in the 
paper-stock business (supplied by James & Robert?). 
 

Then: 
 

1. Robert moves to New Jersey and works in the papermaking 
industry.  He marries Lucinda Lawrence in 1831.  
 
2. James remains in, or moves back to, Long Island to the 
North Hempstead area and works in the papermaking industry. 

 
James appears in North Hempstead census, 1820.  He  married 
Jane Covert in New Jersey (Dutch Ref. Church record).  Their 
first child was born 1818 (Jesse).   Most census records 
state he was born New York.  Jesse’s death certificate says 
Belleville, New Jersey, near Stone House Plain.  No record of 
Jane’s existence prior to marriage can be found on Long 
Island except the annotated (by Jessie May Rogers, his 
granddaughter) photo of James and Jane provided by Julia 
Halstead, which states Jane is from Foster's Meadow, today's 
Elmont. 
 
3. One daughter of the Hessian, Phebe Rybert, marries Clark 
Horton 1818, Essex Co, NJ and another, Mary, marries John 
Ward 1821, also Essex Co, NJ. 
 
4. James moves or visits New Canton, CT, before or about 
1828, where his daughter Julia Ann is born at New Canton 
(another annotated photo by Jessie May Rogers, Julia's 
daughter.) 
 
To be checked – CT for papermaking in the New Canton area. 
 
5. Jesse marries Effa Powleson at Stone House Plains in 1824.  
Effa inherits land in 1828 in New Jersey. Jesse moves to New 
York City about 1830, where he operates a paper-stock 
business. 
 
6. The Hessian's wife Elizabeth (Robert's death cert, 1845 
newspaper obit) remains in New Jersey awhile, possibly living 
with one of her daughters.  (Not in 1840 census with Jesse in 
NYC, not living alone in New York or New Jersey.)  

 
7. James moves to Bay Shore, Long Island in 1835 and 
purchases land on the Orawac Canal in the town of Islip to 
operate a paper mill. 
 
8. The Hessian's wife dies in NY City:  “5 Apr 1845 Mrs. 
Elizabeth Rybert died at New York”.  At some point in the 
1840's she moved to live with Jesse.  No proof. 
 
9. Jesse dies in the 1847/1848 time frame.  James sells his 
paper-mill property at Islip in 1847 and moves to New York 
City.  He takes over Jesse's business.  
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10. James' son, James Monroe, joins in the paper-stock 
business.  James Monroe also manufactures "Mrs. S.A. 
Reybert's Vegetable Excelsior Hair Tonic."  Sarah Amanda 
Pruden Reybert is the wife of Alexander L. Reybert of 
Plainfield, N.J., a connection between the N.J. and N.Y. 
Reyberts. 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------- 
 
 

--  SUMMARY -- 
 
 

1Jesse Reberth/Justus Rimert/Justice Rement may be the 
same person.  He lived at the site of the first paper mill in 
the state of New York.  His neighbors in 1790, 1797 and 1800 
are workers at the Onderdonk paper mill.  According to family 
tradition, the progenitor of the family was a "Hessian" 
soldier who deserted, settled in New Jersey, married a 
Yankee, and saw the family name changed to Reybert by his 
children's schoolmaster.  On Long Island it is thought that 
the original name was Reimer; in New Jersey, Rimert. 
 

6James Harris Reybert's name first appears in the 1820 
census of North Hempstead in the general vicinity of the 
families living near 1Jesse/Justus/Justice.  An 1835 deed, 
town of Islip, LI, shows his intent to establish a paper mill 
on the Orawac Canal, Town of Islip.  He moved to New York 
City by 1847, where 6James H. Reybert had a paper store at 77 
W 19th St.  He continued in the paper business through 1862.  
He is living with his daughter 19Phoebe at the 1870 census, 
no profession listed.  He married 6aJane Covert of Foster 
Meadow, LI (now Elmont).  Her parents are unknown. She was 
born in 1801.  Apparently their first child, 14Jesse, was 
born in 1818.  His birth place appears variously in the 
records as NJ or NY.  18Julia is the only other child not to 
have been born in New York.  Census records and her death 
certificate list her birth place as Connecticut.  A 
photograph of Julia Ann Reybert Halstead Rogers given to R. 
J. Terry by Julia D. Halstead of Brooklyn, July 1991, 
specifies New Canton, Conn., now North Canton, not far from 
Hartford.  6James Reybert's family does not appear in any 
extant 1830 census.  His family is in Islip, LI in 1840 
(census, name spelled "Reegbert"), not found 1850 census, but 
is in the New York City 1855 census. 
 

24Jesse Reybert, purported brother of James H. & Robert, 
appears in the business directories of New York City in 1832, 
dealing in paper stock.  He disappears about the time 6James 
Harris Reybert is first listed, in 1847.  24Jesse's wife 
24aEffa is listed as a widow in an 1852 New York City 
directory.  She hailed from New Jersey (Essex Co., NJ, 
partition of the estate of Paules Powleson, 1828: Effee, wife 
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of Jesse Rybert; records of the Dutch Reformed Church at 
Stone House Plains, NJ (now Brookdale): 1824 Jesse "Payburt" 
married Effie Powleson.)  Jesse's children are born in New 
Jersey prior to 1831 and in New York 1831 and later according 
to their death certificates. 
 

7Jestis Rhimet, Jr. appears in one record -- the 1797 
tax list of North Hempstead.  This agrees with the 1790 
census of North Hempstead.  Is he the son of 1Justice Rement, 
cited in the same list?  No further record of him has been 
found.  Could he be 24Jesse Reybert of NYC. However, the 
apparent ages of 7Jestis and 24Jesse differ significantly as 
indicated by census age categories. 
 

2Robert Reybert's death certificate (New Jersey, 1871) 
yields the important information that he was born on Long 
Island in 1793 (age 78 at death), he was a papermaker, and 
his parents were 1Jesse and 1aEliz. Reybert.  His wife, 
2aLucinda Lawrence was from New Jersey, and he married her 
there (marriage notice in vital statistics index,  NJ 
Historical Society and wife's will, NJ State Archives).  They 
homesteaded at Stone House Plains, where his brother (?) 
24Jesse married 24aEffie Powleson.  His mother may have died 
in New York City (Long Island Star 5 Apr 1845  1a”Mrs. 
Elizabeth Rybert, age 79, died in New York.”) 
 

The 1790 and 1800 censuses of North Hempstead and the 
1797 tax list, same town, and other records and directories 
agree with the following hypothesis: 
 

6James, 2Robert and 24Jesse are the sons of 1Justus 
Rement, etc., all born after 1790.  7Jestis Rhimet, Jr., was 
born prior to 1790.  Three daughters, 3, 4, 5, all unknown, 
were born after 1790.  However, two marriage records have 
been found in Essex County, NJ:  1818 Phebe Rybert married 
Clark Horton and 1821 Mary Rybert married John Ward.  Further 
research is needed to link these women to the Reybert family. 
1Jesse/Justice/Justus (name variations may be due to German 
accent) married 1aElizabeth who was born 1766 (79-1845).  All 
children were born on Long Island.  The family moved to New 
Jersey after 1800 (no census extant until 1830). 

 
 1Jesse/Justice/Justus may have returned to a locale 

in New Jersey at which he and a brother originally had 
settled after leaving the employ of the British King, or he 
may have died at North Hempstead and his widow returned to 
her family in New Jersey with her children.  2Robert remained 
in New Jersey throughout his life.  24Jesse moved to New York 
City about 1830 and died about 1849.  Funds for opening a 
business in New York City may have been acquired as a result 
of his wife Effa's inheritance of land from her father 1828.  
1aElizabeth Reybert, the wife of the 1Hessian, moved to New 
York City from New Jersey during the 1840's (she does not 
appear with Jesse in the 1840 census, nor as a head of 
household in the 1840 New Jersey or New York censuses)  and 
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lived with her son 24Jesse.  6James moved around: perhaps 
from Belleville, NJ, then to North Hempstead a couple of 
years after the birth of his first child (Jesse) in 1818, 
then to Connecticut between 1820 and 1828, then to Islip 
between 1830 and 1835, then to New York City about 1847 to 
take over the business of his ill brother, 24Jesse. 
 

6James' wife 6aJane's whereabouts after 1860 are 
puzzling.  She is not in the 1870 and 1880 censuses nor can a 
death record be found from New York State or the New York 
City and surrounding counties or from New Jersey.  Her marker 
at Oakwood Cemetery is inscribed, "1801-1885." All of her 
children's death records name her "Jane Covert."   Her 
daughter 18Julia's great-granddaughter, Julia D.  Halstead, 
gave me photographs in 1991 which were annotated by Jessie 
May Rogers Rodgers Fletcher MacClellan, daughter of 18Julia, 
as to the birthplaces of 6James, 6aJane, and 18Julia. 
 

___________________________ 
 
 
 
Areas to investigate:  
 

New Jersey records more thoroughly 
 
Robert Reybert of Morristown, NJ married Lucinda Lawrence.  
 
Julia Ann Reybert born New Canton, CT.  
 
Jesse Reybert of Long Island may have been born 1818 at 
Belleville, NJ. (notation on death certificate, L.I., 
N.Y.)  

 
 
Names:  

James HARRIS Reybert (a Harris in 1797 list & 1800 census) 
Jacob SMITH Reybert  
 
Clark Horton (can’t find in census) married Phebe Rybert 
John Ward (can’t find in census) married Mary Rybert 

 both marriages recorded at Newark, N.J.  
 are the girls daughters of the Hessian? 

 
 
 

------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 


